# OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI.

No.TC/G-55/ 1549 /of 2016, Ghotki

Dated:- 14/10/2016

### **NOTICE INVITING TENDERS**

Sealed bids are invited from all the interested Bidders on standard bidding documents as per (Sindh Public Procurement rules 2010) for the works list attached.

The intending participants can purchase the tenders on payment of tender fee for each work as shown on the list up to 03/11/2016 upto 01:00 PM.

- 1. The tenders will be received back and opened @ 2:00 Pm on the same date i.e 03/11/2016 by the procurement/ evolution committee in presence of Bidders or their authorized representative who wish to be present.
- 2. If any work remains un-responded, the same will be re-issued and opened on below mentioned dates.

Date of issue from **04/11/2016** to **18/11/2016** (01:00 PM) and will be received Back and Opened on the same date i-e **18/11/2016** at (02:00 PM).

- 3. Eligibility conditions for intending participants are as under:
  - Registration with Pakistan Engineering Council in the Relevant field of specialization of work and to the extent of tender amount of each work, having a license PEC with code CE01.
  - ii) Bio Data of Engineering and technical staff working with the Firms.
  - iii) Documentary evidence of executed / works in progress and certificate of satisfactory completion of works by the employers.
  - evidence of its ownership certificate of Bank showing credit worthiness along with Banks statement.
- **4.** In case of non production of documents as required in para-3 the name of bidder / firm will not be included in the eligibility list.
  - 5. Registration with income Tax Department (NTN) Certificate and copy of N.I.C.
  - 6. Undertaking on affidavit that firms are not involved in any litigation or have abandoned any work in the department.
- 7. The Bidders should submit earnest money at the rate of 5% of the amount shown against each work in shape of call deposit in favour of the undersigned at the time of submission of tender documents dully filled.
- 8. Affidavit to the effect that the firm / contractor have not been black listed previously by any executing agency.
- 9. Affidavit to the effect that all documents/particulars/information furnished are true & correct.
- 10. In case of firm, list of partners / partnership deed, giving full particulars of directors / proprietors or other connected along with power of Attorney.
- 11. The condition shown at serial No: 3 will not be applicable in case of works costing below Rs.4.000(M).
- 12. The Competent Authority reserve the right to reject any one or all the bids as per relevant provision of SPPRA rules.
- 13. Contractors should be registered with Sindh revenue board in terms of Rule-46(1) (iii) of SPP rules, 2010 (Amended).

D ....... A , as above . EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DIVISION
CHOTEL

Constanted on Way Wes 18

### A copy is forwarded with compliments to :-

- 1) P.S to Minister Works and Services Department Karachi.
- 2) The Deputy Commissioner Ghotki @ Mirpur Mathelo for his kind information.
- The Director (A&F) SPPRA/3-15/ Government of Sindh, Sindh Public Procurement Regularity Authority (SPPRA) Barrack No.8, Sindh Secretariat No.4-A Court Road Karachi for favour of information and placing on the **website**.
- 4) The Director Information (Advertisement) Public Relation Department Government of Sindh blocks No: 96 Karachi along with 6 extra copies for insertion. He is requested to get the advertisement published in leading newspapers also it is requested to publish in daily wisdom newspapers.
- 5) The Superintending Engineer Works & Services Department Ghotki @ Mirpur Mathelo.
- 6) The Assistant Engineer Highway Sub-Division (All).
- 7) The Divisional Accounts officer / D.B / H.C. (Local)
- 8) Copy to notice Board.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI

### **LIST OF WORK**

Sr. No:	Name of Scheme	Estimated Cost in (M)	Earnest Money	Tender Fee	Timed allowed for Completion
1	Construction of road from village Muhammad Ali Mink to village Rais Manzoor Ahmed Sawand mile 0/0-0/4+140'	7.0000	350000	3000/-	12 Months
2	Widening/ Reconditioning of road from village Panjo Bag to Ghotki Feeder Wah pull mile 0/0-1/1	18.0000	900000	3000/-	12 Months
3	Reconditioning of road from Mathelo Chowk to Railway Phatak mile 0/0-0/0+432'	4.0000	200000	3000/-	12 Months
4	Widening/ Reconditioning of road from Sarhad Mathelo road mile 1/1-2/3+370 ft (in portion)	18.0000	900000	3000/-	12 Months
5	Widening/ Reconditioning of road from Sarhad Mathelo road mile 2/3-3/6+317 ft (in portion)	18.0000	900000	3000/-	12 Months
6	Construction of road from Hekal pat to Mahtam pat (1.0km)	5.0000	250000	3000/-	12 Months
7	Construction of road from Mahtam pat to Alam Tobo (1.0km)	5.0000	250000	3000/-	12 Months
8	Construction of road from Lohi form to Waloo Dari (1.0km)	5.0000	250000	3000/-	12 Months
9	Construction of road from Walo Dari to Botan (1.0 km)	5.0000	250000	3000/-	12 Months
10	Construction of road from Long Landhi to Haji Muhammad Aslam Ansari (1.0km)	5.0000	250000	3000/-	12 Months
11	Construction of road from Sardar Gath to Azat wari Landhi (1.0km)	5.0000	250000	3000/-	12 Months
12	Construction of road from Motin Waro pat to Adhuja Mahar mile 0/0-1/4 (in portion)	19.9930	999650	3000/-	12 Months
13	Construction of road from Motin Waro pat to Adhuja Mahar mile 1/4-3/0 (in portion)	19.9970	999850	3000/-	12 Months
14	Construction of road from Motin Waro pat to Adhuja Mahar mile 3/0-4/4 (in portion)	19.9970	999850	3000/-	12 Months
15	Construction of road from Motin Waro pat to Adhuja Mahar mile 4/4-6/0 (in portion)	19.9960	999800	3000/-	12 Months
16	Construction of road from Motin Waro pat to Adhuja Mahar mile 6/0-7/0 (in portion)	19.9960	999800	3000/-	12 Months
17	Construction of road from Jamal Khan Korai to Dur Muhammad Pitafi	6.0000	300000	3000/-	12 Months
18	Construction of road from Nao road to Jan Muhammad Pitafi	3.0000	150000	3000/-	12 Months

Sr. No:	Name of Scheme	Estimated Cost in (M)	Earnest Money	Tender Fee	Timed allowed for Completion
19	Construction of Forest minor Bridge village Jamal Khan Korai	2.0000	100000	3000/-	12 Months
20	Construction of Masoo Wah Minor tell bridge village Koro Khan Hydrani	2.0000	100000	3000/-	12 Months
21	Construction of road from sardar Faqeer Muhammad Pitafi to Umed Ali Shahani	7.0000	350000	3000/-	12 Months
22	Construction of road from Sanko road to village Mataro Shar	3.0000	150000	3000/-	12 Months
23	Construction of road from Raharki road to Sakhi Khobhar	8.0000	400000	3000/-	12 Months
24	Construction of road at Gabar mile 0/0-0/3+327 (0.704 km)	19.9010	995050	3000/-	12 Months
25	Construction of road at Gabar mile 0/0-0/4+330 (0.904 km)	19.8650	993250	3000/-	12 Months
26	Construction of road from Chowk Mari Naseer Dhandhoo road to Ustad Allahyar Rind mile 0/0- 0/2+330'	3.3490	167450	3000/-	12 Months
27	Construction of road from Mitho Bhutto along Nehal Wah to meet at metalled road N.H way to Nehal Wah mile 0/0-0/7	11.4610	573050	3000/-	12 Months
28	Construction of road from village Mazar Chachar to meet from Pir Zorawar Shah Muhammad Ameen Chachar mile 0/0-0/5	8.3790	418950	3000/-	12 Months
29	Reconditioning/ Repair road from Khamiso Chachar to village Hamid Chachar	8.1820	409100	3000/-	12 Months
30	Construction of road from Rainee Canal to village Usman Chachar mile 0/0-1/2	18.8930	944650	3000/-	12 Months
31	Construction of Brick pavement road from Pir Zorwar Shah to village Paryo Chachar	2.6610	133050	3000/-	12 Months
32	Repair of linkroads to cutting by Sui Nothern Gas Pipe lines limited & differnet location.	0.6228	31140	3000/-	12 Months

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION CHOTKI

# EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN (WORKS & SERVICES) FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17

-3			1			-	_	_			_	_	
	10							. ω	2			ı	S.NO
	Construction of road from Long Landhi to Haji Muhammad Aslam Ansari (1.0km)	(1.0 km)	Construction of road from Lohi form to Waloo Dari (1.0km)	Construction of road from Mahtam pat to Alam Tobo (1.0km)	Construction of road from Hekal pat to Mahtam pat (1.0km)	Widening/ Reconditioning of road from Sarhad Mathelo road mile 2/3-3/6+317 ft (in portion)	Widening/ Reconditioning of road from Sarhad Mathelo road mile 1/1-2/3+370 ft (in portion)	Reconditioning of road from Mathelo Chowk to Railway Phatak mile 0/0-0/0+432'	Widening/ Reconditioning of road from village Panjo Bag to Ghotki Feeder Wah pull mile 0/0-1/1	Construction of road from village Muhammad Ali Mink to village Rais Manzoor Ahmed Sawand mile 0/0-0/4+140'	2		Description of Procurement
	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	ω	applicable)	Quantity (Where
	5.0000	5.0000	5.0000	5.0000	5.0000	18.0000	18.0000	4.0000	18.0000	7.0000	4	applicable Million)	Estimated Unit Cost (Where
	1.2500	1.2500	1.2500	1.2500	1.2500	4.5000	4.5000	1.0000	4.5000	1.7500	51	in Million	Funds allocated
	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	6	ADPs)	Source of funds (ADPs Non
	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	7	Method	Proposed Procurement
											8	אין איני	11
	1.2500	1.2500	1.2500	1.2500	1.2500	4.5000	4.5000	1.0000	4.5000	1.7500	9	ny pir	Timing of Procurements
	00	00	00	00	00	00	00	00	00	00	10	ora Qu	curements
											<u> </u>	कता पूरा	

20	19	<u> </u>	5 5	16	: 5	14	: 5	- 12	4	:	
Construction of Masoo Wah Minor tell bridge village Koro Khan Hydrani	construction of Forest minor Bridge village jamal Khan Korai	Construction of road from Nao road to Jan Muhammad Pitafi	Construction of road from Jamal Khan Korai to Dur Muhammad Pitafi	Adhuja Mahar mile 6/0-7/0 (in portion)	Adhuja Mahar mile 4/4-6/0 (in portion)	Adhuja Mahar mile 3/0-4/4 (in portion)	Construction of road from Motin Waro pat to Adhuja Mahar mile 1/4-3/0 (in portion)			2	
Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	ယ	(Where applicable)
2.0000	2.0000	3.0000	6.0000	19.9960	19.9960	19.9970	19.9970	19.9930	5.0000	4	Cost (Where applicable Million)
0.5000	0.5000	0.7500	1.5000	4.9990	4.9990	4.9993	4.9993	4.9983	1.2500	5	allocated in Million
New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	6	(ADPs Non ADPs)
Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	7	Proposed Procurement Method
										8	1st Qtr
0.5000	0.5000	0.7500	1.5000	4.9990	4.9990	4.9993	4.9993	4.9983	1.2500	9	2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr
0	0	ŏ	ŏ	06	06	93	93	83	00	6	3rd Qtr
										⇉	4th Qtr

S.NO		21 Constr Muhan	- 22 Constr village	23 Constr Sakhi	24 Constr 0/3+3	25   Constr 0/4+3	26 Constr Dhand 0/0-0/	27 Constr Nehal to Neh	28 Constr Chach Muhar	29 Recon Chach	
Description of Procurement	2	Construction of road from sardar Faqeer Muhammad Pitafi to Umed Ali Shahani	Construction of road from Sanko road to village Mataro Shar	Construction of road from Raharki road to Sakhi Khobhar	Construction of road at Gabar mile 0/0- 0/3+327 (0.704 km)	Construction of road at Gabar mile 0/0- 0/4+330 (0.904 km)	Construction of road from Chowk Mari Naseer Dhandhoo road to Ustad Allahyar Rind mile 0/0-0/2+330'	Construction of road from Mitho Bhutto along Nehal Wah to meet at metalled road N.H way to Nehal Wah mile 0/0-0/7	Construction of road from village Mazar Chachar to meet from Pir Zorawar Shah Muhammad Ameen Chachar mile 0/0-0/5	Reconditioning/ Repair road from Khamiso Chachar to village Hamid Chachar	Construction of road from Rainee Canal to
Quantity (Where applicable)	3	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work	Road Work
Estimated Unit Cost (Where applicable Million)	4	7.0000	3.0000	0000.8	19.9010	19.8650	3.3490	11.4610	8.3790	8.1820	18.8930
Funds allocated ir. Million	5	1.7500	0.7500	2.0000	4.9753	4.9663	0.8373	2.8653	2.0948	2.0455	4.7233
Source of funds (ADPs Non ADPs)	6	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme 2016-17	New Schemes ADP Programme
Proposed Procurement Method	7	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep Procurement	Single Stage One Envolep
1st Qtr	8										
Timing of Procurements  2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr	9	1.7500	0.7500	2.0000	4.9753	4.9663	0.8373	2.8653	2.0948	2.0455	4.7233
	10	90	00	00	53	63	73	53	48	55	33
4th Qtr	1										

S.NO	Description of Procurement	Quantity	<b>Estimated Unit</b>	Funds	Sp	Proposed	т	Timing of Procurements	curements	
		(Where applicable)	Cost (Where applicable	in Million	(ADPS Non ADPs)	Method	1st Qtr	2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr		4th Qtr
	2	ယ	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	
2	Construction of Brick payament road from Dir Doad Work	Dood Work	2.6610	0 6653	New Schemes	Single Stage		0.6653	53	
3	Constitution of price basement one	Trough It office		0.000	,	2		190,000		
1	Zorwar Shah to village Paryo Chachar				ADP Programme   One Envolep	One Envolep				
					2016-17	Procurement				
32	Repair of link roads to cutting by Sui	Road Work	0.6228	0.6228	Non-ADP	Single Stage		0.6228	28	
	Nothern Gas Pipe lines limited & differnet				Programme	One Envolep				
	location.					Procurement				1
		Total:-	319.293	80.290						Г





### OFFICE OF THE

# DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

GHOTKI AT MIRPUR MATHELO

Tel No. 0723-652016 Fax No. 0723-651424 No. 0-03(W&S)/ Dated /

### ORDER

In pursuance of Rule 31 of Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority Rules 2010, the "Redresal of Grievances and settlement of Dispute Committee" is hereby constituted in the Works & Services Department Ghotki at Mirpur Mathelo (Projects of District Development Portfolios) with following composition.

S.No	Designation	Position held
1	Superintending Engineer Works & Services Ghotki at Mirpur Mathelo	Chairman
2	District Accounts Officer Ghotki at Mirpur Mathelo	Members
3	Additional Deputy Commissioner-II of Deputy Commissioner Ghotki at Mirpur Mathelo	Members
4	Executive Engineer Buildings Division Ghotki at Mirpur Mathelo	Members
5	Executive Engineer Highway Division concerned	Members

### Terms of reference

- The committee will hear the complaints of bidders against the decisions of procuring i)
- Prohibit the procurement committee from acting or deciding in manner, inconsistent ii) with these rules and regulations
- Annual in whole or in part any unauthorized act or decision of the procurement iii) committee and
- iv) Recommend to the Head of Department that the case be declared a mis-procurement if material violation of Act, Rules, Regulations, orders instructions or any other law relating to public procurement, has been established.
- Reverse any decision of the Procurement Committee r substitute its won decision for V) such a decision provided that the complaint redresal committee shall not make and decision to award the contract-
- vi) The complaint redresal committee shall announce its decision within seve∯ days and intimate the same to the bidder and the authority within three working days

(Ahmed Ali Qureshi) DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

C.C to:-

- The Superintending Engineer (W&S) Ghotki at Mirpur Mathelo
   The District Accounts Officer Ghotki at Mirpur Mathelo
   The Additional Deputy Commissioner II Chatter
- The Additional Deputy Commissioner-II Ghotki at irpur Mathelo
- The Executive Engineer Highway Division / Buildings Division / Public Health Division Ghotki at Mirpur Mathelo
- 5. Office copy

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER GHOTKI AT MIRPUR MATHELO



# GOVERNMENT OF SINDA WORKS & SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Karachi dated the

November, 2013

## NOTIFICATION

No. E&A(W&S)3-9/91/2013(Vol-VIII): With the approval of competent authority, a Procurement Committee with the following composition, in terms of Rule-7 of Sindh Public Procurement Rules-2010, is hereby constituted for procurement of "Goods & Works" in the office of Executive Engineer, Highways Division, Ghotki, excluding procurement involving foreign exchange with the following composition:-

 Executive Engineer, Highways Division, Ghotki.

Chairman

Assistant Engineer,
 Public Health Engineering Sub-Division,
 Ghotki.

Member

iii) Assistant Engineer, Highways Sub-Division, Ghotki,

Member

2. The Functions & Responsibilities of the Committee, in term of Rule-7 of SPPRA-2010, shall be as under:

a) Preparing of bidding documents.

b) Carrying out Technical as well as Financial Evaluation of the bids.

c) Preparing Evaluation report as provided in Rule-45;

d) Making recommendation for the award of contract to the competent authority; and

Perform any other function ancillary and incidental to the above.

QAZI SHAHID PERVEZ SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF SINDH

No. E&A(W&S)3-9/91-2013(Vol-VIII)

Karachi dated the Movember, 2013.

A copy is forwarded for information to:-

1. The Accountant General, Sindh, Karachi.

2. The Secretary to Govt. of Sindh, Public Health Engg. Department, Karadhi.

3. The Managing Director, SPPRA, Karachi.

4. The Chief Engineer (Buildings), Highways, Hyderabad/ Sukkur,

5. The Deputy Commissioner, Ghotki @ Mirpur Mathelo.

The Chairman / Members of the Committee.
 PS to Minister Works & Services Department.

8. PS to Secretary Works & Services Department.

9. PA to Additional Secretary (Tech), Works & Services Department.

10. The Deputy Secretary (Tech) Works & Services Department.

11. The Deputy Secretary (Admn), W&SD.

12. The Deputy Secretary Staff to Chief Secretary Sindh,

13. The Deputy Director, PM&E Cell, W&SD.

14. District Account Officer, Ghotki.

15. Notification file.

Fame

(MUHAMMAD ZAKIR) SECTION OFFICER (GENERAL) FOR SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF SINDH

|--|

Issue of Mr		-
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:	_	

### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DI GHOTKI	VISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from village Mink to village Rais Manzoor Ahm 0/0-0/4+140'	Muhammad Ali ed Sawand mile
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.7.0000 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gav.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

### MAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM VILLAGE MUHAMMAD ALI MINK TO VILLAGE RAIS MANZOOR AHMED SAWAND MILE 0/0-0/4+140'

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- ( A ) Road Sector

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Earth work for road embankment by bulldoze compacting with optimum moisture content learock.		1175	
	E/work 85% compaction with extra lead			
107718 Cft	With extra lead E/work 95-100% compaction	@Rs: 7723.95	%0Cft F	Rs: 832008.00
23793 Cft		@Rs: 10253.72	%0Cft F	s: 243967.00
	E/work for berm from barrow pits			
19604 Cft		@Rs: 6278.37	%0Cft F	s: 123081.00
2	Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreadi approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plas approved source watering and compaction to specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour	in 2 layers to proportic quarry fires of achieve 98-100°	per camber and gra f a approved qua % density as pe	de i/c hand packing lity and gauge from
10197 Cft		@Rs: 7425.03	%Cft R	s: 757130.00
3	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of materials)			B 575
3399 Rft		@Rs: 2771.63	%Rft R	s: 94208.00
4	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required to spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarri/c watering and compaction the same so as to (This i/cs providing and using templates can material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	hickness to proper y fires filling depres o achieve 100% c	camber and grad sion with stone met lensity as per modi	e i/c supplying and al after initial rolling fied AASHo specified
5099 Cft		@Rs: 8424.86	P% Cft R	s: 429584.00
5	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road sucarriage up to site of work ).work.			The state of the s
20394 Sft		@Rs: 1642.49	P%Sft R	s: 334969.00
6	Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carpe penetration including mixing in mechanical mixe cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost	r in required propo	rtion including heat	ing the material and
20394 Cft		@Rs: 4538.97	P%Sft R	s: 925678.00
			Tota	al 3740625
7	Ded: Cost of Bitumen			
8.83 Tons	5	@Rs: 18748		s: 165545.00
			G.Tota	3575080.00

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

### NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM VILLAGE MUHAMMAD ALI MINK TO VILLAGE RAIS MANZOOR AHMED SAWAND MILE 0/0-0/4+140'

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" C.C paver

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Prviding sand cussion i/c supplying spreading etc complete	pit cannal sand a	approved quary i/	c watering ramaning
5950 Cft	i .	@Rs: 1720.66	%0Cft	Rs: 102379.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	"-2" gauge in cem	nent sand mortar	ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
5950 Cft	i e	@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 560269.00
3	Supplying Spreading crush powder from app dressing levelling as per design etc complete (		te of work i/c load	ling unloading
2975.0 Cft		@Rs: 3780.75	% cft	Rs: 112477.00
4	provinding and fixing cement paving blocks flo / cobble shape with natural colour having stre sand lying in specifed manner /pathern & design	ngth b/w 5000 psi		
11900.0 Sft		@Rs: 199.77	% Sft	Rs: 2377263.00
5	Errection & removal of centering (vertical) for	C.C plain work ( p	artal wood ) (s.No	o.19) (b-II) P-No.17)
1275.00 Sft		@Rs: 3127.41	%Sft	Rs: 39874.00
6	Cement concrete plain including compacting f washinh of stone aggregate without shttering)	[1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1]		The second secon
637.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	%Cft	Rs: 91914.00
			Total	Rs. 3284176.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

### NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM VILLAGE MUHAMMAD ALI MINK TO VILLAGE RAIS MANZOOR AHMED SAWAND MILE 0/0-0/4+140'

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"C" 3.0ft span culvert

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up t			eg belling Watering and
1814 C	ft	@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
	2 Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	3.	
242 C	ft	@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ratio	n 1:4.
478.0 C	ft	@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
	4 Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio	[일반 [일반 [10] [20] - [20] [20] [20] [20] [20] [20] [20] [20]	)	The state of the s
28.00 C	ît .	@Rs: 14429.25	% cft	Rs: 4040.00
	5 Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1	2' Height		
253.0 S	t	@Rs: 2283.93	% Sft	Rs: 5778.00
		Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for cement concrete work i/c cutting and binding in position i/c making joints and fastening i/c cost of bending wire i/c removal of rust from bars		
6.90 C	wt	@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
	Reinforced cement concrete work including all labours and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which Will be paid separately .This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface (including screening and washing of shingle ) R.C.C work in roof , slab, beam, columns, rafts lintel , and other structural members laid in situ or precast laid in position complete in all respect . Ratio .(1:2:4) lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to			
157.0 C	t	@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft _	Rs: 52909.00
		Rs		i.Total 184292.00 3 = Rs: 552876.00

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** 

Bid No: (02)
--------------

Issue of Mr	
Tender Fee	D.R. No
Dated:	

### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)	
Brief Description of Works:-	Widening/ Reconditioning of road from village Panjo Bag to Ghotki Feeder Wah pull mile 0/0-1/1
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs:18.0000 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I <u>www.pprasindh.gov.pk</u>

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %			
	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not			
exceeding 5 %)				
14.1 Period of Bid Validity	90 days			
(Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)				
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.			
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI			
(Insert Postal address of location of bid b	pox or delivery by hand			
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM			
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI			
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM			
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids				
(I) Bid is valid till required period				
Sindh Public procurement Regula	tory Authority I <u>www.pprasindh.gov.pk</u>			
(III) Completion period offered is within				

- and qualification.
- (V) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			
(Free and the Free in	III-L		

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY** HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI.

# NAME OF WORK :- WIDENING/ RECONDITIONING OF ROAD FROM VILLAGE PANJO BAG TO GHOTKI FEEDER WAH PULL MILE 0/0-1/0+198'

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- ( A ) Road Sector

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Earth work for road embankment borrow pits incomplete lead upto 100cft lift upto ( one mile ex		layers cloc	breaking remaining dressing
394597 Cft		@Rs: 6278.37	%0Cft	Rs: 2477426.00
2	Excavation in exiting berm for widening the roapower dressing the excavated stuff etc complete		of sub-grad	le after watering rolling with
33854.0 Sft		@Rs: 526.27	%Sft	Rs: 178163.00
3	Supllying and filling sand under floor and plugging	g in walls S.I No. 2	9 page No.	25
16927.0 Cft		@Rs: 1720.66	% Cft	Rs: 291256.00
4	4 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2" gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work			
16927 Cft		@Rs: 7285.34	%Cft	Rs: 1233190.00
5	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of ma			TO DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY
11285 Rft		@Rs: 2771.63	%Rft	Rs: 312778.00
6	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work.			
54166 Cft		@Rs: 8280.29	P% Cft	Rs: 4485102.00
7	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road su carriage up to site of work ).work.			
101562 Sft		@Rs: 1638.19	P%Sft	Rs: 1663779.00
8	Providing and laying to proper line and grade 1- specified fomula according to job mix formula app properline, grade level and camber ete ( Rate all	prove by Engineer in	ncharge inc	luding rolling and finishing to
101562 Sft		@Rs: 7068.75	P%Sft	Rs: 7179164.00
	Dada Cartas Elit			Total 17820858
55.76 Tons	Ded: Cost of Bitumen	@Rs: 18748/_	P.Ton	Rs: 1045388.00
		,	-	G.Total 16775470

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** HIGHWAY DIVISION

CONTRACTOR

Bid No: (03)	(03)	Bid No:
--------------	------	---------

Issue of Mr		_
Tender Fee	D.R. No	_
Dated:		

### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI	
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Reconditioning of road from Mathelo Chowk Railway Phatak mile 0/0-0/0+432'	to
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: ( must have turnover of **Rs.4.0000(Million)**
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of lexceeding 5%)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			
(Executive Engin	eer Highways Division	Chatki/Authority issuing hiddi	na decuments)

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI.

NAME OF WORK :- RECONDITIONING OF ROAD

RECONDITIONING OF ROAD FROM MATHELO CHOWK TO RAILWAY PHATAK MILE 0/0-0/0+354'

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

Qty Unit Itme of Work Rate Amount 1 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2 " gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thickness of to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing mixing with shingle pit run grabel fines having P.i of not more than 6% in the ration2:3 watering and compacting to achieve 98 100% density as per AASHO specification Rate i/c all cost of ( for resection of embankment) @Rs: 5977.60 Rs: 1245433.00 20835 Cft %0Cft 2 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work. %€ Cft 6593.0 Cft @Rs: 8232.10 Rs: 542742.00 3 Supllying and spreading crush powder from approved quality to site of work i/c loading unloading dressing leveling as per dressing etc complete. 3297.0 Cft @Rs: 3683.07 % Cft Rs: 121431.00 P/F cement paving block having size of 197 x97 x80 mm of city quddra cobble shape with natural colors having strength b/w 5000 PSI to 8500 PSI filling the joint with hill sand and specified manner/ patterns and design etc complete 13186 Sft @Rs: 223.97 P.Sft Rs: 2953268.00 5 Errection & removal of centering (vertical) for C.C plain work ( Partalwood (S.No:19) 885 Sft @Rs: 3127.41 P%Sft Rs: 27678.00 6 Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compacting finishing and curing complete i/c washing of stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio 1:2:4 664 Cft @Rs: 14429.25 P%Cft Rs: 95810.00 G.Total 4986362

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DEVISION

Rid	No:	(04)
DIG	NO.	(07)

Issue of Mr	
Tender Fee	D.R. No
Dated:	
BIDDING DATA	

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	VISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Widening/ Reconditioning of roa Mathelo road mile 1/1-2/3+575 ft	d from Sarhad (in portion)
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: ( must have turnover of Rs:18.0000 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

1.2.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5%)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- (iv) Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) **Fixed Price contract**: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto **12** months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			
/F // F /			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
OFFICIAL.

NAME OF WORK :- WIDENING / RECONDITIONING OF ROAD FROM SARHAD MATHELO ROAD MILE 1/1-

2/1+575' FT (IN PORTION)

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

Unit Amount Oty Itme of Work Rate 1 Earth work for road embankment borrow pits including laying in 6" layers clod breaking remaining dressing complete lead upto 100cft lift up to 5ft( ordinary soil). 416868 Cft @Rs: 3656.23 %0Cft Rs: 1524165.00 2 Excavation in exiting berm for widening the road i/c preparation of sub-grade after watering rolling with power dressing the excavated stuff etc complete 36184.0 Sft @Rs: 526.27 %Sft Rs: 190426.00 3 Supllying and filling sand under floor and plugging in walls S.I No. 29 page No.25 18092.0 Cft @Rs: 1720.66 % Cft Rs: 311302.00 4 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2 " gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work 18092 Cft @Rs: 7611.27 Rs: 1377031.00 5 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with small side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work). 12061 Rft @Rs: 2771.63 %Rft Rs: 334286.00 6 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber platter screen froms as directed Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work. 54276 Cft @Rs: 8617.61 P% Cft Rs: 4677294.00 7 Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri of required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P and carriage up to site of work ).work. 108552 Sft @Rs: 1648.22 P%Sft Rs: 1789176.00 8 Providing and laying to proper line and grade 1-1/2 thick prepmix carpet with paver machine, prepared to specified fomula according to job mix formula approve by Engineer incharge including holling and finishing to properline, grade level and camber ete (Rate all cost of materials T&P and carriage upto 3 chains) 108552 Sft @Rs: 7099.26 P%Sft Rs: 7706389.00 Total 17910069 Ded: Cost of Bitumen @Rs: 18748/ 59.60 Sft Rs: 1117381.00 G.Total 16792688

CONTRACTOR

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** HIGHWAY DIVISION

### NAME OF WORK :- WIDENING/ RECONDITIONING OF ROAD FROM SARHAD MATHELO ROAD MILE 1/1-2/1+575' FT (IN PORTION)

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3span culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridgeremaining lead up to on chain and lift up to			deg belling Watering and
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	3.	
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar rat	ion 1:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compastone aggregate with out shuttering ratio		70 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 - 17 -	
28.00 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 2	0' Height S.I No.1	l1(b) P.N.	.58.
253.0 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	% Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	6 Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cement concrete work i/c cutting bending and binding in position i/c making joints and fastening i/c cost of bending wire i/c removal of rust from bars .			
6.90 Cwt		@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
7 Reinforced cement concrete work including all labours and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which Will be paid separately. This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface (including screening and washing of shingle ) R.C.C work in roof , slab, beam, columns , rafts lintel , and other structural members laid in situ or precast laid in position complete in all respect . Ratio .(1:2:4) Ibs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to ½ gauge.				
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
				Total Rs. 184292.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

Bid No:	(05)
---------	------

Issue of Mr		-
Tender Fee	D.R. No	_
Dated:		

### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DI GHOTKI	VISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Widening/ Reconditioning of roa Mathelo road mile 2/3-3/8+997ft	d from Sarhad (in portion)
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs:18.0000 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %		
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of lexceeding 5%)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not		
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days		
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.		
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI		
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand		
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM		
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI		
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM		
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids			

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			
/F !! F !			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI.

NAME OF WORK :- WIDENING/ RECONDITIONING OF ROAD FROM SARHAD MATHELO ROAD MILE 2/3-3/3+499' (IN PORTION)

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Earth work for road embankment borrow pits in complete lead upto 100cft lift up to 5ft( ordinar		' layers clo	d breaking remaining dressing
411492 Cft		@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 1504509.00
2	Excavation in exiting berm for widening the ro- power dressing the excavated stuff etc complete		of sub-gra	de after watering rolling with
35717.0 Sft		@Rs: 526.27	%Sft	Rs: 187968.00
3	Supllying and filling sand under floor and pluggin	g in walls S.I No. 2	29 page No	0.25
17859.0 Cft		@Rs: 1720.66	% Cft	Rs: 307293.00
4	Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreadi approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plas approved source watering and compaction to specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour	in 2 layers to pro stic quarry fires of achieve 98-100	per cambe of a appr % densit	er and grade i/c hand packing roved quality and gauge from y as per modified AASHO
17859 Cft		@Rs: 7657.83	%Cft	Rs: 1367612.00
5	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of materials)	[: [: [: [: ] ] ] [: [: ] [: ] [:		^^ TO TO THE TO THE STATE OF T
11906 Rft		@Rs: 2771.63	%Rft	Rs: 329990.00
6	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required the spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarrile watering and compaction the same so as to (This i/cs providing and using templates can material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	hickness to proper y fires filling depres o achieve 100% o	r camber a ssion with s density as	and grade i/c supplying and stone metal after initial rolling per modified AASHo specified
53576 Cft		@Rs: 8665.8	P% Cft	Rs: 4642789.00
7	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road sucarriage up to site of work ).work.			
107152 Sft		@Rs: 1649.65	P%Sft	Rs: 1767633.00
8	Providing and laying to proper line and grade 1- specified fomula according to job mix formula ap properline, grade level and camber ete ( Rate all	prove by Engineer i	incharge in	cluding rolling and finishing to
107152 Sft		@Rs: 7107.80	P%Sft	Rs: 7616150.00
				G.Total 17723944
	Ded: Cost of Bitumen	,		
58.83 Sft		@Rs: 18748/_	P.Ton	Rs: 1102945.00 G.Total 16620999.00
				G.10tal 10020999.00
со	NTRACTOR			ECUTIVE ENGINEER

### NAME OF WORK :- WIDENING/ RECONDITIONING OF ROAD FROM SARHAD MATHELO ROAD MILE 2/3-3/3+499' (IN PORTION)

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3span culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridgeremaining lead up to on chain and lift up to		Contract of the second	deg belling Watering and
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	3.	
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ratio	on 1:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio			
28.00 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 13	2' Height S.I No.	l1(b) P.N.	58.
253.0 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	% Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement fo position i/c making joints and fastening i/c			
6.90 Cwt		@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work inconsteel reinforcement and its labour for laborated and finishing the exposed surface (in work in roof, slab, beam, columns, rafts precast laid in position complete in all reshingle 1/8" to 1/2 gauge.	pending and bind forms moulds lift including screening lintel, and other	ding which ting shutt ng and wa structura	n Will be paid separately sering curing rendering ashing of shingle ) R.C.C I members laid in situ or
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
				Total Rs. 184292.00
				1 2

CONTRACTOR

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** HISHWAY DIVISION

Issue of Mr		_
Tender Fee	D.R. No	_
Dated:		

### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DI GHOTKI	VISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Hekal pat (1.0km)	pat to Mahtam
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs:5.0000 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

*	
12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
	oid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
exceeding 5 %)	
14.1 Period of Bid Validity	90 days
(Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	01
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be	<b>01</b> copy.
submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.  14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION
purpose of Bid submission	GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
polipose of bld socialission	
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	x or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION
Opening	GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	
(I) Bid is valid till required period	
Sindh Public procurement Regulato	ry Authority I <u>www.pprasindh.gov.pk</u>
(II) Bid prices are firm during currency of	of contract / price adjustment.
(III) Completion period offered is within	S 45
	on the requisite experience, capacity
and qualification.	
(v) Bid does not deviate from basic tech	nnical requirement and
(vi) Bid are generally in order etc	
* Procuring agency can adopt wither of tw	vo ontions (select either of them)
- Barrier State (1982) 1982 - 1982 - 1982 - 1982 - 1982 - 1982 - 1982 - 1983 - 1983 - 1983 - 1983 - 1983 - 1983	ontracts no escalation will be provided during
	nally period of completion of these works is upto
12 months.	
(b) Price adjustment contract: In these	contracts escalation will be paid only on those
	by Finance Department, Government of Sindh,
after bid opening during currency of	of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY HIGHWAYS DIVISION SHOTKI.

### NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM HEKAL PAT TO MAHTAM PAT MILE 0/0-0/3+290 '

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road sector

Qty Itme of Work Rate Unit Amount 1 Earth work for road embankment by bulldozers including plugging mixing cold breaking dressing and compacting with optimum moisture content lead up to 100'ft and lift up to 5ft in all types of soil accept rock. E/work 85% compaction upto density 215236 Cft @Rs: 3656.23 %0Cft Rs: 786952.00 2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2" gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work 14031 Cft @Rs: 7471.60 %Cft Rs: 1048340.00 3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with small side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work) 4677 Rft @Rs: 3000.88 %Rft Rs: 140351.00 4 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work. 7016 Cft @Rs: 8473.06 P% Cft Rs: 594469.00 5 Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri of required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P and carriage up to site of work ).work. 28062 Sft @Rs: 1643.93 P%Sft Rs: 461320.00 6 Providing 1 1/2" thick (consolidated) premix carpet in proper camber and grade including supplying 15 Cft bajri, 5cft: hill snad (of approved and grade bitumen 93lbs including mixing in mechanical mixer in required proportion including heating the materials and cleaning the road surface. (hill sand 3 cft : for mixing and 2.0 cft for dusting) ( Rate includs all cost of materials T&P and carrige upto 3 chains) 28062 Sft @Rs: 6466.08 P%Sft Rs: 1814511.00 Total 4845943 Ded: Cost of Bitumen 15.41 Tons @Rs: 18748/ P.Ton Rs: 288907.00 G.Total 4557036.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

### SCHEDULE - "B"

### PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up t			leg belling Watering and
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cem	nent sand m	nortar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ratio	on 1:4.
478.0 Cft	1	@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compacting finishing and curing complete i/c washing of stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio 1:2:4 ( Hill Sand to be used)			
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 2	0' Height S.I No.1	11(b) P.N.5	58.
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cer in position i/c making joints and fastening bars .			
6.94 Cw	t	@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00
7	7 Reinforced cement concrete work including all labours and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which Will be paid separately. This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface (including screening and washing of shingle) R.C.C work in roof, slab, beam, columns, rafts lintel, and other structural members laid in situ or precast laid in position omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to 1/2 gauge.			
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft _	Rs: 52909.00
				Total Rs. 185745.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

Rs: 185745 x 2 = Rs: 371490.00

D:A	No:	(07)
DIU	No:	(0/)

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)	
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Mahtam pat to Alam Tobo (1.0km)
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: ( must have turnover of **Rs:5.0000(Million)**
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %		
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below	1 % and not	
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days		
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.		
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI		
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand		
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM		
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DI	VISION	
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM		
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids			

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOJKI.

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MAHTAM PAT TO ALAM TOBO MILE 0/0-0/3+285'

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- ( A ) Road Sector

Unit Amount Qty **Itme of Work** Rate 1 Earth work for road embankment by bulldozers including plugging mixing cold breaking dressing and compacting with optimum moisture content lead up to 100'ft and lift up to 5ft in all types of soil accept rock. E/work 85% compaction upto density %0Cft Rs: 785128.00 214737 Cft @Rs: 3656.23 2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2 " gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work 13998 Cft @Rs: 7471.60 %Cft Rs: 1045875.00 3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with small side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work). 4666 Rft @Rs: 3011.3 %Rft Rs: 140507.00 4 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work. P% Cft 6999 Cft @Rs: 8473.06 Rs: 593029.00 5 Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri of required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P and carriage up to site of work ).work. 27997 Sft @Rs: 1643.93 P%Sft Rs: 460251.00 Providing 1 1/2 " thick (consolidated) premix carpet in proper camber and grade including supplying 15 Cft 6 bajri, 5cft: hill snad (of approved and grade bitumen 93lbs including mixing in mechanical mixer in required proportion including heating the materials and cleaning the road surface. (hill sand \$ cft : for mixing and 2.0 cft for dusting) ( Rate includs all cost of materials T&P and carrige upto 3 chains) 27997 Sft @Rs: 6466.08 P%Sft Rs: 1810308.00 Total 4835098 Ded: Cost of Bitumen 15.37 Tons @Rs: 18748/-P.Ton Rs: 288157.00 G.Total 4546941.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DIVISION

# NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MAHTAM PAT TO ALAM TOBO MILE 0/0-0/3+285'

### SCHEDULE - "B"

### PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridges and other structure i/c deg belling Watering and remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to 5' in ordinary soil .			
1814 Cff		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cem	nent sand morta	r ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
.3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth in cement sand mortar ration 1:4.			
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compacting finishing and curing complete i/c washing of stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio 1:2:4 ( Hill Sand to be used)			
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 12' Height S.I No.11(b) P.N.58.			
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for cement concrete work i/c cutting bending and in position i/c making joints and fastening i/c cost of bending wire i/c removal of rust from bars			
6.94 Cw	t	@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including all labours and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which Will be paid separately. This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface (including screening and washing of shingle) R.C.C work in roof, slab, beam, columns, rafts lintel, and other structural members laid in situ or precast laid in position omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4)/90lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to 1/4 gauge.			
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
		Rs		Rs. 185745.00 Rs: 371490.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

10.10		1001
RIG	No:	(U8)

issue of Mr	
Tender Fee	D.R. No
Dated:	

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

## Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)	
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Lohi form to Waloo Dari (1.0km)
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.5.0000(Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of lexceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and no
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI.

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM LOHI FORM TO WALOO DARI (1.0KM)

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

Qty Itme of Work Unit Rate Amount 1 Earth work for road embankment by bulldozers including plugging mixing cold breaking dressing and compacting with optimum moisture content lead up to 100'ft and lift up to 5ft in all types of soil accept rock. E/work 85% compaction upto density 174628 Cft @Rs: 3656.23 %0Cft Rs: 638480.00 2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2" gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work 14749 Cft @Rs: 7378.49 %Cft Rs: 1088253.00 3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with small side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work). 4916 Rft @Rs: 2792.48 %Rft Rs: 137278.00 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work. 7374 Cft @Rs: 8376.68 P% Cft Rs: 617696.00 5 Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri of required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P and carriage up to site of work ).work. 29498 Sft @Rs: 1641.06 P%Sft Rs: 484081.00 Providing 1 1/2 " thick (consolidated) premix carpet in proper camber and grade including supplying 15 Cft 6 bajri, 5cft: hill snad ( of approved and grade bitumen 93lbs including mixing in mechanical mixer in required proportion including heating the materials and cleaning the road surface. (hill sand 3 cft : for mixing and 2.0 cft for dusting) ( Rate includs all cost of materials T&P and carrige upto 3 chains) 29498 Sft @Rs: 6422.95 P%Sft Rs: 1894641.00 Total 4860429 Ded: Cost of Bitumen @Rs: 18748/ 16.20 Tons P.Ton Rs: 303718.00 G.Total 4556711.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DIVISION

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM LOHI FORM TO WALOO DARI (1.0KM)

## SCHEDULE - "B"

# PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridge remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to			belling Watering and
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	"-2" gauge in cem	ent sand mort	tar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth i	n cement sand n	nortar ration	1:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio 1		and the second s	mplete i/c washing of
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 20	' Height S.I No.1	1(b) P.N.58.	
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cement concrete work i/c cutting bending and binding in position i/c making joints and fastening i/c cost of bending wire i/c removal of rust from bars .			
6.94 Cwt		@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending a also includes all kinds of forms moulds life exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs cements.	ind binding which ting shuttering of washing of shing members laid i	h Will be paid curing render gle) R.C.C wo n situ or pro	d separately. This rate ring and finishing the rk in roof, slab, beam, ecast laid in position
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
		Rs:		al Rs. 185745.00 = Rs: 371490.00
COI	NTRACTOR			TIVE ENGINEER

Bid	No:	(09)
טוע	110.	.,,

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY D	VISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Walo (1.0 km)	o Dari to Botan
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.5.0000 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I <u>www.pprasindh.gov.pk</u>

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %	
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below	1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand	
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM	
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIV	/ISION
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM	
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids		

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

HIGHWAYS DIVISION
CHOTKL

# NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM WALO DARI TO BOTAN 0/0-0/3+364'

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- ( A ) Road scetor

Qty .	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
:	Earth work for road embankment by bulldoz compacting with optimum moisture content learock.	"이를 잃는 "이 이 이번 100분에는 120번 100분의 기업 100분 100분 100분 100분 100분 100분 100분 100	COLUMN TO SERVICE STREET, SECTION OF SECTION	[ - [ - [ - [ - [ - [ - [ - [ - [ - [ -
\$	E/work 85% compaction upto density	w		and the state of t
195683 Cft		@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 715462.00
2	Preparing sub-base course by supplying spread approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non pla approved source watering and compaction t specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour	in 2 layers to prop stic quarry fires of o achieve 98-100	per camber a f a approv density	and grade i/c hand packing ed quality and gauge from as per modified AASH
14488 Cft		@Rs: 7378.48	%Cft	Rs: 1068994.00
3	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of m			A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
4829 Rft		@Rs: 2792.48	%Rft	Rs: 134849.00
4	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required to spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarific watering and compaction the same so as to (This i/cs providing and using templates can material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	chickness to proper ry fires filling depres to achieve 100% d	camber and sion with sto lensity as pe	d grade i/c supplying an ne metal after initial rollin r modified AASHo specifie
7244 Cft		@Rs: 8376.68	P% Cft	Rs: 606806.00
5	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road scarriage up to site of work ).work.	7.0		
28976 Sft		@Rs: 1641.06	P%Sft	Rs: 475514.00
6	Providing 1 1/2 " thick (consolidated) premix car bajri, 5cft: hill snad ( of approved and grade bit proportion including heating the materials and 2.0 cft for dusting) ( Rate includs all cost of materials	umen 93lbs including cleaning the road su	g mixing in murface. (hill s	nechanical mixer in required and 3 cft : for mixing and
28976 Sft		@Rs: 6422.95	P%Sft _	Rs: 1861114.00
				Total 4862739
	Ded: Cost of Bitumen			
15.91 Ton	s	@Rs: 18748/_	P.Ton	Rs: 298281.00
			(	G.Total 4564458.00
				1

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DIVISION

## SCHEDULE - "B"

## PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	Excavation in foundation of building bridgeremaining lead up to on chain and lift up to	es and other stru	ıcture i/c de	
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cem	nent sand mo	rtar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ration	1:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compastone aggregate with out shuttering ratio			omplete i/c washing of
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 12	2' Height S.I No.1	l1(b) P.N.58	J.
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cer in position i/c making joints and fastening bars .		Constitution of the Consti	
6.94 Cwt		@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending a also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs centered.	and binding which fting shuttering washing of shing members laid	th Will be pacuring rendo gle) R.C.C w in situ or p	aid separately. This rate ering and finishing the rork in roof, slab, beam, precast laid in position
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
		Rs:		otal Rs. 185745.00 = Rs: 371490.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY BIVISION

Bid No: (10)	Bid	No:	(10)
--------------	-----	-----	------

Issue of Mr	
Tender Fee	D.R. No
Dated:	

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY D	VISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Long Muhammad Aslam Ansari (1.0km	
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.5.0000 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.bk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and no
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM LONG LANDHI TO HAJI MUHAMMAD ASLAM ANSARI MILE 0/0-0/3+243

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	1 Earth work for road embankment by bulldox compacting with optimum moisture content le rock.			
	E/work 85% compaction upto density			
210732	îft .	@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 770485.00
	2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spread approved quarry in required thick ness of 6' filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non p approved source watering and compaction to a (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and car	in 2 layers to pro lastic quarry fires chieve 98-100% der	per camber of a appr nsity as per	and grade i/c hand packing oved quality and gauge from
13737 (	ft	@Rs: 7750.97	%Cft	Rs: 1064751.00
	3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of r			
4579 F	ft	@Rs: 3073.82	%Rft	Rs: 140750.00
4	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quai/c watering and compaction the same so as (This i/cs providing and using templates can material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	thickness to prope rry fires filling depre to achieve 100%	er camber a ession with s density as	and grade i/c supplying and stone metal after initial rolling per modified AASHo specified
6869 C	ft	@Rs: 8762.19	P% Cft	Rs: 601875.00
5	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new required size including cleaning the road carriage up to site of work ).work.	and the second s		그리면 하다 하다 얼마 있는데 이 맛없는데 뭐라요요. 그리고 하는데 하는데 그는데 하는데 그 그릇을 하고 말했다.
27475 S	ft	@Rs: 1652.53	P%Sft	Rs: 454033.00
6	Providing 1 1/2 " thick (consolidated) premix can bajri, 5cft: hill snad (of approved and grade bit proportion including heating the materials and 2.0 cft for dusting) (Rate includs all cost of materials)	tumen 93lbs including cleaning the road s	ng mixing in surface. (hil	mechanical mixer in required I sand 3 cft : for mixing and
27475 S	ft	@Rs: 6507.59	P%Sft	Rs: 1787961.00
	Ded: Cost of Bitumen			Total 4819855
15.09 T		@Rs: 18748/	P.Ton	Rs: 282907.00
		7,		G.Total 4536948.00
				\

CONTRACTOR

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** HIGHWAY DIVISION

10
CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM LONG LANDHI TO HAJI MUHAMMAD ASLAM ANSARI
MILE 0/0-0/3+243

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to			eg belling Watering and
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cem	ent sand m	ortar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ratio	n 1:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compastone aggregate with out shuttering ratio		the state of the s	
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1	2' Height S.I No.1	1(b) P.N.5	8.
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cer in position i/c making joints and fastening bars .		O'L CO.	
6.94 Cwt		@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs centered.	and binding which fting shuttering washing of shing members laid i	h Will be p curing rend gle) R.C.C v n situ or	dering and finishing the work in roof, slab, beam, precast laid in position
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft _	Rs: 52909.00
		Rs:		Total Rs. 185745.00 2 = Rs: 371490.00
COM	ITRACTOR			CUTIVE ENGINEER

issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	ISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Sardar wari Landhi (1.0km)	Garh to Azat
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of **Rs.5.0000 (Million)**
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %	
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below	1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	CALL CONTRACTOR OF THE
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	x or delivery by hand	
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM	
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIV	ISION
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM	
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids		

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI.

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM SARDAR GARH TO AZAT WARI LANDHI MILE 0/0-0/3+153'

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
QLY	Tune of Work	Nate	Unit	Allouit
1	Earth work for road embankment by bulldoze compacting with optimum moisture content lead rock.		The second second second	
	E/work 85% compaction upto density			
202223 Cff	t	@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 739374.00
2	Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plass approved source watering and compaction to specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour)	in 2 layers to prop tic quarry fires of achieve 98-1009	er cambe a appro density	r and grade i/c hand packing oved quality and gauge from v as per modified AASHO
13183 Cff	t	@Rs: 8775.30	%Cft	Rs: 1156848.00
3	3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of ma			The state of the s
4394 Rff	t	@Rs: 2886.26	%Rft	Rs: 126822.00
4	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required the spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quartile watering and compaction the same so as to (This i/cs providing and using templates can material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	hickness to proper y fires filling depress o achieve 100% d	camber a sion with s ensity as	and grade i/c supplying and stone metal after initial rolling per modified AASHo specified
6591 Cft	t .	@Rs: 9822.34	P% Cft	Rs: 647390.00
5	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road su carriage up to site of work ).work.	에 그렇게 얼마면 살아가지 않아야 그 아이들이 아니다 하다 하는데 얼마나 아니다.		그렇게 하는데 아이를 때가 먹는 이 계획 맛있다면 하는 그렇게 되는 것이 되었다면 하는 것이 되었다면 하다.
26365 Sft		@Rs: 1684.06	P%Sft	Rs: 444002.00
6	Providing 1 1/2 " thick (consolidated) premix carp bajri, 5cft: hill snad (of approved and grade bitu proportion including heating the materials and c 2.0 cft for dusting) (Rate includs all cost of mate	imen 93lbs including leaning the road su	g mixing in Irface. (hil	mechanical mixer in required I sand 3 cft : for mixing and
26365 Sft		@Rs: 6594.66	P%Sft	Rs: 1738682.00
				Total 4853118
	Ded: Cost of Bitumen			Control Control of the control of the control
14.48 To		@Rs: 18748/_	P.Ton	Rs: 271471.00
		,		G.Total 4581647.00
			11 - 111-1111	) re

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DIVISION

## 11 NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM SARDAR GARH TO AZAT WARI LANDHI MILE 0/0-0/3+153

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up t	es and other stru	ıcture i/c deg l	
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cen	nent sand morta	r ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ration 1	:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compastone aggregate with out shuttering ratio			nplete i/c washing of
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1:	2' Height S.I No.:	l1(b) P.N.58.	
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cer in position i/c making joints and fastening bars .			Transfer and a reference post of the same
6.94 Cwt		@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending a also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs centered.	and binding which fting shuttering washing of shing members laid	h Will be paid curing renderi gle) R.C.C work in situ or pre	separately. This rate ng and finishing the k in roof, slab, beam, cast laid in position
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
		Rs:		Rs. 185745.00 Rs: 371490.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

3id No: (12)	Bid	No:	(12)
--------------	-----	-----	------

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

## Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	ISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Motin Adhuja Mahar mile 0/0-1/4 (in port	7/
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.19.9930 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
CHOTKL

# NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MOTIN WARO PAT TO ADHUJA MAHAR MILE 0/0-1/4

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

		0032941N0030630 200 0 0011 0000	SECURE OF THE CONTRACT CANADA		
Qty		Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
*	1	Earth work for road embankment by bulldoze compacting with optimum moisture content lead rock.		The state of the s	
		E/work 85% compaction upto density			
169699	Cft		@Rs: 7723.95	%0Cft	Rs: 1310747.00
	2	Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plass approved source watering and compaction to specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour	in 2 layers to protic quarry fires achieve 98-100	oper camber of a appro 0% density	and grade i/c hand packing oved quality and gauge from as per modified AASHO
50903 C	Cft .		@Rs: 7564.72	%Cft	Rs: 3850669.00
	3	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of ma			
16968 R	Rft		@Rs: 3032.14	%Rft	Rs: 514493.00
4		Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required the spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quartile watering and compaction the same so as to (This i/cs providing and using templates can material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	nickness to prope y fires filling depre o achieve 100%	er camber a ession with s density as p	nd grade i/c supplying and tone metal after initial rolling per modified AASHo specified
25452 C	ft		@Rs: 8569.43	P% Cft	Rs: 2181091.00
5	i	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road sucarriage up to site of work ).work.			
101807 S	ft		@Rs: 1646.86	P%Sft	Rs: 1676558.00
6		Providing 1 1/2 " thick (consolidated) premix carbajri, 5cft: hill snad ( of approved and grade bitu proportion including heating the materials and c 2.0 cft for dusting) ( Rate includs all cost of mate	men 93lbs includi leaning the road	ng mixing in surface. (hill	mechanical mixer in required sand 3 cft : for mixing and
172137 S	ft		@Rs: 6479.92	P%Sft	Rs: 11154340.00
					Total 20687898
		Ded: Cost of Bitumen			
85.10 T	ons		@Rs: 18748/_	P.Ton	Rs: 1595455.00
			<b>%</b> "		G.Total 19092443.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

## CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MOTIN WARO PAT TO ADHUJA MAHAR MILE 0/0-1/4

## SCHEDULE - "B"

## PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty		Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	1	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to			deg belling Watering and
1814	Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
	2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cem	ent sand r	mortar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242	Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
	3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar rati	on 1:4.
478.0	Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
	4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio		and the second second	
28.0	Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
	5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1	2' Height S.I No.	l1(b) P.N.	58.
253.00	Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
	6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cer in position i/c making joints and fastening bars .		and a second	
6.94	Cwt		@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00
	7	Reinforced cement concrete work includir reinforcement and its labour for bending also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs cer	and binding which ifting shuttering washing of shing members laid i	h Will be curing rer gle) R.C.C in situ or	paid separately. This rate ndering and finishing the work in roof, slab, beam, precast laid in position
157.0	Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
			Rs:	185745 x	Total Rs. 185745.00 4 = Rs: 742980.00
	CON	ITRACTOR		EX	ECUTIVE ENGINEER

Bid	No:	(13)	
-----	-----	------	--

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	ISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Motin Adhuja Mahar mile 1/4-3/0 (in port	
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: ( must have turnover of **Rs.19.9970** (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %	
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below	% and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVI GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTK	
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand	
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM	
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIV	ISION
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM	
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids		

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- (iv) Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			
7400			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI.

## MAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MOTIN WARO PAT TO ADHUJA MAHAR MILE 1/4-3/0

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- ( A ) Road Sector

Qty Itme of Work Rate Unit Amount 1 Earth work for road embankment by bulldozers including plugging mixing cold breaking dressing and compacting with optimum moisture content lead up to 100'ft and lift up to 5ft in all types of soil accept rock. E/work 85% compaction upto density @Rs: 7723.95 Rs: 1425022.00 184494 Cft %0Cft 2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2" gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work Rs: 4237931.00 55341 Cft @Rs: 7657.85 %Cft 3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with small side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work). 18447 Rft @Rs: 3042.56 %Rft Rs: 561261.00 4 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work. 27671 Cft @Rs: 8665.81 P% Cft Rs: 2397916.00 5 Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri of required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P and carriage up to site of work ).work. 110682 Sft @Rs: 1649.67 P%Sft Rs: 1825888.00 6 Providing 1 1/2" thick (consolidated) premix carpet in proper camber and grade including supplying 15 Cft bajri, 5cft: hill snad (of approved and grade bitumen 93lbs including mixing in mechanical mixer in required proportion including heating the materials and cleaning the road surface. (hill sand 3 cft : for mixing and 2.0 cft for dusting) ( Rate includs all cost of materials T&P and carrige upto 3 chains) 110682 Sft @Rs: 6493.77 P%Sft Rs: 7187435.00 Total 17635453 Ded: Cost of Bitumen 60.78 Tons @Rs: 18748/ P.Ton Rs: 1139503.00 G.Total 16495950.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DEVISION

## SCHEDULE - "B"

## PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up t		10.7	deg belling Watering and
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cem	ent sand n	nortar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ratio	on 1:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compastone aggregate with out shuttering ratio			
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 12	2' Height S.I No.1	.1(b) P.N.!	58.
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cer in position i/c making joints and fastening bars .		January Company	
6.94 Cwt		@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00
7 Reinforced cement concrete work including all labours and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which Will be paid separately. This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface (including screening and washing of shingle) R.C.C work in roof, slab, beam, columns, rafts lintel, and other structural members laid in situ or precast laid in position omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to 1/4 gauge.				
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
		Rs:		Total Rs. 185745.00 3 = Rs: 557235.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DEVISION

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	

Dated:

#### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

## Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	ISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Motin Adhuja Mahar mile 3/0-4/4 (in port	100
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.19.9970 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %	
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of lexceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and	not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission		
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand	
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM	
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI	
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM	
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids		

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- (iv) Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			
/F	D: ::		

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY HIGHWAYS DIVISION

GHOTKI.

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

Unit Amount Qty Itme of Work Rate 1 Earth work for road embankment by bulldozers including plugging mixing cold breaking dressing and compacting with optimum moisture content lead up to 100'ft and lift up to 5ft in all types of soil accept rock. E/work 85% compaction upto density @Rs: 7723.95 %0Cft Rs: 1638443.00 212125 Cft 2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2 " gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work @Rs: 7704.40 Rs: 4902233.00 63629 Cft %Cft 3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with small side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work). 21210 Rft @Rs: 3063.40 %Rft Rs: 649747.00 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work. 31815 Cft @Rs: 8714 --P% Cft Rs: 2772359.00 5 Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri of required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P and carriage up to site of work ).work. 127259 Sft @Rs: 1651.10 P%Sft Rs: 2101173.00 6 Providing 1 1/2 "thick (consolidated) premix carpet in proper camber and grade including supplying 15 Cft bajri, 5cft: hill snad (of approved and grade bitumen 93lbs including mixing in mechanical mixer in required proportion including heating the materials and cleaning the road surface. (hill sand 3 cft : for mixing and 2.0 cft for dusting) ( Rate includs all cost of materials T&P and carrige upto 3 chains) 127259 Sft @Rs: 6500.67 P%Sft Rs: 8272688.00 Total 20336643 Ded: Cost of Bitumen @Rs: 18748/\_ 69.88 Tons P.Ton Rs: 1310110.00 G.Total 19026533.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

14

## SCHEDULE - "B"

## PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to		Bridge Archive	deg belling Watering and
1814 C	t	@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
, 8	2 Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cen	nent sand i	mortar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242 Cf	t	@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
:	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand r	nortar rati	on 1:4.
478.0 Cf	t	@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
	4 Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compacting finishing and curing complete i/c washing of stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio 1:2:4 ( Hill Sand to be used)			
28.0 Cf	ŧ	@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
	5 Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 12' Height S.I No.11(b) P.N.58.			58.
253.00 Sf	:	@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
(	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cer in position i/c making joints and fastening bars .			
6.94 Cv	rt	@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work includir reinforcement and its labour for bending also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs cen	and binding which fting shuttering washing of shing members laid	th Will be curing rer gle) R.C.C in situ or	paid separately. This rate ndering and finishing the work in roof, slab, beam, precast laid in position
157.0 Cf		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
				Total Rs. 185745.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION CHOTK)

Rs: 185745 x 4 = Rs: 742980.00

Bid No: (15)	Issue of Mr		
	Tender Fee	D.R. No.	
	Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	ISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Motin Adhuja Mahar mile 4/4-6/0 (in port	The Control of the Co
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of **Rs.19.9960** (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- (iv) Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI.

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MOTIN WARD PAT TO ADHUJA MAHAR MILE 4/4-6/0 (IN PORTION)

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount	
1	Earth work for road embankment by bulldoze compacting with optimum moisture content learock.				
	E/work 85% compaction upto density				
211036 Cft		@Rs: 7723.95	%0Cft	Rs: 1630032.00	
2	2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2" gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work				
63303 Cft		@Rs: 7797.52	%Cft	Rs: 4936064.00	
3	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of m				
21101 Rft		@Rs: 3073.82	%Rft	Rs: 648606.00	
4	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required to spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quartile watering and compaction the same so as to (This i/cs providing and using templates can material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	hickness to properly fires filling depresonable achieve 100%	er camber a ession with si density as p	nd grade i/c supplying and tone metal after initial rolling per modified AASHo specified	
31651 Cft		@Rs: 8810.37	P% Cft	Rs: 2788570.00	
5	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road strange up to site of work ).work.				
126606 Sft		@Rs: 1653.96	P%Sft	Rs: 2094013.00	
6	Providing 1 1/2 " thick (consolidated) premix car bajri, 5cft: hill snad (of approved and grade bits proportion including heating the materials and of 2.0 cft for dusting) (Rate includs all cost of materials	umen 93lbs including the road s	ng mixing in surface. (hill	mechanical mixer in required sand 3 cft : for mixing and	
126606 Sft		@Rs: 6514.51	P%Sft	Rs: 8247761.00	
				Total 20345046	
	Ded: Cost of Bitumen				
69.52 Tor	ns	@Rs: 18748/•	P.Ton	Rs: 1303361.00	
				G.Total 19041685.00	
				).	

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DEVISION

### 15 CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MOTIN WARO PAT TO ADHUJA MAHAR MILE 4/4-6/0 (IN PORTION)

## SCHEDULE - "B"

# PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount	
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridges and other structure i/c deg belling Watering and remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to 5' in ordinary soil .				
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00	
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cen	nent sand mo	ortar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand	
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00	
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand r	nortar ratior	n 1:4.	
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00	
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compastone aggregate with out shuttering ratio				
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00	
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1	2' Height S.I No.:	11(b) P.N.58	3.	
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00	
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cement concrete work i/c cutting bending and binding in position i/c making joints and fastening i/c cost of bending wire i/c removal of rust from bars .				
6.94 Cwt		@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00	
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs centered.	and binding which fting shuttering washing of shing members laid	th Will be pacuring rend gle) R.C.C w in situ or p	aid separately. This rate ering and finishing the work in roof, slab, beam, precast laid in position	
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft _	Rs: 52909.00	
		Rs		otal Rs. 185745.00 F = Rs: 742980.00	
COM	NTRACTOR			CUTIVE ENGINEER HWAY DEVISION	

4.0	
Bid No:	(16)

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	ISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Motin Adhuja Mahar mile 6/0-7/0 (in port	
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs. 19.9960 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %	
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of the exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1	% and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission  EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DI GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHO		
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand	
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM	
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVI	SION
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM	
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids		

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (11) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- Completion period offered is within specified limits. (III)
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity (iv)and qualification.
- Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and (V)
- Bid are generally in order etc (vi)

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those (b) items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY** HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI.

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MOTIN WARD PAT TO ADHUJA MAHAR MILE 6/0-8/0 (IN PORTION)

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

Qty		Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	1	Earth work for road embankment by bulldoze compacting with optimum moisture content learock.		The second secon	[10] : [20] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [1
		E/work 85% compaction upto density			
212668	Cft		@Rs: 7723.95	%0Cft	Rs: 1642637.00
	2	Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreadi approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plas approved source watering and compaction to specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour	in 2 layers to protice quarry fires achieve 98-100	oper camber of a appro 0% density	and grade i/c hand packing ved quality and gauge from as per modified AASHO
63792	Cft		@Rs: 7890.65	%Cft	Rs: 5033603.00
	3	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of m			
21264	Rft		@Rs: 3094.66	%Rft	Rs: 658048.00
	4	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required to spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quartile watering and compaction the same so as to (This i/cs providing and using templates can material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	hickness to properly fires filling depre achieve 100%	er camber are ession with sto density as p	nd grade i/c supplying and one metal after initial rolling er modified AASHo specified
31896	Cft		@Rs: 8906.75	P% Cft	Rs: 2840898.00
	5	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road streaming up to site of work ).work.	e Santana e de Maria de Caracteria de Caract		
127585	Sft		@Rs: 1656.7 <b>0</b>	P%Sft	Rs: 2113700.00
	6	Providing 1 1/2 " thick (consolidated) premix car bajri, 5cft: hill snad ( of approved and grade bitu proportion including heating the materials and c 2.0 cft for dusting) ( Rate includs all cost of materials	men 93lbs includi leaning the road	ng mixing in r surface. (hill	mechanical mixer in required sand 3 cft : for mixing and
127585	Sft		@Rs: 6527.95	P%Sft _	Rs: 8328685.00
					Total 20617571
		Ded: Cost of Bitumen			
70.06	Ton	5	@Rs: 18748/,	P.Ton	Rs: 1313485.00
			•		G.Total 19304086.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

## NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MOTIN WARD PAT TO ADHUJA MAHAR MILE 6/0-8/0 (IN PORTION)

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount	
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridges and other structure i/c deg belling Watering and remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to 5' in ordinary soil .				
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00	
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	"-2" gauge in cem	ent sand r	mortar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand	
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00	
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth i	in cement sand n	nortar rati	on 1:4.	
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00	
4	4 Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compacting finishing and curing complete i/c washing of stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio 1:2:4 ( Hill Sand to be used)				
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00	
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 12	2' Height S.I No.1	l1(b) P.N.	58.	
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00	
6	6 Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cement concrete work i/c cutting bending and binding in position i/c making joints and fastening i/c cost of bending wire i/c removal of rust from bars .				
6.94 Cwt		@Rs: 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs: 34712.00	
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending a also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs centered.	and binding which fting shuttering washing of shing members laid i	h Will be curing rer gle) R.C.C in situ or	paid separately. This rate indering and finishing the work in roof, slab, beam, precast laid in position	
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00	
		Rs:	185745 x	Total Rs. 185745.00 3 = Rs: 557235.00	
CON	ITRACTOR		EX	ECUTIVE ENGINEER	

Bid No:	(17)

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	ISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Jamal Dur Muhammad Pitafi	Khan Korai t
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of **Rs.6.0000 (Million)**
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %	
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1	% and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI	19 ( 19 ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand	
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM	
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVIS	SION
72	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM	
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids		

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI.

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM JAMAL KHAN KORAI TO DUR MUHAMMAD PITAL MILE 0/0-0/4

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Earth work for road embankment borrow pits in complete lead upto 100cft lift up to 5ft( ordinar		" layers clod	breaking remaining dressing
*.	E/work 85% compaction with extra lead			
286998 Cft	E/work 95-100% compaction without lead	@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 1049331.00
41209 Cft		@Rs: 6190.17	%0Cft	Rs: 255091.00
	Earth work embank ment from borrow pit includi complete lead upto 100 lift upto4	ng laying in 6' laye	rs clods brea	king ramming dressing
33955 Cft		@Rs: 2208.37	%0Cft	Rs: 74985.00
2	2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2" gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work			
17661 Cft		@Rs: 7990.16	%Cft	Rs: 1411142.00
3	3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with smal side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work).			
5887 Rft		@Rs: 2729.96	%Rft	Rs: 160713.00
4 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work.				
8831 Cft		@Rs: 9292.25	P% Cft	Rs: 820599.00
5	5 Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri of required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P and carriage up to site of work ).work.			
35322 Sft		@Rs: 1668.41	P%Sft	Rs: 589316.00
6 Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carpet in camber and grade and 67 lbs of bitumen of 80/100 penetration including mixing in mechanical mixer in required proportion including heating the material and cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost of materials T&P and carrige upto site of work			ng heating the material and	
35322 Sft		@Rs: 4575.79	P%Sft _	Rs: 1616261.00
				Total 5977438
	Ded: Cost of Bitumen			
15.30 Tons	5	@Rs: 18748/		Rs: 286844.00
		•		G.Total 5690594.00

CONTRACTOR

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** 

NAME OF WORK :-

# 17 CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM JAMAL KHAN KORAI TO DUR MUHAMMAD PITAI MILE 0/0-0/4

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridge remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to			leg belling Watering and
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	"-2" gauge in cem	ent sand n	nortar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ratio	on 1:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compastone aggregate with out shuttering ratio		_	
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 12	2' Height S.I No.1	1(b) P.N.5	58.
255.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5824.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for position i/c making joints and fastening i/c .			
6.90 Cwt	i	@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending a also includes all kinds of forms moulds lie exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs cements.	and binding which fting shuttering of washing of shing members laid i	h Will be pouring rengle) R.C.C n situ or	paid separately. This rate dering and finishing the work in roof, slab, beam, precast laid in position
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
				Total Rs. 184338.00

CONTRACTOR

HIGHWAY DIVISION

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %	
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below	1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	The same secured
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand	
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM	
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIV	ISION
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM	
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids		

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- (iv) Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOIKI.

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM NAO ROAD TO JAN MUHMMAD PITAFI MILE 0/0-

0/1+403

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

Qty Itme of Work Rate Unit Amount 1 Earth work embank ment from borrow pit including laying in 6' layers clods breaking ramming dressing complete lead upto 100 lift upto 4 (ordinary soil) E/work 85% compaction with extra lead 148729 Cft @Rs: 7723.95 %0Cft Rs: 1148775.00 E/work 95-100% compaction with extra lead 15798 Cft @Rs: 10253.72 %0Cft Rs: 161988.00 2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2 " gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work 3385 Cft @Rs: 8216.56 Rs: 278131.00 %Cft 3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with small side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work). 2257 Rft @Rs: 2730.04 %Rft Rs: 61617.00 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work. 6770 Cft @Rs: 9244.07 P% Cft Rs: 625824.00 5 Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri of required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P and carriage up to site of work ).work. 13541 Sft @Rs: 1664.51 P%Sft Rs: 225391.00 6 Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carpet in camber and grade and 67 lbs of bitumen of 80/100 penetration including mixing in mechanical mixer in required proportion including heating the material and cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost of materials T&P and carrige upto site of work 13541 Sft @Rs: 4574.16 P%Sft Rs: 619387.00 7 Earth work embank ment from borrow pit including laying in 6' layers clods breaking ramming dressing complete lead upto 100 lift upto4 13017 Cft @Rs: 6278.37 %0Cft Rs: 81726.00 Total 3202839 Ded: Cost of Bitumen @Rs: 18748/ 5.86 Tons Rs: 109863.00 G.Total 3092976.00

CONTRACTOR

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** HIGHWAY BIVISION

Bid No: (	19)
-----------	-----

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)	
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of Forest minor Bridge village Jam Khan Korai
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: ( must have turnover of Rs.2.0000 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of be exceeding 5 %)	oid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	x or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI  Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- (iv) Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI.

### NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF FOREST MINOR BRIDGE VILLAGE JAMAL KHAN KORAI

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Earth work for road embankment by bulldoze compacting with optimum moisture content lear rock.		The state of the s	(B. B. B
	E/work 85% compaction with extra lead			
22617 Cft		@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 82693.00
	E/work 95-100% compaction without lead			
4759 Cft		@Rs: 6190.17	%0Cft	Rs: 29459.00
2	Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreadi approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plas approved source watering and compaction to specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour	in 2 layers to prostic quarry fires of achieve 98-100	oper cambe of a appro 0% density	r and grade i/c hand packing oved quality and gauge from y as per modified AASHO
2039 Cft		@Rs: 8263.12	%Cft	Rs: 168485.00
3	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of materials)			
680 Rft		@Rs: 2729.96	%Rft	Rs: 18564.00
4	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size ½" and required the spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarrile watering and compaction the same so as to (This i/cs providing and using templates cammaterial T&P and carriage up to site of work.	ickness to proper y fires filling depre o achieve 100%	camber a ssion with s density as	nd grade I/c supplying and stone metal after initial rolling per modified AASHo specified
1019 Cft		@Rs: 9292.25	P% Cft	Rs: 94688.00
5	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road sucarriage up to site of work ).work.			
4079 Sft		@Rs: 1668.41	P%Sft	Rs: 68054.00
6	Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carper penetration including mixing in mechanical mixe cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost	r in required propo	ortion includ	ding heating the material and
4079 Sft		@Rs: 4576.79	P%Sft	Rs: 186687.00
				Total 648630
	Ded: Cost of Bitumen			
1.76 Ton	ns .	@Rs: 18748/	P.Ton	Rs: 32996.00
		M.C.		G.Total 615634.00
				٧.

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

## NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF FOREST MINOR BRIDGE VILLAGE JAMAL KHAN KORAI

SCHEDULE - "B"

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridgeremaining lead up to on chain and lift up to			belling Watering and
8261 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 26239.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cem	nent sand mort	tar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
1401 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 131922.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ration	1:4.
3409.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 426173.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio	장에 되었다면 하다는 그리고 하는데 하는데 보고 있다.	Name of the second seco	mplete i/c washing of
296.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 42711.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:3 upto 20	0' Height S.I No.1	1(b) P.N.58.	
746.00 Sft		@Rs: 2344.59	%Sft	Rs: 17490.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement fo position i/c making joints and fastening i/c .		State State of the	manager in the second of the s
46.87 Cw	£	@Rs: 5001.20	P.cwt	Rs: 234406.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending a also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4)lbs centered.	and binding which fting shuttering of washing of shing members laid i	h Will be paid curing render gle) R.C.C wo n situ or pro	d separately. This rate ring and finishing the rk in roof, slab, beam, ecast laid in position
952.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 320824.00
			Tot	al Rs. 1199765.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

Bid No:	(20)
---------	------

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	VISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of Masoo Wah Mii village Koro Khan Hydrani	nor tell bridge
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs. 2.0000 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of lexceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and no
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			
			60 N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
CHOTKI.

#### NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF MASOO WAH MINOR TELL BRIDGE VILLAGE KORO KHAN HYDRANI

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"A"

Bridge

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridgeremaining lead up to on chain and lift up to		1.	belling Watering and
8261 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 26239.00
2	Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	3.	
1401 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 131922.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand r	nortar ration 1	1:4.
3409.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 426173.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio	And the state of t	The state of the s	mplete i/c washing of
296.00 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% cft	Rs: 42711.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:3 upto 20	0' Height		
746.0 Sft		@Rs: 2344.59	% Sft	Rs: 17490.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement fo position i/c making joints and fastening i/c .		market the second that the second second	
46.87 Cwt		@Rs: 5001.20	P.cwt	Rs: 234406.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending a also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and beam, columns, rafts lintel, and other structure complete in all respect. Ratio.(1:2:4) 90lbs	and binding which ofting shuttering d washing of sh oftural members la	th Will be paid curing render ningle ) R.C.C aid in situ or p	separately. This rate ing and finishing the work in roof, slab, recast laid in position
952.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 320824.00

Total Rs. 1199765.00

CONTRACTOR

## NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF MASOO WAH MINOR TELL BRIDGE VILLAGE KORO KHAN HYDRANI

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(B)

	Qty		Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
			rth work for road embankment from borrow essing domplete lead upto 100 lift upto 4 (in or		ng in 6" la	yers clod breaking ramming
	46607 C	Cft .		@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 170406.00
,			eparaing including eath excavation or filling nsolidation with power roller	to an average of	death of 9	9" dressing to camber and
٠	9270.0 C	eft.		@Rs: 526.28	%Cft	Rs: 48786.00
	3	Su	pplying and filling pit/canal sand under floor an	d plugging into wal		
	2318.0 S	ft		@Rs: 1720.66	% Sft	Rs: 39885.00
			y brick work on end edge pavement sand gepring the same to proper camber by 1/2 thick	The state of the s	on of ded	by watering remaining and
	9734 S	ft		@Rs: 3823.57	% Sft	Rs: 372186.00
						Total 631263

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

Bid No: (21)
--------------

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI			
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)				
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Muhammad Pitafi to Umed Ali Shah	sardar Faqeer nani		
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki			
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036			
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki			

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.7.0000 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5%)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and no
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
SCHOTKI

NAME OF WORK :-

## CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM SARDAR FAQEER MUHAMMAD PITAFI TO UMED ALI SHAHANI

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART- (A) Road Sector

Qty Itme of Work Rate Unit Amount 1 Earth work for road embankment by bulldozers including plugging mixing cold breaking dressing and compacting with optimum moisture content lead up to 100'ft and lift up to 5ft in all types of soil accept rock. E/work 95-1003% compaction with extra lead Rs: 294565.00 @Rs: 6190.17 47586 Cft %0Cft E/work 85% compaction without lead 208632 Cft @Rs: 3656.23 %0Cft Rs: 762807.00 2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2" gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work Rs: 1780137.00 20394 Cft @Rs: 8728.73 %Cft 3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with small side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work). 6798 Rft @Rs: 2927.94 Rs: 199041.00 %Rft Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work. 10197 Cft @Rs: 9774.14 P% Cft Rs: 996669.00 5 Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri of required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P and carriage up to site of work ).work. 40788 Sft @Rs: 1682.23 P%Sft Rs: 686148.00 Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carpet in camber and grade and 67 lbs of bitumen of 80/100 6 penetration including mixing in mechanical mixer in required proportion including healting the material and cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost of materials T&P and carrige upto site of work 40788 Sft @Rs: 4623.13 P%Sft Rs: 1885682.00 Earth work embank ment from borrow pit including laying in 6' layers clods breaking ramming dressing complete lead upto 100 lift upto4 39209 Cft @Rs: 2208.37 %0Cft Rs: 86588.00 Total 6691637 Ded: Cost of Bitumen @Rs: 18748/ \_\_ P.Ton 17.66 Tons Rs: 331090.00 G.Total 6360547.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DIVISION

#### MAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM SARDAR FAQEER MUHAMMAD PITAFI TO UMED ALI **SHAHANI**

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3.0ft span Culverts

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
QU	Time of Work	Nace	Ome	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to		277	belling Watering and
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete Brick or stone ballast 1-1/2 to be used).	2"-2" gauge in cen	nent sand mor	tar ratio 1:4:8 (Hill sand
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand r	nortar ration	1:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio		and the second second second second	mplete i/c washing of
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1	2' Height S.I No.:	11(b) P.N.58.	1
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for position i/c making joints and fastening i/c.			
6.90 Cw	t	@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work includir reinforcement and its labour for bending also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural omplete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs cen	and binding which ifting shuttering washing of shing members laid	th Will be par curing rende gle) R.C.C wo in situ or pr	id separately. This rate ering and finishing the ork in roof, slab, beam, recast laid in position
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
		Rs		tal Rs. 184292.00 = Rs: 552876.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY BIVISION

r	Bid	No:	(22)
	DIG	110.	(~~)

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)	
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Sanko road to villa Mataro Shar
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of **Rs.3.0000(Million)**)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %				
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of bid / estimated cost, but not below					
exceeding 5 %)					
14.1 Period of Bid Validity	90 days				
(Fill in number of days not exceed					
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> cop	0.0539				
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the <b>EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY</b> DI					
purpose of Bid submission	GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI				
(Insert Postal address of location o					
15.1 Deadline for submission of bid	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM				
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bio	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION				
Opening	GHOTKI				
opermig					
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM				
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids					
(I) Bid is valid till required perio	d				
(i) bla is valid illi required perio					
Sindh Public procurement R	Regulatory Authority I <u>www.pprasinah.gov.p</u>				
(II) Bid prices are firm during cu	rrency of contract / price adjustment.				
(III) Completion period offered i	됐으면서 하셨다면서 됐는 "146TC Telefology() (1700년에는 말라는 150도 됐다면서 보다				
[18] 1 - 1 15] [18]	possession the requisite experience, capacity				
and qualification.					
<ul><li>(v) Bid does not deviate from be</li><li>(vi) Bid are generally in order etc</li></ul>	asic technical requirement and				
(vi) bla die generally in order ere					
* Procuring agency can adopt wit	her of two options (select either of them)				
	hese contracts no escalation will be provided auto-				
	nd normally period of completion of these works is upto				
12 months.	In these contracts escalation will be paid only the				
	s notified by Finance Department, Government				
after bid opening during cu					
Call Deposit Nodate	nd: Name of Rank				
	edName of bank				
Rs					
(Executive Engineer Highwa	sys Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents				

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI.

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM SANKO ROAD TO VILLAGE MATARO SHAR MILE OF

0/2+224

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

Unit Amount Rate Itme of Work Qty 1 Earth work for road embankment borrow pits including laying in 6" layers clod breaking remaining dressing complete lead upto 100cft lift upto (one mile extra lead). E/work 85% compacatin ( with out lead Rs: 161931.00 %0Cft @Rs: 3656.23 44289 Cft E/work 95-100% compacatin ( with out lead @Rs: 6190.17 %0Cft Rs: 137855.00 22270 Cft 2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2" gauge of approved quality for approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge fro approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASH specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work 9544 Cft @Rs: 8542.49 Rs: 815295.00 %Cft 3 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with small side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work). 3181 Rft @Rs: 2771.64 %Rft Rs: 88165.00 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quart graded to maximum size 1 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying an spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specifie (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost material T&P and carriage up to site of work. 4772 Cft Rs: 457223.00 @Rs: 9581.38 P% Cft Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P a carriage up to site of work ).work. 19089 Cft @Rs: 1672.72 P%Cft Rs: 319306.00 Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carpet in camber and grade and 67 lbs of bitumen of 80 penetration including mixing in mechanical mixer in required proportion including heating the materia' cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost of materials T&P and carrige upto site of work 19089 Cft @Rs: 4578.61 P%Cft Rs: 874011.00 7 Earth work for enbankment from borrow pits including laying in 6layers clod breaking raminig dressin complete lead upto 100 lift upto 4 (in ordinary soil) 18350 Cft @Rs: 2208.37 P%Cft Rs: 40524.00 Total 289431 Ded: Cost of Bitumen 8.27 Tons @Rs: 18748/ P.Ton Rs: 155046.0 G.Total 273926 CONTRACTOR **EXECUTIVE ENGIN** 

HIGHWAY DIVISI

#### NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM SANKO ROAD TO VILLAGE MATARO SHAR MILE 0/0-0/2+224'

#### SCHEDULE - "B"

#### PART-"B" 3.0 ft Span Culvert

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
. 1	Excavation in foundation of building bridgeremaining lead up to on chain and lift up to		And the second s	eg belling Watering and
1814 Cff	:	@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	3.	
242 Cft		@Rs: 9616.28	%Cft	Rs: 23271.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand r	mortar ratio	on 1:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio	이 발생하다면 하는데 느ল하다 살아 살아 되었다면 때 그래요.		The second secon
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 13	2' Height S.I No.:	11(b) P.N.5	8.
255.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5824.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement fo position i/c making joints and fastening i/c .		1.5	
6.90 Cw	t	@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work inconsteel reinforcement and its labour for the and finishing the exposed surface (if work in roof, slab, beam, columns, rafts precast laid in position complete in all reshingle 1/8" to 1/4" gauge.	bending and bind forms moulds lit including screeni lintel , and other	ding which fting shutte ng and wa: structural	Will be paid separately ering curing rendering shing of shingle ) R.C.C members laid in situ or
157.0 Cft	• •	@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft _	Rs: 52909.00
				Total Rs. 184822.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM RAHARKI ROAD TO SAKHI KHOBHAR MALE

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

	SCHEDOLL	Rate	Unit	Amount
Qty	Itme of Work			
1	Earth work for road embankment borrow pits in complete lead upto 100cft lift upto (one mile e	ncluding laying in 6 extra lead).	" layers clo	d breaking remaining dress
	E/work 85% compacatin ( wi	th out lead)		
55168 Cff		@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 201707.00
36878 Cff	With lead	@Rs: 7723.95	%0Cft	Rs: 284844.00
	E/work 95-100% compacatin (	with out lead		176742.00
28552 Cf	t	@Rs: 6190.17	%0Cft	Rs: 176742.00
	With lead	@Rs: 10253.78	%0Cft	Rs: 292766.00
28552 Cf				
i	2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spread approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarrows source watering and compaction to achieve 98 i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage	2 layers to proper uarry fires of a app 3-100% density as	camber and proved qua per modif	lity and gauge from approv
24473 Cf	t	@Rs: 8449.38	%Cft	Rs: 2067817.00
5	B Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of r	9"x4-1/2"x3 first cla material labor,T&P	ass brick, ex carriage site	cavation for laying with smale of work).
8158 Rf	t	@Rs: 2739.97	%Rft	Rs: 223527.00
4	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quali/c watering and compaction the same so as (This i/cs providing and using templates camaterial T&P and carriage up to site of work.	thickness to properry fires filling depreto achieve 100%	er camber a ession with s density as r	nd grade i/c supplying at tone metal after initial rollinger modified AASHO specified
12236 Cff		@Rs: 9485.02	P% Cft	Rs: 1160587.00
5	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new required size including cleaning the road scarriage up to site of work ).work.	or existing surface surface rolling etc,	with 30 lbs (Rate i/c a	bitumen and 4.0 cft" bat Il cost of materials T&P
48946 Cft		@Rs: 1672.60	P%Cft	Rs: 818671.00
6	Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carp penetration including mixing in mechanical mix cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost	er in required prop	ortion Includ	57 lbs of bitumen of
48946 SFt		@Rs: 4578.33	P%Sft	Rs: 2240909.
7	Earth work for enbankment from borrow pits incomplete lead upto 100 lift upto 4 ( in ordinary s	cluding laying in 6lay soil)		
26113 Cft		@Rs: 2208.37	P%Cft	Rs: 57667.0
21.20 To	Ded: Cost of Bitumen		_	Total 7525;
	NTRACTOR	@Rs: 18748/_	P.Ton -	Rs: 39745  G.Total 7127  CUTIVE ENGT
-			I work	GHWAY DIVI

SCHEDULE - "B"

#### PART-"B" 3.0 ft Span Culvert

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	Excavation in foundation of building bridge remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to			pelling Watering and
1814 C	ft	@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
	2 Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8		
242 C	ft	@Rs: 9616.28	%Cft	Rs: 23271.00
	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth in a plin	in cement sand n	nortar ration 1	:4.
478.0 C	ft	@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
	4 Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio 3	: 100mg (1977년 1987년 1882년 - 1987년 1987년 1982년 - 1982년		nplete i/c washing of
28.0 C	ft	@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
	5 Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 12	2' Height S.I No.1	.1(b) P.N.58.	
255.00 St	t	@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5824.00
	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cer in position i/c making joints and fastening bars.			The same and the s
6.90 C	wt	@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending a also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns, rafts lintel, and other structural complete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs ce	and binding which fting shuttering washing of shing members laid i	h Will be paid curing renderi le) R.C.C work n situ or pre	separately. This rate ng and finishing the in roof, slab, beam, cast laid in position
157.0 C	ft	@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
			Tota	ıl Rs. 184822.00

CONTRACTOR

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** 

Bid No: (	24)
-----------	-----

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVI	SION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road at Gabar mile (0.704 km)	0/0-0/3+327
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: ( must have turnover of **Rs.19.9010 (Million)**
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- (iv) Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI.

### NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD AT GABAR MILE 0/0-0/3+330'( 24FT)

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

	Qty		Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
		1	Earth work for road embankment borrow pits in complete lead upto 100cft lift upto ( extra leadl)		layers clo	d breaking remaining dressing
ï			E/work 95-100% comp	acatin		
	113314	Cft		@Rs: 11977.82	%0Cft	Rs: 1357255.00
		2	Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plass approved source watering and compaction to specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour	in 2 layers to prop tic quarry fires of achieve 98-1009	per camber f a appro density	er and grade i/c hand packing roved quality and gauge from y as per modified AASHO
	56913	Cft		@Rs: 9380.58	%Cft	Rs: 5338769.00
		3	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of ma		1.0	
	4759	Rft		@Rs: 2969.61	%Rft	Rs: 141324.00
		4	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required the spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarri/c watering and compaction the same so as to (This i/cs providing and using templates can material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	nickness to proper y fires filling depres o achieve 100% de	camber a sion with s ensity as p	and grade i/c supplying and stone metal after initial rolling per modified AASHo specified
	38069	Cft		@Rs: 10448.79	P% Cft	Rs: 3977750.00
		5	Providing D.S.T new or existing surface with 30-4 clean the road surface rolling etc (rate i/c call cos			
	76137	Sft		@Rs: 3078.94	P% Sft	Rs: 2344213.00
	¥	6	Laying tp proper line and grade plant mixed asph prepared to specified formula according to job mi fininshed to preperline grade level and camber et	x formula approved	by Engine	eer incharge rolling and
	57103	Sft		@Rs: 9310.25	P% Sft	Rs: 5316432.00
	9	7	Making and maintaining diversion during constructing lighting arrangement and providing temporary crotobe motorable.			
	0.438	Cft		@Rs: 90870.89	P%-Cft	Rs: 39756.00
						Total 18515499
			Ded: Cost of Bitumen (80/100)			
	22.51	Ton	s	@Rs: 18748/	P.Ton	Rs: 422017.00
			Ded: Cost of Bitumen (60/70)	/		
	33.77	Tons	5	@Rs: 30638	P.Ton	Rs: 1034645.00
						G.Total 17058837.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DIVISION

#### SCHEDULE - "B"

#### PART-"B" 3.0 ft Span Culvert

Qty		Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	1	Excavation in foundation of building bridgeremaining lead up to on chain and lift up to			belling Watering and
2120	Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 6734.00
	2	Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	l.	
283 (	Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 26648.00
	3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ration 1	:4.
549.0	Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 68633.00
	4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compastone aggregate with out shuttering ratio			nplete i/c washing of
32.0 (	Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4617.00
	5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1:	2' Height S.I No.1	1(b) P.N.58.	
288.00	Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 6578.00
	6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement fo position i/c making joints and fastening i/c			
8.22 (	Cwt		@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 39622.00
	7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending a also includes all kinds of forms moulds li exposed surface (including screening and columns,rafts lintel, and other structural complete in all respect.Ratio. (1:2:4)lbs ce	and binding whic fting shuttering washing of shing members laid i	h Will be paid curing renderi le) R.C.C work n situ or pre	separately. This rate ing and finishing the in roof, slab, beam, cast laid in position
185.5 (	Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 62500.00
			Dec		Rs. 215332.00 Rs: 861328.00
			RS:	213332 X 4 =	KS: 001328.00

CONTRACTOR

Bid	No:	(25)
-----	-----	------

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)	
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road at Gabar mile 0/0-0/4+330 (0.904 km)
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: ( must have turnover of Rs.19.8650 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %	
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	oid / estimated cost, but not below	1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	23 23 24 25 26 26 27 27 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28 28
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	x or delivery by hand	
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM	
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIV	ISION
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM	
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids		

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			
(Executive Engin	eer Highways Division	Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding	documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI.

## NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD AT GABAR MILE 0/0-0/4+330 (18FT)

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

Qty		Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount	
	1 Earth work for road embankment borrow pits including laying in 6" layers clod breaking remaining dressing complete lead upto 100cft lift upto ( extra lead).					
		E/work 95-100% compa	cation			
119280	Cft		@Rs: 11977.82	%0Cft	Rs: 1428714.00	
	2 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2" gauge of approved quality for approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packir filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge fro approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASH specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work					
57888	Cft		@Rs: 9380.58	%Cft	Rs: 5430230.00	
	3	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of m				
6113	Rft		@Rs: 2969.61	%Rft	Rs: 181532.00	
	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work.					
39732	Cft		@Rs: 10448.79	P% Cft	Rs: 4151513.00	
	5 Laying tp proper line and grade plant mixed asphalt concernted paver finished (hydraulic electronic control prepared to specified formula according to job mix formula approved by Engineer incharge rolling and fininshed to preperline grade level and camber etc ( Machinary with Pols cost of material carriage)					
79466	Sft		@Rs: 3078.94	P% Sft	Rs: 2446710.00	
	6	Laying tp proper line and grade plant mixed asphalt concernted paver finished (hydraulic electronic rolling and fininshed to preperline grade level and camber etc (Machinary with Pols cost of material carraige)				
55015	Sft		@Rs: 9310.25	P% Sft	Rs: 5122034.00	
	Making and maintaining diversion during construction i/c csuppling necessary barriers notices borad with lighting arrangement and providing temporary crossing over the water cours shere ever necessary so as tobe motorable.					
0.562	PM/	ile	@Rs: 90870.89	P% Cft	Rs: 51069.00	
					Total 18811802	
		Ded: Cost of Bitumen (80/100)				
23.19	Ton	s	@Rs: 18748/-	P.Ton	Rs: 434766.00	
Ded: Cost of Bitumen (60/70)						
32.54 Tons			@Rs: 30638//	P.Ton	Rs: 996961.00	
					G.Total 17380075.00	
				1		

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DEVISION

#### SCHEDULE - "B"

#### PART-"B" 3.0 ft Span Culvert

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to		2.	eg belling Watering and
1814 Cft		@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
2	Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	3.	
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ratio	n 1:4.
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compacting finishing and curing complete i/c washing of stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio 1:2:4 ( Hill Sand to be used)			
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 2	0' Height S.I No.:	11(b) P.N.5	8.
255.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5824.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cer in position i/c making joints and fastening bars.		The second secon	
6.90 Cw	t	@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
7	7 Reinforced cement concrete work including all labours and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which Will be paid separately. This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface (including screening and washing of shingle) R.C.C work in roof, slab, beam, columns, rafts lintel, and other structural members laid in situ or precast laid in position complete in all respect. Ratio. (1:2:4) lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to 1/4 gauge.			
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
	Total Rs. 184338.00 Rs: 184338 x 4 = Rs: 737352.00			
		KS:	104338 X	4 = KS: /3/352.UU

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY SIVISION

Bid No:	(26)
---------	------

Issue of Mr	
Tender Fee	D.R. No
Dated:	

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)	
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Chowk Mari Naseer Dhandhoo road to Ustad Allahyar Rind mile 0/0- 0/2+330'
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.3.3490 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
exceeding 5 %)	
14.1 Period of Bid Validity	90 days
(Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be	<b>01</b> copy.
submitted One original Plus 01 copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION
purpose of Bid submission	GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION
Opening	GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) **Fixed Price contract**: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to **12** months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			
(Executive Engin	eer Highways Division	Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding	a documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION

## NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM CHOWK MARI NASEER DHANDHOO ROAD TO USTAD ALLAHYAR RIND MILE 0/0-0/2+330'

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

				,	
Qty		Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
<u>p</u> i	1	Earth work for road embankment by bulldoze compacting with optimum moisture content lear rock.			[1] [경기 4명] 전 [인데네크리] 최기 시구를 [기상 [4] 시스크스의 기구를 [기 기기 기계 기기 기계 기기 기계 기기 기계 기기 기계 기계 기계 기계
*		E/work 85% compaction with extra lead			
73652	Cft		@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 269289.00
	2	Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreadi approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plas approved source watering and compaction to specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour	in 2 layers to propostic quarry fires of achieve 98-100°	per cambe f a appr % density	er and grade i/c hand packing roved quality and gauge from y as per modified AASHO
10197	Cft		@Rs: 8914.98	%Cft	Rs: 909061.00
	3	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of materials)		The state of the s	
3399	Rft		@Rs: 2742.38	%Rft	Rs: 93213.00
ğ	4	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work.			
5099	Cft		@Rs: 9966.9 <b>o</b>	P% Cft	Rs: 508212.00
3	5	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road sucarriage up to site of work ).work.			
20394	Sft		@Rs: 1688.36	P%Sft	Rs: 344324.00
	6	Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carper penetration including mixing in mechanical mixe cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost	r in required propo	rtion includ	ding heating the material and
20394	Cft		@Rs: 4557.45	P%Sft	Rs: 929446.00
					Total 3053545
8.83	7	Ded: Cost of Bitumen	@Po: 10740/	D.Te-	Do: 165545.00
0.03	IONS	•	@Rs: 18748/_	P.Ton	Rs: 165545.00 G.Total 2888000.00
					G.10(a) 200000.00
					\
(	COI	NTRACTOR			ECUTIVE ENGINEER

#### 26 NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM CHOWK MARI NASEER DHANDHOO ROAD TO USTAD ALLAHYAR RIND MILE 0/0-0/2+330'

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3.0 ft Span Culvert

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up to		- September 1900 - 1900 - 1900	eg belling Watering and
1814 Cf	t	@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
	2 Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	3.	
242 Cf	t	@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
;	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ratio	n 1:4.
478.0 Cf	t	@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio		_	
28.0 Cf	t	@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1	2' Height S.I No.1	l1(b) P.N.58	8.
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement cer in position i/c making joints and fastening bars .		The same of the sa	
6.90 Cv	rt .	@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including all labours and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which Will be paid separately. This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the xposed surface (including screening and washing of shingle ) R.C.C work in roof , slab, beam, columns, rafts lintel, and other structural members laid in situ or precast laid in position complete in all respect. Ratio.(1:2:4)/90lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to 1/4" gauge.			
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft _	Rs: 52909.00
			т	otal Rs. 184292.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

Bid No: (27)	Issue of Mr		
minute (1999)			
	Tender Fee	D.R. No.	

Dated	:	

#### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

#### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY D GHOTKI	IVISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from Mith Nehal Wah to meet at metalled Nehal Wah mile 0/0-0/7	
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: ( must have turnover of Rs.11.4610 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %	
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below	1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand	
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM	
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DI GHOTKI	VISION
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM	
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids		

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I <u>www.pprasindh.gov.pk</u>

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI.

NAME OF WORK :-

CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MITHO BHUTTO ALONG NEHAL WAH TO MEET AT METALLED ROAD N.H WAY TO NEHAL WAH MILE 0/0-0/7

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

Unit Oty Itme of Work Rate Amount 1 Preparing subgrade including earth excavation or filling to an average depth of 9" dressing to camber and conslidation with power roller Rs: 350608.00 66620 Sft @Rs: 526.28 % Sft 2 Earth work for road embankment by bulldozers including plugging mixing cold breaking dressing and compacting with optimum moisture content lead up to 100'ft and lift up to 5ft in all types of soil accept rock. 382294 Cft @Rs: 3656.23 %0Cft Rs: 1397755.00 3 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading stone metal "1/2" -2" gauge of approved quality form approved quarry in required thick ness of 6" in 2 layers to proper camber and grade i/c hand packing filling voids with 10 Cft screening and non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and gauge from approved source watering and compaction to achieve 98-100% density as per modified AASHO specification (Rate i/c all cost of material labour T&P and carriage up to site of work 28552 Cft @Rs: 8589.06 %Cft Rs: 2452348.00 4 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4-1/2"x3 first class brick, excavation for laying with small side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor, T&P carriage site of work). 9517 Rft @Rs: 2813.32 %Rft Rs: 267744.00 Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spreading stone metal of approved quality form approved quarry 5 graded to maximum size 1 1/2" and required thickness to proper camber and grade i/c supplying and spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarry fires filling depression with stone metal after initial rolling i/c watering and compaction the same so as to achieve 100% density as per modified AASHo specified (This i/cs providing and using templates camber plats, screen forms as directed (Rate i/cs all cost of material T&P and carriage up to site of work. 28552 Cft @Rs: 9629.58 P% Cft Rs: 2749438.00 6 Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or existing surface with 30 lbs bitumen and 4.0 cft" bajri of required size including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, (Rate i/c all cost of materials T&P and carriage up to site of work ).work. 57103 Cft @Rs: 1678.32 P%Cft Rs: 958371.00 7 Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carpet in camber and grade and 67 lbs of bitumen of 80/100 penetration including mixing in mechanical mixer in required proportion including heating the material and cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost of materials T&P and carrige upto site of work 57103 Cft @Rs: 4591.22 P%Cft Rs: 2621724.00 Total 10797988 Ded: Cost of Bitumen @Rs: 18748/\_ 24.73 Tons P.Ton Rs: 463638.00 G.Total 10334350.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
HIGHWAY DEVISION

# 27 NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM MITHO BHUTTO ALONG NEHAL WAH TO MEET AT METALLED ROAD N.H WAY TO NEHAL WAH MILE 0/0-0/7

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3.0 ft Span Culvert

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
,	Excavation in foundation of building bridger remaining lead up to on chain and lift up	52		deg belling Watering and
1814 (	Oft	@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
*	<sup>2</sup> Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	3.	
242 (	Cft	@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
	3 Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar rati	on 1:4.
478.0 0	Cft .	@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
	4 Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Comp stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio		-	
28.0 C	Cft .	@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
	5 Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1	2' Height S.I No.1	l1(b) P.N.	58.
253.00 S	ft	@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
	6 Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for position i/c making joints and fastening i/			· ·
6.90 C	wt	@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
	7 Reinforced cement concrete work includi reinforcement and its labour for bending also includes all kinds of forms moulds exposed surface (including screening and columns,rafts lintel, and other structura complete in all respect.Ratio. (1:2:4)lbs constants.	and binding which lifting shuttering washing of shing I members laid i	h Will be curing ren le) R.C.C n situ or	paid separately. This rate dering and finishing the work in roof, slab, beam, precast laid in position
157.0 C	ft	@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
		Dec		Total Rs. 184292.00 2 = Rs: 368584.00
		KS:	104232 X	2 - KS, 300304.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

Bid No: (28)	Issue of Mr		
	Tender Fee	D.R. No	

## **BIDDING DATA**

Dated:

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

# Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIV	VISION
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)		
Brief Description of Works:-	Construction of road from village to meet from Pir Zorawar Sh Ameen Chachar mile 0/0-0/5	
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki	
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036	
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki	

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.8.3790 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of lexceeding 5%)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

(1)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I <u>www.pprasindh.gov.pk</u>

- Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment. (11)
- Completion period offered is within specified limits. (111)
- (iv)Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and (V)
- Bid are generally in order etc (vi)

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY HIGHWAYS DIVISION SHOTKI.

# NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM VILLAGE MAZAR CHACHAR TO MEET FROM PIR ZORAWAR SHAH **MUHAMMAD AMEEN CHACHAR MILE 0/0-0/5**

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

	SCHEDOLE - B	FARI- (A)		
Oty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	1 Earth work for road embankment by bulldozers including moisture content lead up to 100'ft and lift up to 5ft in		770	ing and compacting with optimum
	E/work 85% compaction without lead			
130411	Cft with extra lead	@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 476813.00
21979		@Rs: 7723.95	%0Cft	Rs: 169765.00
	E/work 95-100% compaction With out Lead	d		
28552	Cft	@Rs: 6190.17	%0Cft	Rs: 176742.00
19034	with extra lead Oft	@Rs: 10253.72	%0Cft	Rs: 195169.00
2	Earth work for road embankment from borrow pits upto 100' lift upto 5' (ordinary soil)  berm With out lead	s including 6" layers clo	od breaking r	amming dressing complete lead
26125 C		@Rs: 2208.37	%0Cft	Rs: 57694.00
12414.0	Berm with lead	@De: 6270.27	0/ 0/0	Day 77040 00
12414 C		@Rs: 6278.37	%0Cft	Rs: 77940.00
	3 Preparing sub-base course by supplying spreading st in required thick ness of 6" in 2layers to proper cam non plastic quarry fires of a approved quality and ga 100% density as per modified AASHO specification work	ber and grade i/c hand auge from approved so	packing filling urce watering	yoids with 10 Cft screening and and compaction to achieve 98-
20394 C	ft	@Rs: 9054.67	%Cft	Rs: 1846610.00
	4 Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9"x4 to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of material labor,T&F			or laying with small side parallel
6798 R	ft	@Rs: 2690.89	%Rft	Rs: 182927.00
5	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quali/c watering and compaction the same so as (This i/cs providing and using templates compaction the same so as material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	thickness to proper arry fires filling depress to achieve 100% of	camber and sion with steel controls control controls control controls control controls control	ond grade i/c supplying and one metal after initial rolling er modified AASHo specified
20394 C	ft	@Rs: 10111.47	P% Cft	Rs: 2062133.00
6	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or exi- including cleaning the road surface rolling etc, ( ).work.			
40788 St	ft	@Rs: 1692.66	P%Sft	Rs: 690402.00
7	Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carpet in including mixing in mechanical mixer in required pro .Rate including all cost of materials T&P and carrige	portion including heatin		
40788 C	ft	@Rs: 4616.29	P%Sft	Rs: 1882892.00
			-	Total 7819087
	Ded: Cost of Bitumen	<u> </u>		
17.66 To	ons	@Rs: 18748/•	P.Ton	Rs: 331090.00
		- 00		G.Total 7487997.00

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

# NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD FROM VILLAGE MAZAR CHACHAR TO MEET FROM PIR **ZORAWAR SHAH MUHAMMAD AMEEN CHACHAR MILE 0/0-0/5**

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3.0 ft Span Culvert

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up			ng Watering and
1814 Cff	t .	@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft Rs	5762.00
, 2	Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	3.	
242 Cft		@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft Rs	: 22787.00
3	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand r	nortar ration 1:4.	
478.0 Cft		@Rs: 12501.41	% cft Rs	: 59757.00
4	Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio	-		te i/c washing of
28.0 Cft		@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft Rs	4040.00
5	Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1	2' Height S.I No.:	11(b) P.N.58.	
253.00 Sft		@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft Rs	: 5778.00
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement ce in position i/c making joints and fastening bars .		사용 :	The second secon
6.90 Cw	t	@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt Rs	: 33259.00
7	Reinforced cement concrete work including reinforcement and its labour for bending also includes all kinds of forms moulds I xposed surface (including screening and beam, columns, rafts lintel, and other sposition complete in all respect. Ratio.(1: 1/4" gauge.	and binding which ifting shuttering washing of shir structural membe	th Will be paid seption of the couring rendering and angle ) R.C.C worlders laid in situ or	arately. This rate and finishing the in roof, slab, precast laid in
157.0 Cft		@Rs: 337.00	300,000,000	: 52909.00
		Re:	Total Rs 184292 x 2 = Rs	. 184292.00 : 368584.00

CONTRACTOR

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** HIGHWAY BIVISION

Bid No:	(29)
---------	------

Issue of Mr		_
Tender Fee	D.R. No	_
Dated:		

#### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

## Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DI GHOTKI	VISION
Reconditioning/ Repair road Chachar to village Hamid Chachar	from Khamiso
Station Road Ghotki	
Telephone No: 0723-682036	
Near Circuit House Ghotki	
	Reconditioning/ Repair road Chachar to village Hamid Chachar Station Road Ghotki Telephone No: 0723-682036

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.8.1820 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
	oid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
exceeding 5 %)	
14.1 Period of Bid Validity	90 days
(Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	1. Carlotte and the car
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be	<b>01</b> copy.
submitted One original Plus 01 copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION
purpose of Bid submission	GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	x or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION
Opening	GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI:

# NAME OF WORK :- RECONDITIONING/ REPAIR ROAD FROM KHAMISO CHACHAR TO VILLAGE HAMID CHACHAR MILE 0/0-1/3

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

Qty		Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
ψI	1	Preparing Base Course i/c supplying and spread graded to maximum size 1 ½" and required to spreading 15 cft screening and non plastic quarri/c watering and compaction the same so as to (This i/cs providing and using templates can material T&P and carriage up to site of work.	hickness to prope y fires filling depre o achieve 100%	r camber ssion with density as	and grade i/c supplying and stone metal after initial rolling per modified AASHo specified
, 22433	Cft		@Rs: 10111.47	P% Cft	Rs: 2268306.00
	2	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road sucarriage up to site of work ).work.	_		1.5
89734	Cft		@Rs: 1692.53	P%Cft	Rs: 1518775.00
	3	Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carpe penetration including mixing in mechanical mixe cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost	r in required propo	ortion inclu	ding heating the material and
89734	Cft		@Rs: 4615.99	P%Cft	Rs: 4142112.00
20.05	_	Ded: Cost of Bitumen			Total 7929193
38.86	ion	S	@Rs: 18748	P.Ton	Rs: 728547.00 G.Total 7200646.00

CONTRACTOR

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** 

# 29 NAME OF WORK :- RECONDITIONING/ REPAIR ROAD FROM KHAMISO CHACHAR TO VILLAGE HAMID CHACHAR MILE 0/0-1/3

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-"B" 3.0 ft Span Culvert

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
	Excavation in foundation of building bridg remaining lead up to on chain and lift up		Manufordistrict the property of the control of the	deg belling Watering and
1814 C	ft	@Rs: 3176.25	%0Cft	Rs: 5762.00
,	2 Cement Concrete stone ballast 1-1/2"-2"	gauge ratio 1:4:8	3.	
242 C	ft	@Rs: 9416.28	%Cft	Rs: 22787.00
	Pacca brick work in foundation and plinth	in cement sand n	nortar ratio	on 1:4.
478.0 C	ft	@Rs: 12501.41	% cft	Rs: 59757.00
,	4 Cement Concrete Plain i/c Placing Compa stone aggregate with out shuttering ratio	게 얼마지만 어떻게 되면 작성없었다. 보이셨다. ^^~~ 나 있다.	San and Transport and party	
28.0 Cf	t	@Rs: 14429.25	% Cft	Rs: 4040.00
	5 Cement Plasters 1/2 thick ratio 1:4 upto 1	2' Height S.I No.1	11(b) P.N.!	58.
253.00 Sf	t	@Rs: 2283.93	%Sft	Rs: 5778.00
Ĩ	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for position i/c making joints and fastening i/c.		The second second	
6.90 C	wt	@Rs: 4820.20	P.cwt	Rs: 33259.00
	Reinforced cement concrete work including all labours and material except the cost of steel reinforcement and its labour for bending and binding which Will be paid separately . This rate also includes all kinds of forms moulds lifting shuttering curing rendering and finishing the exposed surface (including screening and washing of shingle ) R.C.C work in roof , slab, beam, columns , rafts lintel , and other structural members laid in situ or precast laid in position complete in all respect . Ratio .(1:2:4) lbs cement 2 cft sand 4 cft shingle 1/8" to ½ gauge.			
157.0 Cf	t	@Rs: 337.00	P.Cft	Rs: 52909.00
				Total Rs. 184292.00

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION

Bid No:	(30)
---------	------

issue of Mr	
Tender Fee	D.R. No
Dated:	

# **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

# Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DI GHOTKI	VISION
Construction of road from Rainee Usman Chachar mile 0/0-1/2	Canal to village
Station Road Ghotki	
Telephone No: 0723-682036	
Near Circuit House Ghotki	
	Construction of road from Rainee Usman Chachar mile 0/0-1/2  Station Road Ghotki  Telephone No: 0723-682036

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: ( must have turnover of Rs.18.8930 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %	
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of lexceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below	1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days	
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.	
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOT	
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand	
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM	
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DI	VISION
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM	
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids		

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
GHOTKI.

Bid No: (31)	Bid	No:	(31)	
--------------	-----	-----	------	--

Issue of Mr		
Tender Fee	D.R. No	
Dated:		

#### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

# Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI
Construction of Brick pavement road from Pir Zorwar Shah to village Paryo Chachar
Station Road Ghotki
Telephone No: 0723-682036
Near Circuit House Ghotki

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.2.6610 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of lexceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and no
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc

\* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)

- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) Price adjustment contract: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
CHOTKI.

# NAME OF WORK :- CONSTRUCTION OF BRICK PAVEMENT ROAD FROM PIR ZORWAR SHAH TO VILLAGE PARYO CHACHAR

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

Qty	Itme of Work	Rate	Unit	Amount
1	Earth work for road embankment by bulldoze compacting with optimum moisture content lead rock.			
182926 Cft		@Rs: 3656.23	%0Cft	Rs: 668820.00
2	Preparing sub-grade including earth execavation consolidation with power roller.	or filling to an ave	rage depath	of 9" dressinf to camber and
36327.0 Cft		@Rs: 526.28	%Cft	Rs: 191182.00
3	Supllying and pit / canal filling sand under floor a	nd plugging in wal	ls.	
4359.0 Sft		@Rs: 1720.66	% Sft	Rs: 75004.00
4	Dry brick work on end edge paving sand grouted the same to proper camber of 1/2" thick mud pla		f bed by wa	tering remaing and preparing
38749 Sft		@Rs: 3823.57	% Sft	Rs: 1481595.00
5	Providing laying RCC pipe and collers of class B a phalt composition and cement mortor 1:1 testing			tting and jointing with max
96 Rft		@Rs: 286	%Rft .	Rs: 27456.00 G.Total 2444057

CONTRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DEVISION

Rid	No:	(32)
DIG	No:	(32)

issue of Mr	
Tender Fee	D.R. No
Dated:	

#### **BIDDING DATA**

(This section should be filled in the Engineer / Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents). The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complements, or supplement the provisions in the instruction to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provision here in shall prevail over those in instruction to Bidders.)

### Instruction to Bidders Clause Reference

1.1 Name of Procuring Agency:	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI
(Insert name of the Procuring Agency)	
Brief Description of Works:-	Repair of link roads to cutting by Sui Northern Gas Pipe lines limited & different location.
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:-	Station Road Ghotki
(insert Address of the procuring Agency with telex/ fax)	Telephone No: 0723-682036
(b) Engineer's address	Near Circuit House Ghotki

- 10.3 Bid shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees. The payment shall be made in Pak Rupees
- 11.2 The bidder has the financial, Technical and constructional capability necessary to perform the Contract as follows: (insert required capabilities and documents)
  - (i) Financial Capacity: (must have turnover of Rs.0.6228 (Million)
  - (ii) Technical capacity: (mention the appropriate category of registration with PEC and qualification and experience of the staff.)
  - (iii) Construction of Capacity: (mention the names and number of equipments required for the work)

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I <u>www.pprasindh.gov.pk</u>

- 12.1 (a) A detailed description of the works essential technical and performance classification
  - (b) Complete set of technical information, description, data, literature and drawing as required in accordance with Schedule B to Bid, Specific works Data. This will include but not limited to a sufficient number of drawing Photo graphs catalogues. Illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.

12.1 Amount of Bid Security	5 %
(Fill in lump sum amount or in %age of exceeding 5 %)	bid / estimated cost, but not below 1 % and not
14.1 Period of Bid Validity (Fill in number of days not exceeding 90)	90 days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted One original Plus <b>01</b> copy.	<b>01</b> copy.
14.6 Procuring Agency's Address for the purpose of Bid submission	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE GHOTKI
(Insert Postal address of location of bid bo	ox or delivery by hand
15.1 Deadline for submission of bids	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 01:00 PM
16.1 Venue, Time , and Date of Bid Opening	EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAYS DIVISION GHOTKI
	Dated 03-11-2016 Time 02:00 PM
16.4 Responsiveness of Bids	

(I) Bid is valid till required period

Sindh Public procurement Regulatory Authority I www.pprasindh.gov.pk

- (II) Bid prices are firm during currency of contract / price adjustment.
- (III) Completion period offered is within specified limits.
- Bidder is eligible to Bid and possession the requisite experience, capacity and qualification.
- (v) Bid does not deviate from basic technical requirement and
- (vi) Bid are generally in order etc
- \* Procuring agency can adopt wither of two options (select either of them)
- (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is upto 12 months.
- (b) **Price adjustment contract**: In these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

Call Deposit No	dated:	Name of Bank	
Rs			

(Executive Engineer Highways Division Ghotki/Authority issuing bidding documents)

Contractor

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER / PROCURING AGENCY
HIGHWAYS DIVISION
CHOTKI.

# NAME OF WORK :- REPAIR OF LINK ROADS TO CUTTING BY SUI NOTHERN GAS PIPE LINES LIMITED & DIFFERNET LOCATION.

SCHEDULE - "B"

PART-(A)

	Qty		Itme of Work	Rate	Unit		Amount
		1	Earth work for road embankment from borrow dressing complete and compacting by sheep foot AASHO Density.				
	31920	Cft	E/ Work 85 % compacting	@Rs: 9448.05	%0Cft		Rs: 301582.00
		2	Preparing sub-base course by supplying and spreapproved quarry required thickness of 6" in 2 kindling voids with 10 cft.				
	1710.0	Cft		@Rs: 7564.71	%Cft		Rs: 129357.00
		3	Laying brick on end ending i/c supplying of 9 side parallel to the road (Rates i /cs all cost of ma				
	220.0	Sft		@Rs: 2771.63	% Sft		Rs: 6098.00
		4	Preparing bas course i/c supplying and spreading properly graded to miximum size of 1 1/2 and reand spreading 15 cft creenin.				
	750 9	Sft		@Rs: 8569.42	% Sft	3	Rs: 64271.00
5		5	Providing surface dressing 1st coat on new or required size including cleaning the road surface up to site of work ).work.	24			[10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10] [10]
	2130 9	Sft		@Rs: 1646.79	P%Sft		Rs: 35077.00
	6		Providing 1" thick (consolidated) premix carpet penetration including mixing in mechanical mixed cleaning the road surface .Rate including all cost	r in required propo	rtion inclu	ding hea	ting the material and
	2130 9	Sft		@Rs: 4550.76	P%Sft		Rs: 96931.00
							al 633316
	0.02.7	one	Ded: Cost of Bitumen	@Det 107407	D.Ton		20, 17249 00
	0.92	Ons		@Rs: 18748/	P.Ton		Rs: 17248.00

CONTRACTOR

**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER** 

# OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER HIGHWAY DIVISION GHOTKI

	Issue to	(#				
	Vide D.R No	o & Date.				5
	For Rs.	,				2
				EXECUTIVE ENG HIGHWAY DIVI GHOTKI		
20 1011	STANDAR	D FORM	OF BIDD	ING DOCUME	ENT	,
			FOR			
		9				
Name of	Work:					-
		<u></u>				

INSTRUCTIONS TO PROCURING AGENCIES

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO PROCURING AGENCIES

(Not to be included in Bidding Documents)

#### A. Basis of Documents

These Documents have been prepared as a global document intended to be used by different agencies/users according to their requirements. This document is envisaged for National Competitive Bidding (NCB), meant for use for Works costing not more than Rs. 25 Million. These documents may be tailored according to the scope of works as well as in case of contracts on International Competitive Bidding (ICB) basis, funded by international financial institutions/donors, with payments in foreign currencies. Procuring agencies are then to tailor the relevant clauses to suit their requirements including appropriate modifications in the relevant sections of the documents in the light of SPPRA Bidding Documents for Large Works.

The Procuring Agency is expected to manage the Contract itself. The role of Engineer may be added by the Procuring Agency, if the Procuring Agency wishes to engage a consultant. The role of the Engineer with specific delegated powers under various clauses of Instructions to Bidders such as clarifications of Bid Documents, Amendment of Bid Documents, evaluation of Bids etc. and to administer the Contract under various clauses of Conditions of Contract should have been specified. The Procuring Agency will be required to set out in the specifications and drawings the full scope of work including the extent of design to be done by the Contractor, if any.

#### **B.** Contents of Documents

As stated in Clause IB.4 of Instructions to Bidders, the complete Bidding Documents in addition to Invitation for Bids shall comprise items listed therein including any addendum to Bidding Documents issued in accordance with IB.6. The Standard Form of Bidding Documents (for Small Contracts) includes the following:

- Instructions to Bidders & Bidding Data
- 2. Form of Bid & Schedules to Bid
- 3. Conditions of Contract & Contract Data
- 4. Standard Forms
- Specifications
- 6. Drawings, if any

In addition, Instructions to procuring agencies are also provided at various locations of this document within parenthesis or as a Note(s). Procuring agencies are expected to edit or finalise this document accordingly, by filling in all the relevant blank spaces and forms as per the scope of the work, deleting all notes and instructions intended to help the bidders.

The procuring agency is required to prepare the following for completion of the Bidding Documents:

(i) Invitation for Bids

- (ii) Bidding Data
- (iii) Schedules to Bid (Samples)
- (iv) Schedule of Prices (Format)
- (v) Contract Data
- (vi) Specifications
- (vii) Drawings, if any

The Procuring agency's attention is drawn to the following while finalizing the Bidding Documents.

## C. Notice Inviting Tender/ Invitation for Bids/ Request for Expression of Interest

The "Notice Inviting Tender" is meant for publication of tenders for calling bids in the newspapers and SPPRA Website.

The blank spaces wherever shown are required to be filled by the Procuring Agency before issuance of Bidding Documents.

The Procuring Agency may modify para 1 of Notice Inviting Tender as per its requirements. The notice should be published so as to give the interested bidders sufficient working period for preparation and submission of bids – not less than 15 days for National Competitive Bidding and 45 days for International Competitive Bidding (SPP Rule 18).

- The eligible bidders are defined in IB.2; the text can be amended by the Procuring Agency as deemed appropriate.
- The non-refundable fee for the sale of Bidding Documents should be nominal so as to cover printing/reproduction and mailing costs and to ensure that only bona-fide bidders shall apply (SPP Rule 20).
- The amount of Bid Security should be a lump sum figure or a percentage, but not less than 1% and more than 5% of bid price and should be in accordance with (SPP Rule 37).
- 4. If the venue of receipt of bids and the opening of bids is the same, the times for receipt and opening of bids are to be entered in last Para of the Notice Inviting otherwise indicate the name, address and exact location for the opening of bids. However the date for the receipt and the opening of bids shall be same (SPP Rule 41).

#### D. Instructions to Bidders

These Instructions to Bidders will not be part of Contract and will cease to have effect once the Contract is signed along with Bidding Data.

The Instructions to Bidders can be used as given. Procuring agency may have to make changes under Bidding Data.

The Procuring Agency's or Engineer's Representative, if any, shall exercise powers of the Engineer/Procuring Agency under and in connection with Clauses IB.5, IB.6, IB.16, etc. In

case an Engineer has been appointed by the Procuring Agency, the aforesaid clauses may be modified accordingly to specify the role of the Engineer by the Procuring Agency, otherwise the Engineer's reference wherever exist, except Sub-Clause 1.1.20 & Clause 15 of Conditions of Contract and Item 1.1.20 of Contract Data, shall be deleted.

#### E. Bidding Data

The blank spaces wherever shown in Bidding Data are required to be filled by the Engineer/Procuring Agency before issuance of Bidding Documents.

- 1. Contents of IB.10.3 may be retained or modified by the Procuring Agency.
- Procuring Agency should insert required experience in IB.11.2.
- Referring to IB.14.1, the period of bid validity may range from 30 to 90 days depending upon the size and nature of the works. Number of days shall be filled in as per Procuring Agency's requirements.
- Contents of IB.16.3 to IB.16.8 may be retained or modified by the Procuring Agency in accordance with its requirements.

#### F. Schedules to Bid

Specimen of Schedules to Bid including format of Schedule of Prices are provided in this document. The Procuring Agency may add/delete/modify as per its requirement.

The blank spaces wherever shown are required to be filled by the Engineer/Procuring Agency before issuance of Bidding Documents except those required to be provided by the Contractor.

# G. Conditions of Contract

The procuring agency while preparing Contract Data, shall ensure that no Clause of Conditions of Contract is deleted and that the changes included in Contract Data shall be such as not to change the spirit of the document. Any adjustment or change in clauses of Conditions of Contract to meet specific project features shall be made with care and incorporated in Contract Data.

#### H. Contract Data

The blank spaces wherever shown are required to be filled by the Engineer/Procuring Agency before issuance of Bidding Documents.

- Referring to Sub-Clause 1.1.1 of Conditions of Contract, the Engineer/Procuring Agency may add, in order of priority, such other documents as to form part of the Contract, in Sub-Clause 1.3 of the Contract Data.
- 2. The Procuring Agency's Representative, if any, shall exercise powers of the Procuring Agency under and in connection with Sub-Clauses 1.3, 2.3, 4.2, 4.3, 5.1, 7.3, 8.2, 9.1, 9.2, 10.1, 10.2, 10.5, 11.1, 11.5, 12.1, 13.2 and 14.1 of the Conditions of Contract. In case an Engineer has been appointed by the Procuring Agency, the aforesaid clauses may be modified accordingly by the Procuring Agency.

- 3. The sum insured for different insurances including minimum amount of third party insurance should be assessed by the Engineer/Procuring Agency and entered in Contract Data. Such insurance cover shall be carried out with Insurance Company having at least AA rating from PACRA / JCR in the favour of the procuring agency.
- 4. The time for completion of the whole of the works should be assessed by the Engineer/Procuring Agency and entered in the Contract Data.
- 5. The Conditions of Contract contain no overall limit on the Contractor's liability. The amount of liquidated damages per day of delay shall be entered by the Engineer/Procuring Agency in Contract Data. Usually the liquidated damages are set between 0.05 percent and 0.10 percent per day and the maximum limit as 10 percent of contract price stated in the Letter of Acceptance.
- 6. Any amendment and/or additions to the Conditions of the Contract that are specific to a given Bid/Contract should be included by the Procuring agency. This may include but not be limited to the provisions regarding the following:
  - Terms of Payment should be prepared and incorporated in Contract Data by the Engineer/Procuring Agency.
  - b) The Engineer/Procuring Agency to make sure that all taxes and duties are included by the Bidders/Contractors in their prices.

### I. Specifications

To be prepared and incorporated by the Engineer/Procuring Agency

#### J. Drawings

To be prepared and incorporated by the Engineer/Procuring Agency, if required.

# SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

	<u>Subject</u> <u>E</u>	age	No
(1)	INVITATION FOR BIDS		02.
(11)	INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS & BIDDING DATA	۱ ۱	04
(111)	FORM OF BID & SCHEDULES TO BID		
(IV)	CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT & CONTRACT DATA		
(V)	STANDARD FORMS		54
(VI)	SPECIFICATIONS		67
(VII)	DRAWINGS	***	68

INVITATION FOR BIDS

# INVITATION FOR BIDS

		Da	ici
		Bid Reference N	0.1
1.	bids fro approp pre-qua Agency	om interested firms or persons licensed by the Pakistan Engine oriate category (not required for works costing Rs 2.5 million alified (if pre-qualification is done for specific scheme/project y for the Works, [enter title, type and financial volume of the period] days.	eering Counci! is the or less) and/or duly with the Procuring
2.	on sub- non-rel acquire	plete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by an intermission of a written application to the office given below and fundable fee of Rupees(Insert Ame	d upon payment of a
3.	(Rupee the for to_ hours, o the pre	ds must be accompanied by a Bid Security in the amount es	ntage of bid price in must be delivered for before s on the same day in
No		Procuring Agency to enter the requisite information in blank The bid shall be opened within one hour after the deadlin bids.]	
Sinc	la Public I	Procurement Resulatory Austraria I was apprehing on his	

# INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS & BIDDING DATA

#### Notes on the Instructions to Bidders

This section of the bidding documents should provide the information necessary for bidders to prepare responsive bids, in accordance with the requirements of the Procuring Agency. It should also give information on bid submission, opening and evaluation, and on the award of contract.

Matters governing the performance of the Contract or payments under the Contract, or matters atteeting the risks, rights, and obligations of the parties under the Contract are not normally included in this Section, but rather in the appropriate sections of the Conditions of Contract and/or Contract Data.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

Clause No.	Description Page No.
	A. GENERAL
!B.1 IB.2 IB.3	Scope of Bid & Source of Funds
	B. BIDDING DOCUMENTS
IB.4 IB.5 IB.6	Contents of Bidding Documents
	C- PREPARATION OF BID
IB.7 IB.8 IB.9 IB.10 IB.11 IB.12	Language of Bid
18.14	D-SUBMISSION OF BID
IB.15	Deadline for Submission, Modification & Withdrawal of Bids 11
E. BID OPE	INING AND EVALUATION
IB.16 IB.17	Bid Opening, Clarification and Evaluation
F. AWARD	OF CONTRACT
IB.18 IB.19 IB.20 IB.21 IB.22	Qualification

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO EXDDERS

(Note: (These Instructions to Bidders (IB) along with Bidding Data will not be part of Contract and will cease to have effect once the Contract is signed).

#### A. GENERAL

# IB.1 Scope of Bid & Source of Funds

# 1.1 Scope of Bid

The Procuring Agency as defined in the Bidding Data (hereinafter called "the Procuring Agency") wishes to receive Bids for the Works summarized in the Bidding Data (hereinafter referred to as "the Works").

Bidders must quote for the complete scope of work. Any Bid covering partial scope of work will be rejected as non-responsive.

#### 1.2 Source of Funds

The Procuring Agency has arranged funds from its own sources or Federal Provincial /Donor agency or any other source, which may be indicated accordingly in blading data towards the cost of the project/scheme.

# 13.2 Eligible Bidders

- 2.1 Bidding is open to all firms and persons meeting the following requirements:
  - a) duly licensed by the Pakistan Engineering Council (PEC) in the appropriate category for value of works.

Provided that the works costing Rs. 2.5 million or less shall not require any registration with PEC.

b) duly pre-qualified with the Procuring Agency. (Where required).

In the event that prequalification of potential bidders has been undertaken, only bids from prequalified bidders will be considered for award of Contract.

- c) if prequalification has not undertaken, the procuring agency may ask information and documents not limited to following:-
  - (i) company profile;
  - (ii) works of similar nature and size for each performed in last 3/5 years;
  - (iii) construction equipments;
  - (iv) qualification and experience of technical personnel and key site management;

- (v) financial statement of last 3 years;
- (vi) information regarding litigations and abandoned works if any.

# IB.3 Cost of Bidding

3.1 The bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of its bid and the Procuring Agency will in no case be responsible or liable for those costs, regardless of the conduct or outcome of the bidding process (SPP Rules 24 & 25).

#### B. BIDDING DOCUMENTS

# IB.4 Contents of Bidding Documents

- 4.1 In addition to invitation for Bids, the Bidding Documents are those stated below, and should be read in conjunction with any Addendum issued in accordance with Sub-Clause 1B.6.1.
  - 1. Instructions to Bidders & Bidding Data
  - Form of Bid, Qualification Information & Schedules to Bid Schedules to Bid comprise the following:
    - (i) Schedule A: Schedule of Prices/ Bill of Quantities (BoQ).
    - (ii) Schedule B: Specific Works Data
    - (iii) Schedule C: Works to be Performed by Subcontractors
    - (iv) Schedule D: Proposed Programme of Works
    - (v) Schedule E: Method of Performing Works
    - (vi) Schadule Fr integrity Pact (works costing Rs 10 million and above)
  - 3. Conditions of Contract & Contract Data
  - 4. Standard Forms:
    - (i) Form of Bid Security,
    - (ii) Form of Performance Security;
    - (iii) Form of Contract Agreement;
    - (iv) Form of Bank Guarantee for Advance Payment.
  - 5. Specifications
  - 6. Drawings, if any
- 13.5 Clarification of Bidding Documents
- 5.1 A prospective bidder requiring any clarification(s) in respect of the Bidding Documents may notify the Engineer/Procuring Agency at the Engineer's/ Procuring Agency's address indicated in the Bidding Data.
- 5.2 An interested bluder, who has obtained bidding documents, may request for clarification

of contents of bidding documents in writing and procuring agency shall respond to such quarries in writing within three calendar days, provided they are received at least five calendar days prior to the date of opening of bid (SPP Rule 23-1).

- IB.6 Amendment of Bidding Documents (SPP Rules 22(2) & 22).
- 6.1 At any time prior to the deadline for submission of Bids, the Procuring Agency may, for any reason, whether at his own initiative or in response to a clarification requested by a interested bidder, modify the Bidding Documents by issuing addendum.
- 6.2 Any addendum thus issued shall be part of the Bidding Documents pursuant to Sub-Clause 6.1 hereof, and shall be communicated in writing to all purchasers of the Bidding Documents. Prospective bidders shall acknowledge receipt of each addendum in writing to the Procuring Agency.
- 6.3 To afford interested bidders reasonable time in which to take an addendum into account in preparing their Bids, the Procuring Agency may at its discretion extend the deadline for submission of Bids.

#### C. PREPARATION OF BIDS

- IE.7 Language of Bid
- 7.1 All documents relating to the Bid shall be in the language specified in the Contract Data.
- IB.8 Documents Comprising the Bid
- 8.1 The Bid submitted by the bidder shall comprise the following:
  - (a) Offer/Covering Letter
  - (b) Form of Bid duly filled, signed and sealed, in accordance with 13.14.3.
  - (c) Schedules (A to F) to Bid duly filled and initialed, in accordance with the instructions contained therein & in accordance with 15.14.3.
  - (c) Bid Security furnished in accordance with IB.13.
  - (e) Power of Attorney in accordance with IB 14.5.
  - (f) Documentary evidence in accordance with IB.2(c) & IB.11
  - (g) Documentary evidence in accordance with I3.12.
- 15.9 Sufficiency of Bid
- 9.1 Each bidder shall satisfy himself before Bidding as to the correctness and sufficiency of his Bid and of the premium on the rates of CSR / rates and prices quoted/entered in the Schedule of Prices, which rates and prices shall except in so far as it is otherwise expressly provided in the Contract, cover all his obligations under the Contract and all matters and things necessary for the proper completion of the works.

9.2 The bidder is advised to obtain for himself at his own cost and responsibility all information that may be necessary for preparing the bid and entering into a Contract for execution of the Works.

# IB.10 Bid Prices, Currency of Bid and Payment

- 10.1 The bidder shall fill up the Schedule of Prices (Schedule A to Bid) indicating the percentage above or below the Composite Schedule of Rates/unit rates and prices of the Works to be performed under the Contract. Prices in the Schedule of Prices/Bill of Quantities shall be quoted entirely in Pak Rupees keeping in view the instructions contained in the Preamble to Schedule of Prices.
- 10.2 Unless otherwise stipulated in the Conditions of Contract, prices quoted by the bidder shall remain fixed during the bidder's performance of the Contract and not subject to variation on any account.
- 10.3 The unit rates and prices in the Schedule of Prices or percentage above or below on the composite schedule of rates shall be quoted by the bidder in the currency as stipulated in Bidding Data.
- 10.4 Items for which no rate or price is entered by the Bidder will not be paid for by the Procuring Agency when executed and shall be deemed covered by the other rates and prices in the Bill of Quantities.
- 13.11 Documents Establishing Bidder's Eligibility and Qualifications
- 11.1 Pursuant to Clause IB.8, the bidder shall furnish, as part of its bid, accuments establishing the bidder's eligibility to bid and its qualifications to perform the Contract if its bid is accepted.
- 11.2 Bidder must possess and provide evidence of its capability and the experience as stipulated in Bidding Data and the Qualification Criteria mentioned in the Bidding Documents.
- IB.12 Documents Establishing Works' Conformly to Bidding Documents
- 12.1 The documentary evidence of the Works' conformity to the Bidding Documents may be in the form of literature, drawings and data and the bidder shall flumish documentation as set out in Bidding Data.
- 12.2 The bidder shall note that standards for workmanship, material and equipment, and references to brand names or catalogue numbers. If any, designated by the Procuring Agency in the Technical Provisions are intended to be descriptive only and not restrictive.

# IB.13 Bid Security

- 13.1 Each bidder shall furnish, as part of his bid, at the option of the bidder, a Bid Security as percentage of bid price/estimated cost or in the amount scipulated in Bidding Data in Pak. Rupees in the form of Deposit at Call/ Payee's Order or a Bank Guarantee issued by a Scheduled Bank in Pakistan in favour of the Producing Agency valid for a period up to twenty eight (28) days beyond the bid validity date (Bid security should not be below 1% and not exceeding 5% of bid price/estimated cost SPP Rule 37).
- 13.2 Any bid not accompanied by an acceptable Bid Security shall be rejected by the Procuring Agency as non-responsive.
- 13.3 The bid securities of unsuccessful bidders will be returned upon award of contract to the successful bidder or on the expiry of validity of Bid Security whichever is earlier.
- 13.4 The Bid Security of the successful bidder will be returned when the bidder has furnished the required Performance Security, and signed the Contract Agreement (SPP Rule 87).
- 13.5 The Bid Security may be forfeited:
  - (a) if a bidder withdraws his bid during the period of bid validity; or
  - (b) if a bidder does not accept the correction of his Bid Price, pursuant to Sub-Clause 16.4 (5) hereof; or
  - (a) in the case of a successful bidder, if he fails within the specified time limit to:
    - (i) furnish the required Performance Security or
    - (ii) sign the Contract Agreement.
- 1B.14 Validity of Bids, Format, Signing and Submission of Bid
- 14.1 Bids shall remain valid for the period stipulated in the Bidding Data after the date of bid opening.
- 14.2 In exceptional circumstances, Procuring Agency may request the bidders to extend the period of validity for a additional period but not exceeding 1/3 of the original period. The request and the bidders' responses shall be made in writing or by cable. A Bidder may refuse the request without forfeiting the Bid Security. A Bidder agreeing to the request will not be required or permitted to otherwise modify the Bid, but will be required to extend the validity of Bid Security for the period of the extension, and in compliance with IB.13 in all respects (SPP Rule 38).
- 14.3 All Schedules to Bid are to be properly completed and signed.
- 14.4 No alteration is to be made in the Form of Bld except in filling up the blanks as differred. if any alteration be made or if these instructions be not fully complied with, the bid may be rejected.

- 14.5 Each bidder shall prepare Original and number of copies specified in the Bidding Data of the documents comprising the bid as described in IB.8 and clearly mark them "ORIGINAL" and "COPY" as appropriate in the event of discrepancy between them, the original shall prevail.
- 14.6 The original and all copies of the bid shall be typed or written in indelible ink and shall be signed by a person or persons duly authorized to sign (in the case of copies, Photostats are also acceptable). This shall be indicated by submitting a written Power of Attorney authorising the signatory of the bidder to act for and on schalf of the bidder. All pages of the bid shall be initialed and official scal be affixed by the person or persons signing the bid.
- 14.7 The Bid shall be delivered in person or sent by registered mail at the address to Procuring Agency as given in Bidding Data.

#### D. SUBMISSION OF BID

- IB.15 Deadline for Submission, Modification & Withdrawal of Bids
- 15.1 Bids must be received by the Procuring Agency at the address/provided in Bidding Data not later than the time and date stipulated therein.
- 15.2 The inner and outer envelopes shall
  - (a) be addressed to the Procuring Agency at the address provided in the Bidding Data;
  - (b) bear the name and identification number of the Contract as defined in the Bidding and Contract Data; and
  - (c) provide a warning not to open before the specified time and date for Bid opening as defined in the Bidding Data.
  - (d) in addition to the identification required in 15.2, the inner envelopes shall indicate the name and address of the Bidder to enable the Bid to be returned unopered in case it is declared late.
  - (e) If the outer envelope is not sealed and marked as above, the Procuring Agency will assume no responsibility for the misplacement or premature opening of the Bld.
- 15.3 Bids submitted through telegraph, telex, fax or e-mail shall not be considered.
- 15.4 Any bid received by the Producing Agency after the deadline for submission prescribed in Bidding Data will be returned unopened to such bidder.
- 15.5 Any bidder may modify or withdraw his bid after bid submission provided that the modification or written notice of withdrawal is received by the Procuring Agency prior to the deadline for submission of bids.
- 15.6 Withdrawal of a bid during the interval between the deadline for submission of bids and the expiration of the period of bid validity specified in the Form of Bid may result in forfeiture of the Bid Security pursuant to IB.13.5 (a).

#### R. BID OPENING AND EVALUATION

- IB.16 Bid Opening, Clariffication and Evaluation (SPP Rules 41, 42 & 43)
- 16.1 The Producing Agency will open the bids, in the presence of bidders' representatives who choose to attend, at the time, date and in the place specified in the Bidding Data.
- 16.2 The bidger's name, Bid Prices, any discount, the presence or absence of Bid Security, and such other details as the Produring Agency at its discretion may consider appropriate, will be announced by the Produring Agency at the bid opening. The Produring Agency will record the minutes of the bid opening. Representatives of the bidders who choose to attend shall sign the attendance sheet.
  - Any Bid Price or discount which is not read out and recorded at bid opening will not be taken into account in the evaluation of bid.
- 16.3 To assist in the examination, evaluation and comparison of Blds the Engineer/Procuring Agency may, at its discretion, ask the bidder for a clarification of its Bid. The request for clarification and the response shall be in writing and no change in the price or substance of the Bid shall be sought, offered or permitted (SPP Rule 43).
- 16.4 (a) Prior to the detailed evaluation, pursuant to IB.16.7 to 16.5, the Engineer/Procuring Agency will determine the substantial responsiveness of each bid to the Bidding Documents. For purpose of these instructions, a substantially responsive bid is one which conforms to all the terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents without material deviations. It will include determining the requirements listed in Bidding Data.
  - (b) Arithmetical errors will be rectified on the following basis:

If there is a discrepancy between the unit price and total price that is obtained by multiplying the unit price and quantity, the unit price shall prevail and the total price shall be corrected. If there is a discrepancy between the words and figures the amount in words shall prevail. If there is a discrepancy between the Total Bid of price entered in Form of Bid and the total shown in Schedule of Prices-Surmary, the amount stated in the Form of Bid will be corrected by the Procuring Agency in accordance with the Corrected Schedule of Prices.

if the bidder does not accept the corrected amount of Bid, his Bid will be rejected and his Bid Security forfeited.

- 16.5 A Bid determined as substantially non-responsive will be rejected and will not subsequently be made responsive by the bidder by correction of the non-conformity.
- 16.6 Any rainor informality or non-conformity or irregularity in a Bid which does not constitute a material deviation (major deviation) may be waived by Procuring Agency,

provided such waiver does not prejudice or affect the relative ranking of any other bidders.

- (A), Major (material) Deviations includer-
- (i) has been not properly signed;
- (ii) is not accompanied by the bid security of required amount and manner;
- (iii) stipulating price adjustment when fixed price bids were called for,
- (iv) failing to respond to specifications;
- failing to comply with Mile-stones/Critical dates provided in Bidding Documents;
- (vi) sub-contracting contrary to the Conditions of Community specified in Bidding Documents;
- (vii) refusing to bear important responsibilities and liabilities allocated in the Bidding Documents, such as performance guarantees and insurance coverage;
- (viii) taking exception to critical provisions such as applicable law, taxes and duties and dispute resolution procedures;
- (ix) a material deviation or reservation is one:
  - (a) which affect in any substantial way the scope, quality or performance of the works;
  - (b) adoption/rectification whereof would affect unfairly the competitive position of other bidders presenting substantially responsive bids.

#### (B) Minor Deviations

Bids that offer deviations acceptable to the Procuring Agency and which can be assigned a monetary value may be considered substantially responsive at least as to the issue of fairness. This value would however be added as an adjustment for evaluation purposes only during the detailed evaluation process.

15.7 The Engineer/Producing Agency will evaluate and compare only the bids previously determined to be substantially responsive pursuant to IB.15.4 to 16.6 as per requirements given hereunder. Bids will be evaluated for complete scope of works. The prices will be compared on the basis of the Evaluated Bid Price pursuant to IB.15.8 herein below.

Technical Evaluation: It will be examined in detail whether the works offered by the bidder complies with the Technical Provisions of the Bidding Documents. For this purpose, the bidder's data submitted with the bid in Schedule B to Bid will be compared with technical features/criteria of the works detailed in the Technical Provisions. Other technical information submitted with the bid regarding the Scope of Work will also be reviewed.

#### 15.8 Evaluated Bid Price

In evaluating the bids, the Engineer/Procuring Agency will determine for each bid in addition to the Bid Price, the following factors (adjustments) in the manner and to the extent indicated below to determine the Evaluated Bid Price:

(i) making any correction for arithmetic arrors pursuant to 18.16.4 hereof.

- (ii) discount, if any, offered by the bidders as also read out and recorded at the time of , bid opening.
- (iii) excluding provisional sums and the provisions for contingencies in the Bill of Quantities if any, but including Day work, where priced competitively.

#### IB.17 Process to be Confidencial

- 17.1 Subject to IB.16.3 heretofore, no bidder shall contact Engineer/Procuring Agency on any matter relating to its Bid from the time of the Bid opening to the time the bid evaluation result is announced by the Procuring Agency. The evaluation result shall be announced at least seven (07) days prior to award of Contract (SPP Rule 45). The announcement to all bidders will include table(s) comprising read out prices, discounted prices, price adjustments made, final evaluated prices and recommendations against all the bids evaluated.
- 17.2 Any effort by a bidder to influence Engineer/Procuring Agency in the Bid evaluation, Bid comparison or Contract Award decisions may result in the rejection of his Bid. Whereas any bidder feeling aggrieved, may lodge a written complaint to Complaint Redressal Committee as per terms and conditions mentioned in SPP Rules 31 & 32. However, mere fact of lodging a complaint shall not warrant suspension of procurement process.
- 17.3 Bidders may be excluded if involved in "Corrupt and Fraudulent Practices" means either one or any combination of the practices given below SPP Rule2(q);
- (i) "Coercive Practice" means any impairing or harming, or threatening to impair or harm, directly or indirectly, any party or the property of the party to influence the actions of a party to achieve a wrongful gain or to cause a wrongful loss to another party;
- (ii) "Collusive Practice" means any arrangement between two or more parties to the procurement process or contract execution, designed to achieve with or without the knowledge of the procuring agency to establish prices at artificial, noncompetitive levels for any wrongful gain; (iii) "Corrupt Practice" means the offering, giving, receiving or soliciting, directly or indirectly, of anything of value to influence the acts of another party for wrongful gain;
- (iv) "Fraudulent Practice" means any act or omission, including a misrepresentation, that knowingly or recklessly misleads, or attempts to mislead, a party to obtain a financial or other benefit or to avoid an obligation;
- (v) "Obstructive Practice" means harming or threatening to harm, directly or indirectly, persons or their property to influence their participation in a procurement process, or affect the execution of a contract or deliberately destroying, falsifying, altering or concealing of evidence material to the investigation or making false statements before investigators in order to materially impede an investigation into allegations of a corrupt, fraudulent, coercive or collusive practice; or threatening, harassing or intimidating any party to prevent it from disclosing its knowledge of matters relevant to the investigation or from pursuing the investigation, or acts intended to materially impede the exercise of inspection and audit rights provided for under the

#### . - AWARD OF CONTRACT

#### IE.18. Post Qualification

- 18.1 The Procuring Agency, at any single of the bid evaluation, having credible retained for or prima facile evidence of any defect in contractor's capacities, may require the contractors to provide information concerning their professional, technical, financial, legal or managerial competence whether already pre-qualified or not:
  - Provided, that such qualification shall only be laid down after recording reasons therefore in writing. They shall form part of the records of that bid evaluation report.
- 18.2 The determination will take into account the bidder's financial and technical capabilities. It will be based upon an examination of the documentary evidence of the bidders' qualifications submitted under B.H. as well as such other information required in the Bidding Documents.
- 12.19 Award Criteria & Procuring Agency's Right
- 19.1 Subject to IB.19.2, the Procuring Agency will award the Contract to the bidder whose bid has been determined to be substantially responsive to the Bidding Documents and who has offered the lowest evaluated Bid Price, provided that such bidder are been determined to be qualified to satisfactory perform the Contract in accordance with the provision of the IB.18.
- 19.2 Not withstanding IB.19.1, the Procuring Agency reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, and to annul the bidding process and reject all bids, at any time prior to award of Contract, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidders or any obligation to inform the affected bidders of the grounds for the Procuring Agency's action except that the grounds for its rejection of all bids shall upon request to communicated, to any bidder who submitted a bid, without justification of the grounds. Notice of the rejection of all the bids shall be given promptly to all the bidders (SPP Rule 25).
- 12,20 Notification of Award & Signing of Contract Agreement
- 20.1 Prior to expiration of the period of bid validity prescribed by the Procuring Agency, the Procuring Agency will natify the successful bidder in writing ("Letter of Acceptance" that his bid has been accepted (SPP Rule 49).
- 23.2 Within seven (07) days from the date of famishing of acceptable Performance Security under the Conditions of Contract, the Procuring Agency will send the successful bidges the Form of Contract Agreement provided in the Bidding Documents, incorporating all agreements between the parties.
- 20.3 The formul Agreement between the Producing Agency and the successful blatter daily stamped at rate of ----% of bid price(updated from time to time) stated in Letter of Acceptance shall be executed within seven (07) days of the receipt of Form of Contract Agreement by the successful bidder from the Producing Agency.

## IB.21 Performance Security

21.1 The successful bidger shall furnish to the Producing Agency a Performance Security in the form and the amount stipulated in the Conditions of Contract within a period of fourteen (14) days after the receipt of Letter of Acceptance (SPP 39).

Failure of the successful bidder to comply with the requirements of Sub-Clauses IB.20.2 & 20.3 or 21.1 or Clause IB.22 shall constitute sufficient grounds for the annulment of

the award and forfeiture of the Bid Security.

21.3 Publication of Award of Contract: within seven days of the award of contract, the procuring shall publish on the website of the authority and on its own website, if such a website exists, the results of the bidding process, identifying the bid through procurement identifying Number if any and the following information:

(1) Evaluation Report;

- (2) Form of Contract and letter of Award;
- (3) Bill of Quantities or Schedule of Requirements. (SPP Rule 50)

13.22 Integrity Pact The Bidder shall sign and stamp the Form of integrity Pact provided at Schedule-R to Bid in the Bidding Document for all Sindh Government procurement contracts exceeding Rupees ten (10) million. Failure to provide such integrity Pact shall make the bid non-responsive (SPP Rule 89).

## BIDDING DATA

(This section should be filled in by the Engineer/Procuring Agency before issuance of the Bidding Documents. The following specific data for the works to be tendered shall complement amend, or supplement the provisions in the instructions to Bidders. Wherever there is a conflict, the provisions herein shall prevail over those in the Instructions to Bidders.)

Instructions to Bidders		¥.
Clause Reference		
1.1 Name of Procuring Agency	:-Executive Engineer Highway Division (	Photici
Brief Description of Works		
		4
5.1 (a) Procuring Agency's address:	Executive Engineer Highway Division C. Station Road Gnotki	0 +2+5
(o) Engineer's address:	Office of the Executive Engineer Highway Ghotki Railway Station Road Ghotki	Division
<ul><li>11.2 The bidder has the financial, technical the Contract as follows: (Insert required).</li><li>i. Financial capacity: (must he</li></ul>	ave turnsver of Rs. Mulioni;	rto perioum
	a. names and number o, equipagents required for	lhe
		71.7
Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authori	ty   www.pprasindh.gov.pk	- 4/

characteristics.
(b) Complete set of technical information, description data, literature and drawings as required in accordance with Schedule 3 to 3.d, Specific Works Data. This will include but not be limited to a sufficient number of drawings, photographs, catalogues, illustrations and such other information as is necessary to illustrate clearly the significant characteristics such as general construction dimensions and other relevant information about the works to be performed.
13.1 Amount of Bid Security: 5% of Estimate Cost
14.1 Period of Bid Validity : ( ) Days
14.4 Number of Copies of the Bid to be submitted : One original
14.6 (a) Propuring Agency's Address for the Purpose of Eld Submission: <u>Executive Engineer Highway Division Ghorki</u> Station Read Gho  (insert postal address or location of bid box for delivery by hand)
15.1 Deadline for Submission of Bids :- Time: AM / PM on
16.1 Venue, Time, and Date of Bid Opening:- Venue: Executive Engineer Highway  Division Geotki (States, Road Ghot
Time:(?M) Date:
16.4 Responsiveness of Bitis (i) Bid is valid till required period, Sindh Public Produrement Regulatory Authority   www.pprasindh.gov.pk

Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority | www.pg.trs/ndh.gov.pk

- \*(ii) Eld prices are firm during burrarely of conduct/Price adjustment;
- (iii) Completion period offered is within specified limits,
- (iv) Blader is eligible to Bid and possessus the requisite experience, capability and qualification.
- (v) 3.d does not deviate from basic technical requirements and
- (v!) Bids are generally in order, etc.
- \*Procuring agency can adopt either of two options. (Select either of them)
  - (a) Fixed Price contract: In these contracts no escalation will be provided during currency of the contract and normally period of completion of these works is up to 12 months.
  - (b) Price adjustment contract: in these contracts escalation will be paid only on those items and in the manner as notified by Finance Department, Government of Sindh, after bid opening during currency of the contract.

## FORM OF BID (LETTER OF OFFER)

Bid	Reference No.70/G-55/ Dated.	£
(Name	z of Works)	
To:		=
Cont	lemen,	
OUIL	ionici,	
1.	Having examined the Bidding Documents including instruction Bidding Data, Conditions of Contract, Contract Data, Somewings, if any, Schedule of Prices and Adforthe execution of the above-name the undersigned, being a company doing business under the	pecifications cenda Nos
	address	
	duly incorporated under the laws of Pakistan hareby offer to complete such works and remedy any defects therein in conforsald Documents including Addenda thereto for the Total Bld Rs(Rupses	mity with the
2.	such other sum as may be ascertained in accordance with the said Documents. We understand that all the Schedules attached hereto form part of this Bid	
3.	As security for due performance of the undertakings and oblig Bid, we submit herewith a Bid Security in the amount of Rs.	
	or made payable to you and valid for a period of twenty eight beyond the period of validity of Bid.	your favour th: (28) days
A.	We undertake, if our Bid is accepted, to commence the Works and complete the Works comprised in the Contract within the time(s) stated in	to deliver and Contract Data.
š.	We agree to abide by this Bid for the period of days from the receiving the same and it shall remain binding upon us and may be accepted before the expiration of that period.	date fixed for ted at any time
5.	Unless and until a formal Agreement is prepared and executed, this Eld your written acceptance thereof, shall constitute a binding contract between	, together with
7.	We undertake, if our Bid is accepted, to execute the Performan	ide Security
	Sinch Public Producement Regulatory Authority   www.pproduced.gov.pk	20 -

	referred to in C	onditions of Contract f	or the due performance of the Cont	ract.
3.	We understand receive.	that you are not bound	to accept the lowest or any bld you	L ITA
9.	We do hereby to figures or an the Works.	decisre that the Bid is a wangement with any or	made without any collusion, compa her person or persons making a b	iriso Isi fe
Date	d mis	day of	20	
Signa	iture			
-			rized to sign bid for and on beha	df a
(Nam	e of Bidder in Slow	ek Capitals)	(Seal)	
A 7 "				
Addre	85			
Witnes	188			
Signa	ture)	n <sup>3</sup> .		
Varne:				
ıddres	ΣΙ			

## (SCHEDULES TO BID INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

- Schedule A to Bid: Schedule of Prices
- Schedule B to Bie: Specific Works Data
- Schedule C to Bid: Works to be Performed by Subcontractors
- Schedule D to Bid: Proposed Program of Works
- Schedule E to Eld: Method of Performing Works
- Schedule P to Bid: Integrity Pact]

## SCREDULE - A TO BID

# SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Sr. No.	2	Page No.
1.	Preamble to Schedule of Prices	24
2.	Sanedule of Prices	25
	*(a) Summary of Bid Prices	
	* (5) Detailed Schedule of Prices /Bill of Qu	antitles (BOO)

\* [To be prepared by the Engineer/Procuring Agency]

## PREAMBLE TO SCHEDULE OF PRICES

#### 1. General

- The Schedule of Prices shall be read in conjunction with the Conditions of Contract, Contract Data together with the Specifications and Drawings, if any.
- 1.2 The Contract shall be for the whole of the works as described in these Siduling Documents. Lids must be for the complete scope of works.

#### Description

2.1 The general directions and descriptions of works and materials are not necessarily repeated not summarized in the Schedule of Prices. References to the relevant sections of the Bidding Documents shall be made before entering prices against each from in the Schedule of Prices.

#### 3. Units & abbreviations

3.1 Units of measurement, symbols and abbreviations expressed in the Bidding Documents shall comply with the Systeme Internationale d' Unites (SI Units).

(Note: The abbreviations to be used in the Schedule of Prices to be defined by the Procuring Agency).

#### 4. Rates and Prices

- A.1 Except as otherwise expressly provided under the Conditions of Contract, the rates and amounts emered in the Schedule of Prices shall be the rates at which the Contractor shall be paid and shall be the full inclusive value of the works set forth or implied in the Contract; except for the amounts relimbursable, if any to the Contractor under the Contract.
- 4.2 Unless otherwise stipulated in the Contract Data, the premium, rates and prices entered by the bidder shall not be subject to adjustment during the performance of the Contract.
- 4.3 All duties, takes and other levies payable by the Contractor shall be included in the rates and prices.
- 4.4 The whole cost of complying with the provisions of the Contract shall be included in the items provided in the Schedule of Prices, and where

ino items are provided, the cost shall be deemed to be distributed among the rates and prices entered for the mated items of the Works and no separate payment will be made for those items.

The rates, prices and amounts shall be entered against each item in the Schedule of Prices. Any item against which no rate or price is entered by the bidder will not be paid for by the Procuring Agency when executed and shall be deemed covered by the rates and prices for other items in the Schedule of Prices.

- 4.5 (a) The bidder shall be deemed to have obtained all information as to and all requirements related thereto which may affect the bid price.
  - \*(b) The Contractor shall be responsible to make complete arrangements for the transportation of the Plant to the Site.

\*(Procuring Agency may modify as appropriate)

- 4.6 The Contractor shall provide for all parts of the Works to be completed in every respect. Notwithstanding that any details, accessories, are required for the complete installation and satisfactory operation of the Works, are not specifically mentioned in the Specificallons, significants shall be considered as included in the Contract Price.
- Bill Prices
- 5.1 Break-up of Bid Prices

  The various elements of Bid Prices shall be quoted as detailed by the Procuring Agency in the format of Schodule of Prices.

  The bidder shall recognize such elements of the costs which he expects to incur the performance of the Works and shall include all such costs in the rates and amounts entered in the Schedule of Prices.
- 5.2 Total Bid Price
  The total of bid prices in the Schedule of Prices shall be entered in the Summary of Bid Prices.
- Previsional Sums and Day work
  - 6.1 Provisional Sums included and so designated in the Schedule of Prices if any, shall be expended in whole or in part at the direction and discretion of the Engineer/Procuring Agency. The Commeter will only receive payment in respect of Provisional Sums, if he has been instructed by the Engineer/Procuring Agency to utilize such sums.
  - 6.2 Day work rates in the contractor's bid are to be used for small additional amounts of work and only when the Engineer have given written instructions in advance for additional work to be prid for in that way.

# SCHEDULE OF PRICES - SOMMARY OF BLD PRICES (Sumple)

40.	Description	170	Ki Amount (Rs
	(A) Building Werls		
lie :	Civil works		
2,	Internal Sanitary & water supply		
3.	Electrification		
4.	External Development		
5.	Misoellaneous Rems		
17			
- 11	(F2X 25)		
- 11	(E) Road Work		
1.	Earth Work		
-	Hard Crust and Surface Treatment		
3.	CC Paver / Block / Bricks		
4.	Oulveris / Pipus & B./dgas		
5.	Wiscolleneous Item 2		
11			
11			
1			
- 17	C) Pablic Electric Regulating Work		
	A COLL		
	arth Work		
.   5	urface Brains		
	ipe Laying & Ivlan holes		
. 17	ube wells, Pump nouses		
10	capound Wall		
N	Ascellaneous Items		
	103	-	
			31
1			
İ			
			1
To	uil Bid Price (The amount to be entered in Paregraph 1 of the Form of \$15).		
1,00	t Words).		

COMPRACTOR

EXECUTIVE ENGINEDR ELICEWAY DIVISION GEOTEI

Si...... Public Procurement Regulatory Authority | www.ppresinch.gov.pk



## SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Bill	Losorion	Cumming	Unit Bate (Bu)	Total	Amount (Ra)
NO.				-	
1 7					
1 1	I. (Civil / Read / CC Paver/				
1 1	Block / Bricks Works / )				
1.					
2.			6		
3.					
1 1					
		1			
1					
_	17-0				
				8	
	II. Impernal satisfary and water				
	supply.				
l I.					
2.					
3.					
	III. Elsewification.				
	AND				
2.					
3.					
	IV. External Development works.				
Te					
2.					
3.					
	V. Miscellancous litems.				
L	es occusedades por porteen or exercito et entre et establica.				
2.					
3.					
	50 x 1 x 1 x 1 x 5				
	Total (to be carried to Summary of Bid I				T. and the second
	Add / Deduct the percentage quoted.	asove / below	on the prious of its	uns onse	G 0A
	Composite Schedule of Rates.				

MOTORKINOD

EXCEPTION CHICKLE

Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority | www.pprasinah.gov.pk



## SCHEDULE OF PRICES

Zill No.	Duscription	Quantity	Unic Reco (Rs)	Total.	Amount (Rs.)
1. 2. 3.	I. (Civil / Read / CC Paver/ Black / Bricks Works/) Culverts/Pipes & Bridges				
1. 2. 3.	H. Internal canitary and water supply.				
1. 2. 3.	III. Electrification.				ir.
1. 2. 3.	IV. External Development works.				
1. 2. 3.	V. Miscellaneous Items.				
	Total (to be carried to Summary of Bid I Add / Deduct the percentage quoted t Composite Schedule of Rates.		on the prices of t	emu Baser	d on

CONTRACTOR

EMBOTTIVE ENGINEER EXCEPTAY DIVISION GEOTRE

Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority | www.ppresindh.gov.pk

627

## \*SPECIFIC WORKS DATA

To be prepared and incorporated by the Propuring Agency)

\*(Note: The Procuring Azency shall spall out the information & data required to be filled surby the bidder and to furnish complementary information).

#### WORKS TO BE LERFORMED BY SUBCONTRACTORS\*

The Sidder will do the work with his own forces except the work fisted seld a which he intends to seb-contract.

Items of Works to be Sub-Contracted Name and address of Sub-Contractors

Statement of similar works previously executed, fattion evidence:

## Vota:

- The Procuring Agency should deside whether to allow subcontracting or not.

  In case Procuring Agency decides to allow subcontracting then following conditions shall be complied with:
- No change of Sub-Contractors shall be made by the bidder without prior approval of the Procuring Agency.
- The truthfuncess and accuracy of the statement as to the experience of Sub-Contractors is guaranteed by the bidder. The Procusing Agency's judgment shall be final as to the evaluation of the experience of Sub-Contractors submitted by the bidder.
- 3. Statement of similar works shall include description, location & value of works, year completed and name & adgress of the cifents.

#### PROPOSED PROGRAMME OF WORKS

Bidder shall provide a programme in a bar-chart or Program Evaluation and Review Technique (PBRT) or Critical Path Method (CPM) showing the sequence of work items by which he proposes to complete the works of the entire Contract. The programme should indicate the sequence of work items and the period of time during which he proposes to complete the works including the activities like designing schedule of submittal of drawings, cracking and produrement of materials, manufacturing, delivering, construction of a vit works, creenion, testing and commissioning of works to be supplied under the Contract.

#### METHOD OF PERFORMING WORKS

The bidder is required to submit a narrative outlining the method of performing the Works. The narrative should indicate in detail and include but not be limited to:

- The sequence and methods in which he proposes to earry out the Works, including the number of shifts penday and hours per shift, he expects to work.
- A list of all major items of construction and plant erection, tools and vehicles proposed to be used in delivering/earrying out the works at site.
- The procedure for installation of equipment and transportation of equipment and materials to the site.
- Organisation chart indicating head office & field office personnel involved in management, supervision and engineering of the Works to be done under the Contract.

#### UNTEGRITY PAGE

## DECLARATION OF FEMS, COMMISSION AND DROKERAGE EVE PAYABLE BY CONTRACTORS (FOR CONTRACTS WORTH RS. 10.00 MILLION GR MORE)

Contract No	Dated		
Contract Value:			
Contract Title:			
or Induced the procus	rement of any contract, right rest of Stade (OoS) or any ac	tor] hereby declares that it has not obtain it, interest, privilege or other obligation distinistrative subdivision or agendy that ) through any corrupt business practice.	25
warrants that he has anyone and not given or outside Pakistan including its affiliate aponsor or substala whether described as the producement of	fully declared the prokerage of agreed to give and shall either directly or indirectly a, agent, associate, broker, a ary, any commission, gratif s consultation fee or otherwis a contract, right, interest, p m, from Procuring Agency (	ing, [name of Contractor] represents a commission, fees etc. paid of physics not give or agree to give to envious with through any natural or juridical personaultant, director, promoter; sharehold frontion, bribe, finder's fee or klokovise, with the object of obtaining or inductivitiege or other obligation or benefit (PA) except that which has been express.	der der der der
make full diselesure related to the transact	of all agreements and arran	and strict Hability that it has made and a agements with all persons in respect of en any action or will not take any action or warranty.	0.
declaration, not make declar the purpose of contract, right, intere- alloresaid shall, without	ng full disclosure, misrepres of this declaration, represe sst, orivilege or other oblig	and strict ilability for making any a senting facts or taking any action likely mattion and warrangs is agrees that gation or benefit obtained or procured his and remedies available to PA under to option of PA.	
Supplier/Contractor/C it on account of its amount equivalent to kickhack given by far	Consultant) agrees to incemn corrupt business practices a ten time the sum of any com ame of Contractor] as aforess any contract, right, interest,	reised by FA, in this regard, [name tify PA for any less or damage incurred and further pay compensation to FA in amission, gratification, bribe, finder's re aid for the purpose of obtaining or inclu- privilege or other obligation or benefit	i ing a a a a a a
[Procuring Agency]	is.	[Contractor]	

CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT

Clouse No	Description	2. e.W
Carrier a 100	122 2301 122 24011	
1 Canami Provisio	98	35
	geey	37
3. Engineur's/Procu	ring Agency's Representatives	37
4 The Contractor		
5. Design by Contri	20101	38
	y's Risks	
	:Lian	
9. Remedying Defe	ots	
10. Variations and C	laims	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
11. Contract Price A	nd Payment	
12. Default		44
	nsibilities	
14. Insurance		
	sputes	
16 Integrity Pact		

#### CONSTRUCTS OF CONTRACT

Ž.	GENERAL PROVESIONS
1.1	Teffeite-a
	in the Schtmet as defined below, the words and expressions defined shall have be following meanings assigned to them, except where the context requires otherwise:
	The Contract
1.1.1	"Contract" means the Contract Agreement and the other documents listed in the Contract Data.
1.1.2	"Specifications" means the document as listed in the Contract Data, including Procuring Agency's requirements in respect of design to be carried out by int Contractor (If any), and any Variation to such document.
1.1.3	"Drawings" means the Producing Agency's drawings of the Works as fisted in the Contract Data, and any Variation to such drawings.
	Paraota
1.1.4	"Procuring Agency" means the person named in the Contract Data and the legal successors in title to this person, but not (except with the ponsent of int Contractor) any assignee.
1.1.5	"Contractor" means the person named in the Contract Data and the logal successors in title to this person, but not (except with the consent of the Producing Agency) any assignee.
1.1.5	"Party" means either the Procuring Agency or the Contractor.
	Dates, Times and Periods
1.1.7	"Commencement Date" means the date fourteen (14) days after the date the Contract comes into effect or any other date named in the Contract Date.
1,1,8	"Day" meuns a calendar day
1.419	"Time for Completion" means the time for completing the Works as sized in the Contract Data (or as extended under Sub-Clause 7.3), earculated from the Commencement Date.
	Money and Payments
1.1.10	"Cost" means all expenditure properly incurred (or to be incurred) by the

does not include any allowance for profit.

#### Other Deliminate

- 1.1.11 "Contractor's Equipment" means all machinery, apparatus and other things required for the execution of the Works but does not include Materials or Plant intended to form part of the Works.
- 1.1.12 "Country" means the Islamic Republic of Pakistan.
- 1.1.13 "Produring Agency's Risks" means those matters listed in Sub-Clause 6.1.
- 1.1.14 "Force Majeure" means an event or circumstance which makes performance of a Party's obligations illegal or impracticable and which is beyond that Party's reasonable control.
- 1.1.15 'Materials' means things of all kinds (other than Plant) to be supplied and incorporated in the Works by the Contractor.
- 1.1.16 "Plant" means the machinery and apparetus introduced to form or forming part of
- 1.1.17 "Site" means the places provided by the Procuring Agency where the Works are to be executed, and any other places specified in the Contract as forming part of the Site.
- 1.1.18 "Variation" means a change which is instructed by the Engineer/Procuring Agency under Sub-Clause 10.1.
- 1.1.19 'Works' means any or all the works whether Supply, installation, Construction etc. and design (if eny) to be performed by the Contractor including temperary works and any variation thereof.
- 1.1.20 "Engineer" means the person notified by the Procuring Agency to for as Engineer for the purpose of the Contract and named as such in Contract Data.
- 1.2 Interpretation

Words importing persons or parties shall include firms and organisations. Words importing singular or one gender shall include plural or the other gender where the context requires.

1.3 Priority of Documents

The documents forming the Contract are to be taken as mutually explanatory of one another. If an ambiguity or discrepancy is found in the documents, the priority of the documents shall be in accordance with the order as listed in the Contract Data.

#### 1.4 Lew

The law of the Continot is the relevant Law of Islamic Republic of Pakistant.

#### 1.5 Communications

All Communications related to the Commercials like in English language.

#### 1.5 Statutory Obligations

The Contractor shall comply with the Laws of Islamic Republic of Pakistan and shall give all notices and pay all fees and other charges in respect of the Works.

#### THE PROCURING AGENCY

#### 2.1 Provision of Site

The Producing Agency shall provide the Site and right of access thereto at the times stated in the Contract Data.

Site Investigation Reports are those that were included in the blading documents and are factual and interpretative reports about the surface and substitute conditions at the Site.

#### 2.1 Parmits see

The Producing Agency shall, if requested by the Contractor, assist him in applying for permits, licenses or approvals which are required for the Works.

#### 2.3 Engineer's/Procuring aguacy's Instructions

The Contractor shall comply with all instructions given by the Procuring Agency or the Engineer, if notified by the Procuring Agency, in respect of the Works including the suspension of all or part of the works.

#### 2.4 Approvals

No approval or consent or absence of comment by the Engineer/Producing Agency shall affect the Contractor's obligations.

#### 5. ENGINEER'S PROCURING AGENOY'S LEPRESENTATIVES

#### 3.1 Authorized Person

The Procuring Agency shall appoint a only authorized person to let for him and an his behalf for the purposes of this Contract. Such authorized person shall be duly identified in the Contract Data or otherwise notified in writing to the Contractor as soon as he is so appointed, in either case the Procuring Agency shall notify the Contractor, in writing, the precise scope of the authority of such authorized person at the time of his appointment.

#### 3.2 Engineer's/Proparing Agency's Representative

The name and address of Engineer's/Probusing Agency's Representative is given in Contract Data. However the Contractor, shall be notified by the Engineer/Probusing Agency, the delegated audics and authority before the Commencement of works.

#### 4. THE CONTRACTOR

#### 4.1 General Obligations

The Contractor shall carry out the works properly and in accordance with the Contract. The Contractor shall provide all supervision, labour, Materials, Plant and Contractor's Equipment which may be required

#### 4.2 Contractor's Representative

The Contractor shall appoint a representative at site on full time basis to supervise the execution of work and to receive instructions on Sahalif of the Contractor but only after obtaining the consent of the Procuring Agency for such appointment which consent shall not be withheld without plausible reason(s) by the Procuring Agency. Such authorized representative may be adostituted/ replaced by the Contractor at any time during the Contract Period but only after obtaining the consent of the Procuring Agency as aforesaid.

#### 4.3 Subcontracting

The Contractor shall not subcontract the whole of the works. The Contractor shall not subcontract any part of the works without the consent of the Procuring Agency.

#### 4.4 Performance Security

The Contractor shall furnish to the Propuring Agency within fourteen (14) days after receipt of Letter of Acceptance a Performance Security at the option of the bidder, in the form of Payee's order /Bank Draft or Bank Guarantee from scheduled bank for the amount and validity specified in Contract Data.

#### DESIGN BY CONTRACTOR

#### 5.1 Contractor's Design

The Journettor shall only out design to the extent specified, as referred to in the Contract Data. The Contractor shall promptly submit to the Engineer/Propuling Agency all designs prepared by him, within fourteen (14) days of receipt the Engineer/Procuring Agency shall notify any comments or, if the design submitted is not in accordance with the Contract, shall reject it stating the reasons. The

Contractor shall not construct any element of the works designed by him within fourteen (14) days after the design has been submitted to the Engineer/Procuring Agency or which has been rejected. Design that has been rejected shall be promptly amended and resubmitted. The Contractor shall resubmit all designs commented on taking these comments into necount as necessary.

#### 5.2 Responsibility for Basign

The Contractor shall remain responsible for his bided design and the during under this Clause, both of which shall be fit for the intended purposes defined in the Contract and he shall also remain responsible for any infilingement of any patent or copyright in respect of the same. The Engineer/Procuring algebra shall be responsible for the Specifications and Drawings.

#### PROCURING AGENCY'S RISKS

#### 6.1 The Procuring Agency's Risks

The Procuring Agency's Risks are:-

- a) war, hostilizies (whether war so declared or not), invasion, act of foreign enemies, within the Country;
- rebellion, terrorism, revolution, insurrection, military or usurped power, or civil war, within the Country;
- e) riot, commodian or disorder by persons other than the Contractor's personnel and other employees including the personnel and employees of Sch-Commetters, affecting the Site and/or the Works;
- d) lonising radiations, or contamination by radio-activity from any nuclear fuel, or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel, radio-net ve tonic explosive, or other nazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component of such an assembly, except to the extent to which the Contractor/Sub-Contractors may be responsible for the use of any radio-active material;
- Pressure waves caused by aircraft or other serial devices travelling at social or supersonic speeds;
- i) use or occupation by the Producing Agency of any part of the Works, except as may be specified in the Contract;
- g) late handing over of sites, anomalies in drawings, inte delivery of designs and drawings of any part of the Works by the Propuring Agency's passonics or by others for whom the Propuring Agency is responsible;
- in) is suspension under Sub-Clause 2.3 unless it is attributable to the Contractor's failure; and

bysical obstructions or physical conditions other than elimatic conditions, encountered on the Site during the performance of the Visiks, for which the Contractor immediately notified to the Property Agency and accepted by the Property Agency.

#### TIME FOR COMPLETION

#### 7.1 Execution of the Works

The Contractor shall commones the Works on the Commencement Date and shall proceed expeditiously and without delay and shall complete the Works, subject to Sub-Clause 7.3 below, within the Time for Completion.

#### 7.2 Programme

Within the time stated in the Contract Data, the Contractor shall submit to the Engineer/Procuring Agency a programme for the Works in the form stated in the Contract Data.

#### 7.3 Entension of Time

The Contractor shall, within such time as may be reasonable under the circumstances, notify the Producing Agency/Engineer of any event(s) falling within the scope of Sub-Clause 6.1 or 10.3 of these Conditions of Contract and request the Producing Agency/Engineer for a reasonable extension in the time for the completion of works. Subject to the aforestid, the Producing Agency/Engineer shall determine such reasonable extension in the time for the completion of works as may be justified in the light of the details/particulars supplied by the Contractor in connection with the such determination by the Producing Agency/Engineer within such period as may be prescribed by the Producing Agency/Engineer for the same; and the Producing Agency may extend the time for completion as determined.

#### 7.4 Late Completion

If the Commeter fails to complete the Works within the Time for Completion, the Contractor's only liability to the Procuring Agency for such failure shall be to pay the amount as liquidity damages stated in the Contract Date for each day for which he fails to complete the Works.

#### TAKING-OVER

#### 8.1 Completion

The Contractor may notify the Engineer/Proporting Agency when he considers that the Works are complete.

#### 8:2 Taking-Over Notice

Within fourteen (14) days of the receipt of the said notice of completion from the Contractor the Procuring Agency/Engineer shall either takeover the completed works and issue a Certificate of Completion to that effect of shall notify the Contractor his reasons for not taking-over the works. While issuing the Certificate of Completion as aforesaid, the Procuring Agency/Engineer may identify any outstanding hems of work which the Contractor shall undertake during the Maintenances Period.

#### REMEDYING DEFECTS

#### Remedying Defacts

The Contractor shall for a partial stated in the Courtain Data from the date of Issue of the Certificate of Completion party out, at no cost to the Proceeding Agency, repair and rectification work which is necessitated by the earlier execution of your quality of work or use of below specifications material in the execution of Works and which is so identified by the Procuring Agency/Engineer in writing within the said period. Upon expiry of the said period, and subject to the Contractor's faithfully performing his aforesaid obligations, the Procuring Agency/Engineer shall issue a Maintenance Certificate whereupon all obligations of the Contractor under this Contract shall come to an end.

Failure to remedy any such defects or complete outstanding work within a reasonable time shall entitle the Procuring Agency to carry out all necessary works at the Contractor's cost, However, the cost of remedying defects not attributable to the Contractor shall be valued as a Variation.

#### 9.2 Uncovering and Testing

The Engineer/Producing Agency may give instruction as to the uncovering and/or testing of any work. Unless as a result of an uncovering and/or testing it is established that the Contractor's design, materials, plant or wor manship are not in accordance with the Contract, the Contractor shall be paid for such uncovering and/or testing as a Variation in accordance with Sub-Citatse 10.2.

#### VARIATIONS AND CLAIMS

#### 10.1 Right to Vary

The Procuring Agency/Engineer may issue Variation Order(s) in writing. Where for any reason it has not been possible for the Procuring Agency/Engine... to issue such Variations Order(s), the Contractor may confirm any verbal orders given by the Procuring Agency/Engineer in writing and if the same are not refuted/denied by the Procuring Agency/Engineer within ten (10) days of the receipt of auch confirmation the same shall be deemed to be a Variation Orders for the purposes of this Sub-Clause.

#### 10.2 Valention of Variations

Variations shall be valued as follows:

- a) at a lump sum price agreed between the Parties, or
- where appropriate, at rates in the Contract, or
- in the absence of appropriate rates, the rates in the Contract shall be used as the basis for valuation, or failing which
- at appropriate new rutes, as may be agreed or which the Engineer/Producing Agency considers appropriate, or
- if the Engineer/Producing Agency so instructs, at day work races set our in the Contract Data for which the Contractor shall keep records of hours of labour and Contractor's Equipment, and of Materials, used.

#### 10.3 Changes in the Quantities.

- a) If the final quantity of the work done differs from the quantity in the 2.11 of Quantities for the particular iten, by more than 25 percent, provided the change exceeds 1 percent of the Initial Contract Price, the Procuring Agency/Engineer shall adjust the rate to allow for the change and will be valued as per sub clause 10.2.
- b) The Engineer shall not adjust rates from changes in quantities if thereby the Initial Contract Price is exceeded by more than 15 percent, except with the prior approval of the Procuring Agency.
- If requested by the Engineer, the contractor shall provide the Engineer with a detailed cost breakdown of any rate in the Bill of Quantities.

#### 10.4 Early Warning

The Contractor shall notify the Engineer/Procuring Agency in writing as soon as he is aware of any circumstance which may delay or disrupt the Works, or which may give rise to a claim for additional payment.

To the extent of the Contractor's failure to notify, which results to the Engineer/Procuring Agency being anable to keep all relevant records or not taking steps to minimise any delay, disruption, or Cost, or the value of any Variation, the Contractor's entitlement to extension of the Time for Completion or additional payment shall be reduced/rejected.

#### 10.5 Valuation of Claims

If the Contractor incurs Cost as a result of any of the Procuring Agency's Risks, the Contractor shall be entitled to the amount of such Cost. If as a result of any

Producing Agency's Risk, it is necessary to change the Works, this shall be dealt with as a Variation subject to Contractor's neutriculon for intention of claim to the Engineer/Producing Agency within fourteen (14) anys of the occurrence of cause.

#### : 0.6 Variation and Claim Procedure

The Contractor shall submit to the Engineer/Procuring Agency an itemised detailed breaktown of the value of variations and claims within twenty eight [3] days of the instruction or of the event giving rise to the claim. The Engineer/Procuring Agency shall check and if possible agree the value, in the absence of agreement, the Procuring Agency shall determine the value.

#### CONTRACT PRICE AND PAYMENT

#### 11.1 (a) Terms of Payments

The amount due to the Contractor under any Interim Payment Certificate issued by the Engineer pursuant to this Cinuse, or to any other terms of me Contract, shall, subject to Clause 11.5, be paid by the Propuring Agency to the Contractor within 50 days after such interim Payment Certificate has been jointly verified by Producing Agency and Contractor, on, in the case of the Final Certificate referred to in Sale Clause 11.5, which 60days after such Pinal Payment Certificate has been jointly verified by Producing Agency and Contractor,

Provided that the interim Payment shall be caused in thirty (30) days and Final Payment in 50 days in case of foreign funded project. In the event of the failure of the Producing Agency to make payment within 90 days then Producing Agency shall pay to the Contractor compensation at the 28 days rate of KiBOR+2% per annum in local currency and LIBOR+1% for foreign currency, upon all sums unpaid from the date by which the same should have been paid.

#### (b) Valuation of the Works

The Wanke shall be valued as provided for in the Contract Data, subject to Chause 10.

#### 11.2 Monthly Statements

The Contractor shall be entitled to be pale at mentaly intervals:

- the value of the Works executed less to the cumulative amount paid proviously; and
- value of secured advance on the materials and valuation of variations (1) any).

The Contractor shall submit each month to the Engineer/Procuring Agency a statement showing the amounts to which he considers himself entitled.

#### 11.3 Interim Payments

Within a period not exceeding seven (07) days from the date of submission of a statement for Interim payment by the Contractor, the Engineer shall verify the same and within a period not exceeding thirty (50/60) days from the sale date of submission by the Contractor, the Producing Agency shall pay to the Contractor the sum subject to adjustment for deduction of the advance payments and costal or money.

#### 11.4 Retestion

Retention money shall be paid by the Procuring Agency to the Contractor will in fourteen (14) days after either the expiry of the period stated in the Contract Data, or the remedying of notified defects, or the completion of outstanding work, all as referred to in Sub-Clause 9.1, whichever is the later.

#### 11.5 Final Payment

Within twenty one (21) days from the date of issuance of the Milintenance Certificate the Contractor shall submit a final account to the Engineer to verify and the Engineer shall verify the same within fourteen (14) days from the date of submission and forward the same to the Procuring Agency together with any documentation reasonably required to enable the Procuring Agency to according the final contract value.

Within stray (60) days from the date of receipt of the verified final account from the Engineer, the Producing Agency shall pay to the Contractor any amount due to the Contractor. While making such payment the Producing Agency may, for reasons to be given to the Contractor in writing, withhold any part or parts of the verified mount.

#### 11.6 Currency

Payment shall be in the currency stated in the Contract Data.

#### 12. DEFAULT

#### 12.1 Defaults by Contractor

If the Contractor abandons the Works, refuses or falls to comply with a valid instruction of the Engineer/Procuring Agency or falls to proceed expenisiously and wilmout delay, or is, despite a written complaint, in breach of the Contract, the Procuring Agency may give notice referring to this Sub-Clause and stating the default.

If the Contractor has not taken all practicable steps to remedy the default within fourteen (14) days after receipt of the Producing Agency's notice, the Producing Agency may by a second notice given within a further twenty one (21) days, terminate the Contract. The Contractor shall then demobilize from the Sire leaving behind any Contractor's Equipment which the Producing Agency instructs, in the second notice, to be used for the completion of the Works at the risk and cost of the Contractor.

### 12.2 Defaults by Properties Agency

If the Producing Agency fails to pay in accordance with the Commet, or is, dusy he a written complaint, in breach of the Commet, the Contractor may give not be referring to this Suc-Clause and stating the default, if the default is not remedled within fourteen (14) days after the Producing Agency's receipt of this notice; the Contractor may suspend the execution of all or parts of the Works.

If the default is not remedied within twenty eight (28) days after the Procuring Agency's receipt of the Contractor's notice, the Contractor may by a second notice given within a further twenty one (21) days, terminate the Contract. The Contractor shall then demobilise from the Site.

#### 12.3 Insolvency

If a Pany is declared insolvent under any applicable law, the other Party may by notice terminate the Contract immediately. The Contractor shall then demobilize from the site leaving behind, in the case of the Contractor's insolvency, any Contractor's Equipment which the Producing Agency instructs in the notice is to be used for the completion of the Works.

#### 12.4 Payment upon Termination

After termination, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment of the unpuld balance of the value of the works executed and of the Materials and Plant reasonably delivered to the site, adjusted by the following:

- a) any sums to which the Contractor is entitled under Sub-Clause (0.4).
- b) any sums to which the Procuring Agency is entitled,
- e) if the Producing Agency has terminated under Sub-Clause 12.1 or 12.3, the Producing Agency shall be entitled to a sum equivalent to twenty percent (20%) of the value of parts of the Works not encoured at the data of the termination, and
- d) if the Contractor has terminated under Sub-Stause 12:2 or 12:3, the Contractor shall be entitled to the cost of his demobilisation regular with a sum equivalent to ten percent (10%) of the value of parts of the works not executed at the date of termination.

The net balance due shall be paid or repaid within twenty eight (23) days of the notice of termination.

#### RISKS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

#### 13.1 Contractor's Care of the Works

Subject to Sub-Cieuse 9.1, the Contractor shall take full responsibility for the care

of the Warks from the Commencement Date until the date of the Producing Agency's/Engineer's issuence of Certificate of Completion under Sub-Clause 8.2. Responsibility shall then pass to the Producing Agency. If any loss or demage happens to the Works during the above perfect, the Contractor shall restify such less or demage so that the Works conform with the Contract.

Unless the less of damage happens as a result of any of the Procuring Agency's Risks, the Contractor shall indemnify the Procuring Agency, or this agencs against all claims loss, damage and expense arising out of the Works.

#### 13.2 Force Majeure

If Force Majetire occurs, the Contractor shall notify the Engineer/Procuring Agency immediately. If necessary, the Contractor may suspend the execution of the Works and, to the extent agreed with the Procuring Agency demobilize the Contractor's Equipment.

If the event continues for a period of eighty four (34) days, either Party may then give notice of termination which shall take effect twenty eight (28) days after the giving of the notice.

After termination, the Contractor shall be entitled to payment of the shipeful balance of the value of the Works executed and of the Materials and Figure teasons by delivered to the Site, adjusted by the following:

- eny sums to which the Contractor is entitled under Sub-Clause 10.4.
- b) the cost of his demobilization, and
- less any sums to which the Procuring Agency is entitled.

The net balance due shall be paid or repaid within thirty five (35) days of the notice of termination.

#### 14. INSURANCE

#### 14.1 Arrangements

The Contractor shall, prior to commencing the Works, effect insurances of the types, in the amounts and naming as insured the persons stipulated in the Contract Dam except for items (L) to (e) and (l) of the Procuring Agency's Risks under Sud-Clause 6.1. The policies shall be issued by insurers and in terms approved by the Procuring Agency. The Contractor shall provide the Engineer/Procuring Agency with evidence that any required policy is in force and that the premiums have been paid.

#### 14.2 Default

If the Contractor falls to effect or keep in force any of the insurances referred to in the previous Sub-Clause, or falls to provide satisfactory evidence, policies of receipts, the Procuring Agency may, without projudice to any other right or remedy, affect insurance for the cover relevant to such as a default and pay the premiums due and accover the same plus a sum in percentage given in Contractor Data from any other amounts due to the Contractor.

#### 15. RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES

#### 15.1 Significant Designation

If a dispute of any kind whatsoever allies between the Procuring Agency and the Contractor in connection with the works, the matter in dispute shall, in the first place, be referred in writing to the Engineer, with a copy to the other party. Such reference shall state that it is made pursuant to this Clause. No later than the twenty eight (28) days after the day on which he received such reference, the Engineer shall give notice of his decision to the Procuring Agency (Superintending Engineer) and the Contractor.

Unless the Contract has already been repudiated or terminated, the Contractor shall, in every case, continue to proceed with the work with all due diligence, and the Contractor and the Procuring Agency (SuperIntending Engineer)shall give effect forthwith to every such decision of the Engineer unless and until the same shall be revised, as hereinafter provided in an arbitral award.

#### 15.2 Notice of Discatisfication

If a Party is dissatisfied with the decision of the Engineer of consultant or if to decision is given within the time set out in Sub-Clause 15.1 here above, the Party may give notice of distatisfaction referring to this Sub-Clause within fourteen (14) days of receipt of the decision of the expirty of the time for the decision. If no notice of dissatisfaction is given within the specified time, the decision shall be final and binding on the Parties. If notice of dissatisfaction is given within the specified time, the decision shall be binding on the Parties who shall give effect to it without delay unless and until the decision of the Engineer is revised by an arbitrator.

If a contractor is dissatisfied with the Judision of the Engineer of the department or decision is not given in time then he can approach Superintending Engineer within 14 days, in case of dissatisfaction with decision of Superintending Engineer or not decided within 23 days, then arbitration process, would be adopted as per clause 15.3.

#### 15.3 Arbitration

A dispute which has been the subject of a notice of dissatisfaction shall be finally settled as per provisions of Arbitration Act 1940 (Act No. X of 1940) and Rules made there under and any statutory modifications thereto. Any hearing shall be field at the place specified in the Contract Data and in the language referred to it Sub-Clause 1.5.

#### 16 INTEGRATY PACT

- 16.1 If the Contractor or any of his Sub-Contractors, agents or servants is found to have violated or involved in violation of the Integrity Pact signed by the Contractor as Schedule-P to his Bid, then the Propuring Agency shall be entitled to:
  - (a) recover from the Contractor an amount equivalent to ten times the sum of any commission, gratification, oribe, finder's fee or kickback given by the Contractor or any of his Sub-Contractors, agents or servame;
  - (b) terminate the Contract; and
  - (c) recover from the Contractor any loss or aumage to the Procuring Agency as a result of such termination or of any other corrupt business practices of the Contractor or any of his Sub-Contractors, agents or servants.

On termination of the Contract under Sub-Para (b) of this Sub-Clause, me Contractor shall demobilize from the site leaving behind Contractor's Equipment which the Procuring Agency instructs, in the termination notice, to be used for the completion of the works at the risk and cost of the Contractor. Payment upon such termination shall be made under Sub-Clause 12.4, in accordance with Sub-Para (c) thereof, after having deducted the amounts due to the Procuring Agency under Sub-Para (a) and (c) of this Sub-Clause.

#### CONTRACT DATA

(Note: Except where otherwise indicated, all Contract Data should be filled in by the Procuring Agency prior to issuance of the Bidding Documents.)

	-Clausus of	
	ditions of Contract	ı
1 + 1 + 2	Procuring Agency's Drawings, if any	l
	(To be listed by the Procuring Agency)	
	The Producing Agency means	
1.1.5	The Contractor means	
117	Commonweal Page 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 190	
destrict.	Commencement Date means the date of issue of Engineer's Notice to Commenwhich shall be issued within fourteen (14) days of the signing of the Control Agreement.	10
1.1.9	Time for Completiondays	
	(The time for completion of the whole of the Works should be assessed by a Procuring Agency)	
selon,	Engineer (mention the name along with the designation including whether he go to department or consultant) and other double	
.2	Decuments forming the Courses listed in the order of priority:	
a)	The Contract Agreement	
5)	Letter of Acceptance	
c)	The completed Form of Bid	
d)	Contract Data	
1)	Conditions of Contract	ı
)	The completed Schedules to Bid Including Schedule of Prices	
3)	The Drawings, if any	
Ú	The Specifications	
)	* 5000 E	
)		
		l
he Pi e Con	rocuring Azency may add, in a der of priority, such other documents is form part o stract. Delete the document, if not applicable)	

2.1	Provising all Site: On the Commencement Date	
3.1	Authorized person:	
3.2	Name and address of Engineer's/Procuring Agency's representative	
4,4	Performance Security:	
	Amount	
	Validity	
	(Form: As provided under Standard Forms of these Documents)	
5.1		
	Specification Clause No's	
7.2		
	Time for pubmission: Within fourteen (14) days? of the Commencement	Thomas
	Form of programme: (Dar Cher:/CPM/PERT or c	
7.4	Amount payable due to failure to complete shall be% par day up to a :	
	(10%) of sum stated in the Letter of Acceptance	HEALTHUM C
	(Usually the liquidated damages are set between 0.05 percent and 0.10	Barrows .
	day.)	, u. u
7.5	Early Completion in case of earlier completion of the Work, the Contractor is entitled to be up-to limit and at a rate equivalent to 50% of the relevant limit and rate of damages stated in the contract data.	paid bonts Miquidated
9.1	Period to resemblying defects	
18.2	(e) Variation procedures:	
	Day work rates	
	(details)	
11.1	Terms of Payments	
a)	Mobilization Advance	
	(i) Mobilization Advance up to 10 % of the Contract Price stated in the Acceptance shall be paid by the Precuring Agency to the Contract works costing Rs.2.5 million of above on following conditions:	tor on the
Sindh Pu	ublic Prosurement Regulatory Authority   www.ppresinch.gov.pk	
	A. Villa managaria	100

- (i) an submission by the Contractor of a lyteoffizerion Advance Guarantee for the full amount of the Advance in the specified form from a Schoolaled Bank in Pakistan to the Procuring Agency;
- (ii) Contractor will pay interest on the mobilization advance at the rate of 15% per athum on the advance; and
- (iii) This Advance including the interest shall be recovered in 5 equal installments from the five (05) R.A bills and in case the number of bills is less than five (05) then 1/5<sup>th</sup> of the advance inclusive of the interest thereon shall be recovered from each bill and the balance together with interest be recovered from the final bill. It may be insured that there is sufficient amount in the final bill to enable recovery of the adobtication Advance.

OR

- Secured Advance on Materials
- (a) The Contractor shall be entitled to receive from the Procuring Agency Secured Advance against an INDENTURE BOND in P.W. Account Form No. 3 (Find R. Form No. 2 acceptable to the Procuring Agency of such sum as the Engineer may consider proper in respect of non-perishable materials brought as the Site but not yet incorporated in the Permanent Works provided that:
  - The materials are in accordance with the Specifications for the Permanent Works;
  - (ii) Such materials have been delivered to the She and are properly stored and protected against loss or demage or deterioration to the satisfaction and varification of the Engineer but at the risk and cost of the Contractor;
  - (III) The Contractor's records of the requirements, orders, receipts and use of materials are kept in a form approved by the Engineer, and such records shall be available for inspection by the Engineer;
  - (iv) The Contractor shall submit with all monthly enterment the estimated value of the materials on Site togother with such documents as may be required by the Englaser for the purpose of valuation of materials and providing evidence of ownership and payment therefore;
  - (v) Ownership of such materials shall be deemed to vest in the Propuring Agency and these materials shall not be removed from the Sile of otherwise disposed of without written pennission of the Procuring Agency;
  - (vi) The sum payable for such materials on Site shall not exceed 75 % of the (i) landed cost of imported materials, or (ii) ex-factory / ex-warehouse price of locally manufactured or produced materials, or (iii) market price of stands other materials;

- (vii) Secured Advence should not be allowed unless countil the provious advance, if an, fully recovered:
- (iiii) Detailed account of Edvances news be kept in part if of running account billy and
- (iii) Secured Advance may be permitted only against materials/quantities anticipated to be consumed / utilized on the work within a period of 3 months from the date of issue of secured advance and definitely not for full quantities of materials for the entire work/contract

### (b) Recovery of Secured Advance;

- (i) Seemed Advance paid to the Contractor under the above providence shall be effected from the monthly payments on actual consumption basis, but not later than period specified in the rules not more than three months (even if unutilized); other conditions.
- (ii) As recoveries are made the outstanding accounts of the items concerned in Part II should be reduced b making diduction entries in the column; "deduct quantity utilized in world-measured since previous biit," equivalent to the quantities of materials used by the contractor on items of work shows as executed in part 1 of the bill.
- (e) Interim payments: The Contractor shall submit to the Engineer mentily statements of the estimated value of the work completed less the cumulative amount certified previously.
  - (i) The value of work completed comprises the value of the quantities of the items in the Bill of Quantities completed.
  - (ii) value of secured advance on the materials and valuation of variations (if any).
  - (iii) Engineer may exclude any item pertified in a previous certificate or reduce the proportion of any item previously certified in any certificate in the light of later information.
  - (v) Retention money and other advances are to be recovered. from the bill submitted by contracto...

		0, 00111 (01.01.	
11.2	$^{\circ}(z)$	Valuation of the Worlds	
		I). Lump sum price(details), or	
		ii) Lump sum price with schedules of rates	(detalis), a
		iii) Lump sum price with all of quanticles	(details), or
		iv) Re-measurement with estimated/bid quantities i	in the Schedule of
		Prices or on premium above or below que	ted on the rate:
		mentioned in CSR (details), or/s	
		v). Cost reimbursable(demilia)	

1.1	-3 Teocantinge coloetentica*: five (3%)
11	.č Czaroney se payment: Bak, Rupees
	i — Lusurances: (Procuring Agency may decide, keeping in view the nature and the scape of the work)
	Type of cover
	The Works
	Amountofcover
	The sum stated in the Letter of Acceptance plus fifteen percent (15%)
	Type of cover
	Contractor's Equipments
	Amount of cover
	Full replacement dos:
Typ	s of cover
	Third Party-Injury to persons and damage to property
	(The minimum amount of third party insurance should be excessed by 4. Procuring Agency and entered).
	Workerst
	Other covers:
	(In each case name of insured is Contractor and Producing Agency)
14.2	Autotatita ba resovored
	Premium plus percent ( %).
15.3	Arbitracion##
	Place of Arbitrations
V	
* (Pro:	ming Agency to specify as appropriate)
** (I) h	as to be in the Province of Sincilly
Sinch Public Proc	urement Regulmary Authority (www.pprasindil.gov.pk

## STANDARD FORMS

(Note: Standard Forms provided in this document for securities are to be issued by a bank in case the bidder chooses to issue a bond for accompanying his bid or performance of contract or receipt of advance, the relevant format shall be tailored accordingly without changing the spirit of the Forms of securities).

# FORM OF BID SECURITY (Sank Guarantes)

				Constantes into	
				Executed on	
(Ler	ter by t	ne Ous	renfor to the Producing Ag	enay)	
		uarauto	r (Scheduled Bank in Paki	stan) with	
		fu 21	/4/10 X 10 X		
		incipal	(Biddər) with		
Name of Quarantor (Scheduled Bank in Pekistan) with address:  Sum of Security (express in words and figures):  Bid Reference No. Date of Bid   KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that in pursuance of the terms of the Bid and a the request of the sold Principal, we the Quarantor above-named are held and firmly board unto the hold of the sold Principal, we the Quarantor above-named are held and firmly board we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators and successors, jointly and severally firmly by these presents.  THE CONDITION OF THIS CELIGATION IS SUCH, that whereas the Principal has submitted the accompanying Bid numbered and dated as above for (Particulars of Bid) to the said Procuring Agency; and  WHEREAS, the Procuring Agency has required as a condition for considering the said Bid that the Principal furnishes a Bid Security in the above said sum to the Procuring Agency conditioned as under:  (1) that the Bid Security shall remain valid for a period of eventy eight (28) days beyond the period of validity of the bid;  2) that in the event of:					
Sum	of Sec	Security (express in words and  Brence No			
15.1	- 1				
131G	Kererer	ice No.		Date of Bid	
KNO	JW AL	LWEX	PT/THESE SEERT VE	that is nursuance of the perms of	Atha Bid and a
		The en	to storay chave facility of	woman of we low own wait and an	nito e la section
vue h	dad an	ecalvias	and their accounts a firm	distribution without a name and the	my to be made
				minimuolis and successors, joinn	A mun severania
	2 0 y	ese pro	261		
THE	CON	DITION	I OF THIS CRITICATES	NE 12 STIME that to be 21 MG	a Datembert in
e i ha	oithad	alea	on manying Did	ZA TO SOUTH, WHELESS WE	e francisco do
041111	111164		nevoniphi, yang 2016	THIRDEFED BIRD CALSO IS	apoye is
1				(ranticulars of Lie) to the	shid Producing
will a	iey, unc	i			
WEST	70 0 40	A. Tra	manufactura & and a second	And the second s	
VV 4 k =		, the ri	ocuring Agency has requ	ared as a condition for consider.	ng the said bid
Hill I	nie Prii	respair s	umanes a Bia Security is	n the above said sum to the Pro	ouring Agendy
cona	Honed	as unge			
(3.)	dese	the 274	Canadia chall sessio val	le face made a fine construction of	Or Jone Lawrence
	the	2012	Englisher at the state	to ter a period or twenty digital	o) - sys brigania
()	******		CALL WES		
	(a)	the P	rincipal withdraws his Bid	i during the period of validity of	Bid, or
	(6)	allow S	Delevationi desse avec commune s	to wearest as affair Did Date a	
	(0)	Olan.	anierper abes ner nesep. I	ne correction of this pic fittee, po	With to bud
	(c)	faile	re of the successful bidder	to	
		(1)	flumish the remised 2	erformance Security, in accorda	essentia ona
		1.5	Clause IB-21.1 of Instr.	reference Distance on	and Train Sad
		(li)	sign the proposed Co	ontract Agreement, in accordan	ice with Sub-
			Clauses IB-20.2 & 20.3	of Instructions to Bidders,	
indi: I	Public Pr	осигате	nt Regulatory Authority   www.	pprasinah.gov.pk	
					Distriction in the last

the entire sum be paid immediately to the said Procuring Agency for delayed completion and not as penalty for the successful bidger's failure to perform.

MOW THERETORE, if the successful cidder shall, within the period specified therefore, on the prescribes form presented to him for signature enter line a formal Contract Agreement with the said Procuring Agency in accordance with his bid as accepted and furnish which fourteen (14) days of recurpt of Letter of Acceptance, a Performance Security with good and sufficient surety, as may be required, upon the form prescribed by the said Procuring Agency for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of the said Contract or in the event of non-windrawal of the said Bid within the time specified then this obligation shall be void and of no effect, but otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED THAT the Guaranter shall forthwith pay to the Procuring Agency the said sumstated above upon first written demand of the Procuring Agency without eavil or argument and without requiring the Procuring Agency to prove or to show grounds or reasons for such demand, notice of which shall be sent by the Procuring Agency by registered post duly addressed to the Guaranter at its address given above.

PROVIDED ALSO THAT the Producing Agency shall be the sole and final judge for deciding whether the Principal has duly performed his obligations to sign the Centract Agreement and to furnish the requisite Performance Security within the time stated above, or has defaulted in fulfilling said requirements and the Guarantor shall pay without objection has sum stated above upon first written demand from the Producing Agency forthwith and without any reference to the Principal or any other person.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bounded Guarantor has executed the instrument under its seal on the date indicated above, the name and seal of the Guarantor being hereto affined and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative pursuant to authority of its governing body.

	Guarantor (Bank)
itness:	1. Signature
2/1	2. Name
	3. Title
Corporate Secretary (Seni)	
- X	
(Ag, Title et Address)	Corporate Cuarentor (Seal)
11 S 465	

Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory studiosity | www.pprasinch.gov.pk

# FOLIK OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (Bank Guarantie)

	Guarantee No.
	Executed on
	Expiry Date
(Letter by the Guaranter to the Procuring Ag	zenz-/)
Name of Conventor (Scheduled Bank in Pak	
Légress:	Island With
Name of Principal (Contractor) with address:	
Penal Sum of Security (express in words and figures)	
Letter of Acceptance No.	
Total of Acceptance No.	Dated
HE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION CEPTED the Procuring Agency's above s	N IS SUCE that whereas the Erincipal has
	ame of Contract) for the
(Name	of Project).
ims of the said Documents and any extension gency, with or without notice to the Guaran to well and truly perform and furfill all the cress Contract and of any and all modifications do, notice of which modifications to the lightion to be void; otherwise to remain in this 9, Remedying Defect, of Conditions of total lightly upday the Conditions of	
The second secon	11.72 HART TOTAL STATE STATE WAS DONE OF A MANY AND A STATE OF A STATE OF THE STATE
dh Publia Procurement Reguletory Authority (www.pp	msindh.gov.pk

We,	(vis )	idarancor), waiving all objections
defenses under the Contract, do here Producing Agency without delay upons of a reguments and without request reasons for such demand any suppose in Agency's written acclangle of gurion, ander the Contract, for Producing Agency's designated Eanly	by irrevocably and on the Procuring A fring the Procuring on or sums up to t on that the Principa which payment y	independently gunrantee to pay to geney's first written demand with Agancy to prove on to show growthe amount stated above, against it has refused on failud to perform will be effected by the Common will be expected b
PROVIDED ALSO THAT the Pro- seciding whether the Principal (Cor- Contract or has defaulted in fulfilling bjection any sum or sums up to the re- recurring Agency forthwith and with  N WITNESS WHEREOP, the above a seal on the date indicated above, the	tractor) has anly parameters as said obligations as second above out any reference to bounded Guaranto e parameters and porter as a parameter of the parameters and porter as a parameter of the parameters and porter as a parameter of the parameters and porter of the parameters and parameters are parameters.	performed his obligations under and the Guarantor shall pay with a upon first written demand from the Principal or any other person in has executed this instrument under the end of the contraction.
flixed and these presents duly signed fits governing body.	by its undersigned	representative, pursuant to suther
		=
Wintess:		Guaranor (Sanx)
Wintess:	i. i.	
Witness:		S.grature
Winness:  1.  Corporate Secretary (Seal)		
ī	2.	S.grature
i	2.	Signature
I	2.	Signature
I	2.	Signature  Name  Title
Corporate Secretary (Seat)	2.	Signature
Corporate Secretary (Seat)  2. (Name, Title & Address)	2.	Signature  Name  Title
Corporate Secretary (Seat)  2. (Name, Title & Address)	2.	Signature  Name  Title
Corporate Secretary (Seal)  2	2.	Signature  Name  Title
Corporate Secretary (Seat)  2. (Name, Title & Address)	2.	Signature  Name  Title
Corporate Secretary (Seal)  2. (Name, Title & Address)	2.	Signature  Name  Title
Corporate Secretary (Seat)  2. (Name, Title & Address)	2.	Signature  Name  Title

# PURM OF CONTRACT AGREEMENT

	S CONTRACT AGREEMENT			
on I	ha day of	2016 between	Executive Engineer	. Hishway
Div	sion Ghotki (hereinafter called			
	(he	reinarier palled an	e "Contractor", of the or	iter part.
1-12-			197 1	
Wil	EREAS the Procuring Agency is de	sirous that certain	Works, VIZ	
-	and the second s			
K. I THE STA		# 15 THIN F. S. L. W. L. W. L. W. H. W. L. W.	45. A. S.	
_				
	lid be executed by the Contractor an artica and completion of such Work			
NOV	W this Agreement wimesses as follo	WS:		
l.	in this Agreement words and our respectively assigned to them in	pressions shall hav the Conditions of	e the same meanings as Contract hereinafter ref	are bread to.
2.	The following documents after in relating to Instructions to Bidder as part of this Agreement, viz:	ncorporating adder s, shall be deemed	ida, if any вхоерт those to form and be read and	parts Loonstrued
	<ul> <li>(a) The Letter of Acceptance</li> <li>(b) The completed Form of E</li> <li>(c) Conditions of Contract &amp;</li> <li>(d) The priced Schedule of P</li> <li>(e) The Specifications; and</li> <li>(f) The Drawings</li> </ul>	lid along with Sch Contract Data;		¥
3.	In consideration of the paymen Contractor as hereinafter menti Producing Agency to execute and conformity and in all respects wi	oned, the Contract Loomplete the Wo	tor hereby covenants with the same remedy defects.	in the
4.	The Procuring Agency hereby of the execution and completion of Contract Price or such other sum Contract at the times and in the n	f the Works as plas may become a	er provisions of the Od ayable under the provis	nince, the
	CONTRACTOR		GMOUNI ETGELMAN DINI EMEGRANIS ENG	
Sindh	Public Producement Regulatory Authority	www.poesindin.cv.	nk.	30

	neve coursed this Observe & many arms and have
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties between becomes on the day, month and year first before.	
laws.	. v ii. Loodraanes With Chelr respecti
SOFT OF SEE	
Signature of the Contactor	
	ENECUTIVE ENGINE
(Sec.)	EIGEWAY DIVISION
	Signature of the Producing Agency (Seat)
	- British of the Mountain with the Comp.
Signed, Scaled and Delivered in the presen	
Minness:	
	Witness
	Witness:
	Witness:
Verne:	Witness:
iame:	Witness: Name:
ieme:	Witness: Name:
ieme:	Witness: Name:
ieme: .ddress:	Witness: Name:
ddress:	Witness: Name: Address:
veme:	Witness: Name:
ddress:  (sme, Title and Address)	Witness: Name: Address:
Name:  Iddress:  Same, Title and Address)	Witness: Name: Address:
Name:  Iddress:  Name, Title and Address)	Witness: Name: Address:
Name, Tide and Address)	Witness:  Name:  Address:  (Name, Title and Address)
Name:  Iddress:  (smo, Title and Address)	Witness:  Name:  Address:  (Name, Title and Address)

WOBILITATION ADVANCE GUARANTEE	
Guarantes No	
Executed on	
(Letter by the Guznanter to the Procuring Agency)	
WHEREAS the	
	(hereinafi
called the Procuring Agency) has entered litto a C	lantrage F
110 4 5	Contract f
(Farticulars of Co	ontract), wi
(hereinafter called the Contractor),	
(Monothanie, Canada and Contractor),	
AND WHEREAS the Procuring Agency has agreed to advance to the Con-	
Contractorie regular	revior, et lit
Contractor's request, an amount of Rs	Rupue:
) which amount shall be advanced to the Contract of the	
provisions of the Contract.	fuctor as be
the Contract.	
AND WHITE AND A VICE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	
AND WHEREAS the Procuring Agency has asked the Contractor to furnish of	0
secure the advance payment for the performance of his obligations under the said	Contract
	Contract.
AND WHEREAS	
(hereinafter called the Guarantor) at the request of the Contractor and in consider Producing Agency agreeing to make the above appropriate and in consider	duled Bank)
Producing Agency agreeing to make the above a trace contractor and in consider	ration of the
Producing Agency agreeing to make the above advance to the Contractor, he furnish the said Guarantee.	ತ ಪಕ್ಷಣಕರೆ ಕಾ
NOW THEOGRAPH A	
NOW THERSFORE the Guaranter hereby guarantees that and Contractor shadvance for the purpose of Loove mentioned Contract and leave a	el uso de
advance for the purpose of Loove mentioned Contract and if he falls, and commit	o caric and in
fulfillment of any of his obligations for which the advance payment is made, the	Contract.
shall be liable to the Procuring Agency for payment not exceeding the amount.	imentingen
Notice in walking of several and	
Notice in writing of any default, of which the Procuring Agency shall be the soluting, as aforesaid, on the part of the Contractor shall be shall be the solution.	e and See
judge, as aforesaid, on the part of the Contractor, shall be given by the Procuring the Guarantor, and on such first written demand naturally shall be given by the Procuring	Aprilan
the Guarantor, and on such first written demand payment shall be made by the Guarantor all sums then due under this Guarantee without any reference to the Guarantee with the	Luana end
all sums then due under this Guarantee without any reference to the Contractor as any objection.	id white
S. Soulisaports to	NAME OF TAXABLE
Sindh Public Procurement Regulmary Authority   www.pprasinch.gov.pk	
The many multiplety www.pprasinda.gov.pk	

- AND	rantes shall/come into force as so fittle Contractor.			
This Gum	antee shall explication fater than _			
	date we must have received a		registered letter, telegra	am, tala
t is under etal amou	steed that you will return this G nt to be claimed hereunder.	uarzittee to us	on explry or after semis	iment e
			Guarantor (Scheduled	Sunki
Vitnessi				
1		L.	Signature	
-	Corporate Secretary (Sea.)	2.	Name	
	70.70.400 Secretary (Sec.)			
-		υ,	Title	
3				
_				
(	Name, Title & Address)	Carpa	rate Guaranto: (Seat)	
			Posto (Note Postante	

#### INDENTIURE FOR SECURED AS VANCOR

Viol. 636 th 61065 iii Willich is contract is for the saed work and the	e contractor h
entered into an agreement for the execution of a models, seasof ad a restor a	Every de la lacilia
time ).	· MALLELLE BILL
This INDENTURE mode the	
By a service of the s	***************************************
Operation of the control of the cont	called Tage
Contractor" which expression shall where the context so admits or implied	o ba deuman i
**************************************	
GOVERNOR OF SINDH (hereinafter called "the Government" of the other pr	part and 1-1
i de descriment de me dine.	il sys
WHEREAS by an agreement, dated (negative free da	
With NEAD by an agreement, dated (nereinafter oa	iled the said
egreement, the contractor has agreed to perform the under-mentioned wo	rks (hereingine
reformed to as the said work);-	
(Here enter (the description of the works).1	
AND WHEREAS the contractor has applied to the	
	******
RS You the sequence of season that it	
(Rs) on the security of materials absolutely belonging to him and	brought by
	the same of the sa
Which are detailed in Part II as a series of materials the quantities and other particular	lars of
Which are detailed in Part II of Running Account Bill (2), the said works signed by the	ie contractor
on and on such covenants and conditions as are hereinafter	92.00
and the Covernment for most in developing and conditions as are hereinafter	contained
	in site of the
said works.	
NOW THIS INDENTIFIES WITNESSETH that in pursuance of	
(Ns) on or before the execution of these presents paid to the Ca	
hy the Characters is Alex	ALTEROTOL .
by the Government (the receipt whereof the Contractor doth hereby solution) such flather advances (if any) as may be made to his	accompand at
such flather advances (if any) as may be made to him as aforesaid (all of which hereinafter collectively referred to as the collective of	0-100-00-0
hereinafter collectively referred to as the said amount) the Contractor doth hunto the Covernment the said majorith by way of sayuth 15 to 10.	actinosa ald
unto the Covernment the said materials by way of security for the said amount	ereby estab
The said although	
And Book bassian and	
And doth hereby covenant and agree with the Covernment and diffollow is	adiara sv
(1) That the said sure of Rupees	
(RF	******
all or any further sum or sums which may be advanced aforesaid shall be employed on tractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor as afore contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor and the Contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor and the Contractor as a foreign the contractor in or towards expending the execution of the Contractor and the	32.0 6.00
contractor is or towards as a said may be advanced aforesaid shall be employed	ayed by the
contractor in or towards expending the execution of the said works and for no off whatscever.	del puestasa
THE STATE OF THE S	SE WESTERN
Sindh Public Procurenten: Regulatory Authority   www.ppresinch.gov.pk	
and the state of t	100000

- (2) That the materials detailed in the sale Running Account B.H (3) which have been confered to and accepted by (the Covernment as security for the said amount are absolutely by the Contractors own property free from endumbrances of any kind and the Contractor, will not make any application for an receive a further advance on the security of materials which are not absolutely his own property and free from endumbrances of any kind and the contractor hereby agrees, at all times, to indemnify and save harmless the Government against all claims whatsoever to any materials in respect of which an advance has been made to him as aforesaid.
- (4) That the Contractor shall make at his own cost all necessary and accounted attended in the proper watch, sale custody and protection against all risks of the said interial and that until used in construction as aforesaid the said materials shall remain at the site of the said works in the Contractor's custody and at his own risk and on his own responsibility and shall at all times be open to inspection by the Divisional Officer or any officer authorized by him. In the event of the said materials of any part thereof being stolen, destroyed or damaged or becoming deteriorated in a grater degree than is due to materials of like qualify or repair and make good the same as required by the Divisional Officer and the materials so brought to replace the said materials so repaired and made good shall also be considered as security for the said amount.
- (5) 'Hurt the sale materials shall not on any account be removed from the sile of the sale works except with the written permission of the Divisional Officer or an officer authorized by him in that behalf'
- (6) That the said amount shall be payable in full when or before the Contractor receives payment, from the Government of the price payable to him for the said works under the terms and previsions of the said agreement PROVIDED THAT If any occasion of each such payment are Government will be at liberty to make a recovery from materials (her socially used in the construction and in respect of which recovery has not been made previously the value for this purpose being determined in respect of each description of material at the rates at which the amount of the advances made under these presents were calculated.
- (7) That if the Contractor shall at any time make any default in the performance or observation in any respect of any of the terms and provisions of the sald agreement or of these presents the total amount of the advance or advances that may still be owing to the Government shall immediately on the happening of such default to repayable by the Contractor to the Government together with interest thereon at twelve

Sinch Public Procurement Regulatory Authority | www.pprasinch.gov.pk

percent per similar, from the date or respective dates of such advance or advances to the date or repayment and with all costs, charges, damages and expenses industed by the Covernment in yor for the recovery thereof or the enforcement of this security or otherwise by reason of the default of the Contractor and any moneys so becoming our and payable shall constitute a debt due from the Contractor to the Government and the Contractor security government and agrees with the Government to repay and the same respectively to it accordingly.

Once therewith the Government may at any time thereafter adopt an or any of following courses as it may deem best;-

- (a) Solze and utilize the said materials or any part thereof in the completion of the said works on behalf of the Contractor in accordance with the provisions in that behalf contained in the said agreement debiting the Contractor with the actual cost of effecting such completion the amount due in respect of advances under these presents and crediting the Contractor with the value of work done as he had carried it out in accordance with the said agreement and at the rates thereby provided. If the balance is against the Contractor he is to pay the saine to the Sovernment on demand.
- (b) Remove and sell by public auction the selzed materials or any part thereof and out of the moneys arising from the sale retain all the sums aforesald repayable to the Government under these presents and pay over the surplus (if any) to the Contractor.
- (c) Deduct-ail or any part of the moneys owing our of the security deposit or any sum due to the Configuration under the said agreement.
- (9) That except as is expressly provided by the presents interest on the aid advance shall not be payable.

Signed, sealed and delivered by\* In the presence of

Seal

1st witness 2<sup>nd</sup> witness

Signed, sealed and delivered by\* in the presence of

Seal

1st Witness 2nd witness

#### SPECIFICATIONS

[Note for Preparing the Specifications]

A set of precise and clear specifications is a prerequisite for bidders to respond realistically and competitively to the requirements of the user without qualifying their Bids. The specifications must be enabled to permit the widest possible competition and at the same time, present a clear statement of the required standards of workmanship, materials, performance of the works. Only if this is done objectives of economy, efficiency, and fair tess in producement will be realized and responsiveness of Bids can be ensured, and the subsequent task of bid evaluation can be facilitated. The specifications should require that materials to be incorporated in the works to new, unused, and of the most recent or current models, and incorporated all recent improvements in design and materials unless provided for otherwise in the contract.

Samples of specifications from similar to provious procurements are useful in this respect. The use of metric units is encouraged. Depending on the complexity of the works and the repetitiveness of the type of procurement, it may be advantageous to standardize the Technical Specifications that should cover all classes of workmanship, materials and equipment although not necessarily to be used in a particular procurement.

Care must be taken in drafting specifications to ensure that they are not restrictive. In the specification of standards for equipment, materials, and workmanship, recognized international standards should be used as much as possible. The specifications shall consider all conditions but not limited to seismit conditions, weather conditions and environmental impact. The specifications should state that equipment, materials, and workmanship that most other authorizative standards, and which ensure at least a substantially equal quality than the standards mentioned, will also be acceptable. The following clause may be inserted in the Specifications.

Sample Clause: Equivalency of S indards and Codes

Wherever reference is made in the Specifications to specific standards and codes to be met by Works to be furnished and tested, the provisions of the latest current edition or revision of the relevant shall apply, unless otherwise expressly stated in the Contract. Other authoritative standards that ensure equivalence to the standards and codes specified will be acceptable.] \*DRAWINGS

\* (Nota:

The Engineer/Procuring Agency may incorporate specific Drawings for Bidding purposes only or may include the detailed drawings in a separate volume, if necessary).